
Agenda
Duncan Public Schools

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education
Administration Building, 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma 73533

Tuesday, December 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM

1. Call to order and roll call:
Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost

2. Flag Salute
3. Presentation, discussion, and motion to approve, not approve, or table the acceptance of 

the FY25 Audit by the office of Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC
4. Superintendent's Report

A. Site Presentation from Will Rogers Pre-K
B. Chicken Express Employee of the Month
C. Site Presentation from Horace Mann Elementary
D. District Update

5. Public participation and/or discussion
6. Discussion and possible motion to approve the adoptions, amendments, and/or deletions 

to the following district policy and procedure:
A. Policy 3018 Open Records Act - amendments

7. Consent Agenda
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member 
desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda 
consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
A. Minutes of the November 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
B. Financial Reports
C. Activity Fund Reports
D. Addition(s) to Activity Fund Sub-accounts
E. District Fundraisers
F. Encumbrance Reports

General Fund 11 Purchase Order Numbers 65806-65851, total dollar value of 
$35,942.68
Building Fund 21 Purchase Orders, Number 21130-21142, total dollar value of 
$32,238.49
Bond Fund 36 Purchase Orders, Number 36015-36022, total dollar value of 
$72,814.48
Insurance Fund 86 Purchase Orders, Number 8606-8607, total dollar value of 
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$1,993.28
Change Order Listing(s) of Encumbrances

G. Sanctioning of an Outside Booster Club
H. Updated Pathway Graduation Requirements
I. Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc. - Arbitrage Compliance Services in the 

amount of $5,695.00
J. United Systems - two-month technology Master Services Agreement for Network, 

Server, and Firewall Management and Technology Needs assessment in the amount 
of $47,890.93

K. Hinton Refrigeration Co. - DPS 2020 Vision Bond purchase of a district Child 
Nutrition Walk-In Freezer in the amount of $62,235.00

L. Internal Revenue Service, Department of the Treasury - Yield Restriction 
Calculation for the $2,710,000.00 Lease Purchase Agreement Series 2021 Positive 
Liability Payment for the period ending 10/01/2025 in the amount of $75,563.97 
paid by Fund 88

8. Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring, changes to 
employment contracts, and changes to extra-duty contracts of current and prospective 
District employees as outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; and (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 
307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent. Vote to 
convene or not convene into Executive Session

9. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session
Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters 
considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring, changes to 
employment contracts, and changes to extra-duty contracts of current and prospective 
District employees as outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; and (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 
307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent.  No action was 
taken in Executive Session.

10. Discussion and possible action regarding resignations, employment, changes of contract, 
and changes of extra-duty contracts as listed on Schedule A attached

11. Discussion and possible motion regarding an employee Christmas stipend as listed on 
Schedule A1 attached

12. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
13. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
14. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, 

January 13, 2026 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, 
Duncan, OK

15. Adjournment
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DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOLS

Regular Board Meeting Sign'In Sheet

December 9,2025

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Agenda ltem You Would Like to Discuss (if previously

discussed/approved bY SuPerintendent]
Please PRINT Your Name
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Updated 7/2025

Audit 

Acknowledgement 

Audit Year: 2024-2025

District Name    District Number 

County Name County Code 

The annual independent audit was presented to the Board of Education in a meeting conducted in 

accordance with the Open Meeting Act 25 O.S. Section 301-314 on _____________________ .

Date of Meeting 

The audit was presented by  ________________________________  ______________________________

(Independent Auditor) (Independent Auditor’s Signature) 

The School Board acknowledges that as the governing body of the district, responsible for 
the district's financial and compliance operations, the audit findings and exceptions have 
been presented to them. 

A copy of the audit, including this acknowledgement form, will be sent to the State Board of 
Education and the State Auditor and Inspector within 30 days from its presentation, as stated in 
70 O.S. § 22-108: 

"The district board of education shall forward a copy of the auditor’s opinions and 
related financial statements to the State Board of Education and the State Auditor and 
Inspector within thirty (30) days after receipt of the audit." 

Signature of the Board of Education: 

Superintendent Board of Education Vice President 

Board of Education President Board of Education Member 

Board of Education Member 

Board of Education Member 

Board of Education Member 

Subscribed and sworn before me on ________________ My Commission expires _____________ 

________________________________________ 

(Notary Public) 
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Duncan PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
COUNTYStcphcns

AUDIT COMMENT/RECOMMENDATION/MGMT LETTER
CORRECTIVE ACTION RESPONSE

N/AReference Number:

Name of Award - Project Number
(Federal Findings) N/A

Condition/Finding: During the review ofthe World's Finest Chocolate Fundraiser held at Plato

Elementary School, it was found that 381 item worth $620.29 issued to students were not documented as retumed

or reconcilcd. The fundraiser lacked proper controls necessary to enhance the likclihood that all monies and

fundraising inventory were properly accounted for

Contact Person: Lori McCann

Corrective steps that have been implemented and/or the steps that will be implemented.
Procedures will be clearlv imnlemcnted to ensure all receipts & funds collected are recorded accuratclv & timelv
Inventory tracking processes are required to show items issued, sold, returned, or lost/damaged are documented

Fundraiser sponsors are required to regularly compare inventory records & conduct periodic reviews, following

up on discrepancies, resolving issues before reconciliation. Ensure P&L statemcnts are completc. More trainingl

Completion Date: On going

If a refund is made in relation to this comment please include the mailing date, amount and number of
the check for the refund

Mailing Date Check Number Amount of Refund

12t09t2025

nde t' ture Date

If the district disagrees with the Audit Comments, Recommendation, Management Letters, Exceptions,
etc., this would be noted in the Steps lmplemented Section.
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JErrf oKLAHOMA
Education

Audit

Acknowledgement

Audit Year: 2024-2025

District Name Duncan School District District Number t-'1

county Name StePhens County Code 69

The annual independent ar-rdit was presented to tl,e Board ofEducation in a meeting conducted in

accordance with the open Meeting Act 25 o.S. Section,0,-r ro on DeCembgr 9' 2025
Date o eeting

The audit r.vas presented by Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC

([ndependent Auditor) (Independcnt Auditor's Signature)

The School Board acknowledges that as the governing body ofthe district, responsible for
the district's financial and compliance operations, the audit findings and exceptions have

been presented to them.

A copy of the audit, including this acknowledgement lbrm, will be sent to the State Board of
Education and the State Auditor and lnspector within 30 davs from its presentation, as stated in
70 o.S. $ 22-108:

"The district board of,education shall forward a copy of the auditor's opinions and
related financial statements to the State Board ofEducation and the State Auditor and
Inspector within thirty (30) days after receipt of the audit."

Signa I thc Board EducationC

uperintclt Board f Educalion Vice President

ofbl
Board o Eciucati csldcnt

Subscribed and swom before

Board of ucation l\4enrher

Board of Education Member

Board of Education Member

Board of Education Member

b
.dEND

c)
01014i

ent

otary Pub

on

-{

\1v Commission cxpilcs

updared 7 /2025

;>---

67



WELCOME TO 
 DUNCAN PRE-K 

WE’RE SO GLAD YOU’RE HERE
EVERYDAY MATTERS

68



 

69



 

70



 

71



 

72



 

73



 

74



 

75



 

76



 

FUN!
FUN!
FUN! 77
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GREAT DAYS
AHEAD IN PRE-K
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AWESOME 
KIDS
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AMAZING 
STAFF
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25-26 
Duncan 
Pre-K

Teache
r of 
the 

Year

LORI MITCHELL
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THE MAGIC STARTS HERE!
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CREDITS: This presentation template was created by Slidesgo, and 
includes icons by Flaticon, and infographics & images by Freepik

HAVE A
GREAT 
DAY
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http://bit.ly/2Tynxth
http://bit.ly/2TyoMsr
http://bit.ly/2TtBDfr
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A PEEK AT OUR WEEK

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY
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KALIYAH HARRIS

SOFIA HILLS

MEET OUR TEAM

You can speak a bit about 
this person here

You can speak a bit about 
this person here
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PRE-K
FUN
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LEARNING
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LEARNING IN PROGRESS
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Schedule of activities
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VECTORS
● Hand drawn children’s day and 

drawings
● Hand drawn world childrens day
● Ink brush stroke collection
PHOTOS
● Smiley little girl celebrating 

birthday
● Young woman teaching english 

lessons

Resources
Did you like the resources on this template? Get them for free at our other websites:

● Positive man with clipboard
● Young bussinesswoman posing 

with copy space
● Beach background with 

pineapple and copyspace
● Beautiful mother playing with 

her daughter at home
● Cute dog wearing shirt 
● Smiling cute little girl in 

headphones listening to music 
using table 301

https://www.freepik.com/free-vector/hand-drawn-children-s-day-drawings_10246516.htm#page=4&query=CHILD&position=49&from_view=search/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-vector/hand-drawn-children-s-day-drawings_10246516.htm#page=4&query=CHILD&position=49&from_view=search/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-vector/hand-drawn-world-childrens-day_10276539.htm#page=17&query=CHILD&position=20&from_view=search/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-vector/ink-brush-stroke-collection_11518747.htm#query=draw&position=2&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/smiley-little-girl-celebrating-birthday_14659047.htm#query=child&position=36&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/smiley-little-girl-celebrating-birthday_14659047.htm#query=child&position=36&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/positive-man-with-clipboard_2329288.htm#query=black%20man&position=0&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/young-businesswoman-posing-with-copy-space_12142771.htm#page=2&query=woman&position=24&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/young-businesswoman-posing-with-copy-space_12142771.htm#page=2&query=woman&position=24&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/beach-background-with-pineapple-copyspace_2373101.htm#query=beach&position=12&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/beach-background-with-pineapple-copyspace_2373101.htm#query=beach&position=12&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/beautiful-mother-playing-with-her-daughter-home_12658816.htm#query=mom&position=21&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/beautiful-mother-playing-with-her-daughter-home_12658816.htm#query=mom&position=21&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
https://www.freepik.com/free-photo/cute-dog-wearing-shirt_23591521.htm#query=puppy&position=45&from_view=author/?utm_source=slidesgo_template&utm_medium=referral-link&utm_campaign=sg_resources&utm_content=freepik
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BOARD PRESENTATION
December 9, 2025
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Teacher Teams 
St. Paul’s United Methodist Church 

PTO 
 
 

LEADERSHIP: 
TEAMWORK/COLLABORATION

Our story is one of teamwork, growth, and dedication. Together, we overcome 
challenges, celebrate successes, and create a school where every student feels 

valued. This is how our journey begins during the 2025-2026 school year! 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COE-Laborations 
Art 
Archery 
StarBase 
Chisholm Trail Museum 

EDUCATE: ENGAGE
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Attendance 
Golden Tickets 
Book Buddies 

Football Run: Pink-Out 
Veterans Day 

Leadership Advisory: Thanksgiving Meal 

EMPOWER: DEDICATION
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Character Spotlights 
Family Engagement 

Test Prepping 

LOOKING AHEAD
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QUESTIONS
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 1 of 3 
 
 
It is the policy of the Duncan Board of Education to recognize and facilitate the public’s 
right of access to and review of public records in accordance with applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations.   The district is not required to release information 
contained in its education records except in conformity with the provisions of the Open 
Records Act, Title 51, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 24 A.1. and only to the extent that 
said act does not violate federal law.  
  
The superintendent of schools and the Principal of each school of Duncan Public 
Schools shall be the district’s custodian of public records and shall be responsible for 
the preservation and care of those public records.  At least one person shall be 
available at all times to release records during the regular business hours of the school 
district. Additionally, the superintendent may establish reasonable rules of procedure 
by which public records may be inspected. 
  
The Superintendent’s Administrative Assistant shall be the district’s custodian of 
public records and shall be responsible for the preservation and care of those public 
records.  At least one person shall be available at all times to release records during 
the regular business hours of the school district.  Additionally, the superintendent may 
establish reasonable rules of procedure by which public records may be inspected. 
 
The superintendent shall charge a fee to recover the reasonable direct costs of copying 
district records.  The superintendent shall also charge a fee for the direct costs of 
searching for district records sought for solely commercial purposes or for searches 
that cause excessive disruption to the district’s essential functions.  In no case shall a 
search fee be charged for records sought in the public interest including, but not 
limited to, releases to the news media, scholars, authors, and taxpayers seeking to 
determine whether officials of the district are honestly, faithfully, and competently 
performing their duties as public servants.  Fees for copies shall be paid in advance 
before the copies are made.  A deposit may be required for search fees.  The fee 
schedule for searching for and copying of district records shall be as follows: 
  
Copies:                            ​ Research: 
8 ½”X11” or                  ​ $25.00 per hour 
8 ½ X 14”                       ​ $.25 per copy 
11”X17” ledger             ​ $.50 per copy 
Certified copy                ​ $1.00 per page 
 
Copies and/or Printouts 
8 ½”X11” or 8 ½ X 14”, B&W           $0.25 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 2 of 3 
 
8 ½”X11” or 8 ½ X 14”, Color​ ​ ​ $0.50 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
11”X17” ledger​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $0.50 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
Certified copy​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $1.00 per page 
Electronic digital copies or on disc​ ​ $10.00 each  
Dubs of audio tapes​​ ​ ​ ​ $6.00 each 
Dubs of video tapes​​ ​ ​ ​ $15.00 each 
 
Research/non-administrative personnel​ ​ $25.00 per hour 
Research/administrative personnel​ ​ $40.00 per hour 
Computer query or programming​​ ​ $100.00 per hour 
 
Postage and/or Transportation                       ​ Actual cost to the District     
Outside Assistance, Review, Production​​ Actual cost to the District    
 
All confidential student records as defined by state and federal law shall remain 
confidential and accessible only to authorized personnel.  The district may make 
requested records available on the internet to comply with the obligation of providing 
prompt, reasonable access to records. 
 
REFERENCE:                ​ 51 O.S. §24 A.I, et seq. 
 
NOTE:​ If regular business hours are not maintained, the school district is 

required by law to post and maintain a written notice at the main office of 
the school district and with the county clerk, which notice shall include 
the following: (1) the hours records are available for inspecting, copying, 
and reproduction; (2) the name, address, and ​ telephone number of the 
individual in charge of the records; and (3) detailed procedures for 
obtaining access to the records at least two days of the week, excluding 
Sunday.​  

 
 
OPEN RECORDS ACT (REGULATION) 
  
In accordance with the policy of the board of education to recognize and facilitate the 
public’s right of access to and review of the district’s public records, the following 
regulations shall apply: 
  
Public access to district records shall be provided in accordance with applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations.  The district shall implement the following procedures 
to provide prompt and reasonable access to its records in a manner that protects the 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 3 of 3 
 
integrity and organization of its records and prevents excessive disruptions of its 
essential functions. 
  

1.​ Records specifically exempted by law from public inspection and copying are 
also exempted from this policy, including but not limited to: 
A.  Records which relate to internal personnel investigations including 

examination and selection material for employment, hiring, appointment, 
promotion, demotion, discipline, or resignation; and 

B. ​Records where disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy such as employee evaluations, payroll deductions, 
employment applications submitted by persons not hired by the public body, 
and transcripts from institutions of higher education maintained in the 
personnel files of certified public employees (may disclose degree obtained 
and curriculum on the transcripts of certified pubic employees); 

C.  Records of what transpired during meetings of the district’s board of 
education lawfully closed to the public, such as executive sessions 
authorized under the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act; and.  The following 
information may be kept confidential: 
1.​ Investigate evidence of a plan or scheme to commit an act of terrorism, or    

any act of terrorism that has already been committed; (The term 
“terrorism” means any act encompassed by the definitions set forth in 
Section 1268.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statues). 

2.​ Assessments of the vulnerability of government facilities or public 
improvements to an act of terrorism and work papers directly related to 
preparing the assessment of vulnerability; 

3.​ Plans for deterrence or prevention of or protection from an act of 
terrorism;  

4.​ Plans for response or remediation after an act of terrorism; 
5.​ Information technology of a public body or public official but only if the 

information specifically identifies: 
a.​ Design or functional schematics that demonstrate the relationship 

or connections between devices or systems; 
b.​ System configuration information; 
c.​ Security monitoring and response equipment placement and 

configuration; 
d.​ Specific location or placement of systems, components, or devices; 
e.​ System identification numbers, names, or connecting circuits; 
f.​ Business continuity and disaster planning, or response plans; or 
g.​ Investigation information directly related to security penetrations 

or denial of services. 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 4 of 3 
 

D.  The home address or social security number of any employee or former 
employee. 

2.​ Requests for the inspection and copying of district records will be 
accommodated by district personnel designated to release district records for 
inspection and copying as soon as it is determined the requested records are not 
exempt from inspection and copying.  Such determination may require the 
consideration of the superintendent and/or the district’s attorney.  Records shall 
only be available during the regular business hours of the district’s 
administration building. 

3.  ​The superintendent shall charge a fee to recover the reasonable direct costs of 
copying district records.  The superintendent shall also charge a fee for the 
direct costs of searching for district records sought for solely commercial 
purposes or for searches which cause excessive disruption to the district’s 
essential functions.  Search fees shall not be charged for records sought in the 
public interest, including, but not limited to releases to the news media, 
scholars, authors, and taxpayers seeking to determine whether officials of the 
district are honestly, faithfully, and competently performing their duties as 
public servants.  Fees for copies shall be paid in advance before the copies are 
made.  A deposit may be required to search fees.  The fee schedule for searching 
for and copying of district records shall be as follows: 

  
Copies:                            ​ Research: 
8 ½”X11” or                  ​ $25.00 per hour 
8 ½ X 14”                       ​ $.25 per copy 
11”X17” ledger             ​ $.50 per copy 
Certified copy                ​ $1.00 per page 

  
The referenced fees shall be posted at the principal office of the school district and 
with the county clerk. 
  

4.​ The following records shall be kept confidential by the district. 
A.​ Individual student records; 
B.  Teacher lesson plans, tests, and other teaching material; and 
C.  Personal communications concerning individual students; 
D.  Personnel records which relate to internal personnel investigations including 

examination and selection material for employment, hiring, appointment, 
promotion, demotion, discipline, or resignation; or 

E.  Personnel records whose disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy such as employee evaluations, payroll 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 5 of 3 
 

deductions, or employment applications submitted by persons not hired by 
the public body. 

F.​ Bid specifications for competitive bidding prior to publication, contents of 
sealed bids prior to bid opening, computer programs or software (but not the 
data thereon), and appraisals relating to the sale or acquisition of real estate 
prior to the award of the contract if disclosure would give an unfair 
advantage to the competitors or bidders.  Proposal submissions, evaluations, 
evaluation results and proposal, bid, and quote tabulations and summaries 
will not be released until after the project has been awarded or closed out, if 
the project is not awarded. 

 
 5. ​An employee of the district shall have the right to access to the employee’s own 

personnel file. 
 

REFERENCE:​​ 51 O.S. §24A.5 
​ ​ ​ 51 O.S. §24A.27 

317



 

DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 3018 

OPEN RECORDS ACT 

Adoption Date:  Revision Date(s): 06/28/2005, 12/09/2025 Page 1 of 4 
 
 
It is the policy of the Duncan Board of Education to recognize and facilitate the public’s 
right of access to and review of public records in accordance with applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations.   The district is not required to release information 
contained in its education records except in conformity with the provisions of the Open 
Records Act, Title 51, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 24 A.1. and only to the extent that 
said act does not violate federal law.  
  
The Superintendent’s Administrative Assistant shall be the district’s custodian of 
public records and shall be responsible for the preservation and care of those public 
records.  At least one person shall be available at all times to release records during 
the regular business hours of the school district.  Additionally, the superintendent may 
establish reasonable rules of procedure by which public records may be inspected. 
 
The superintendent shall charge a fee to recover the reasonable direct costs of copying 
district records.  The superintendent shall also charge a fee for the direct costs of 
searching for district records sought for solely commercial purposes or for searches 
that cause excessive disruption to the district’s essential functions.  In no case shall a 
search fee be charged for records sought in the public interest including, but not 
limited to, releases to the news media, scholars, authors, and taxpayers seeking to 
determine whether officials of the district are honestly, faithfully, and competently 
performing their duties as public servants.  Fees for copies shall be paid in advance 
before the copies are made.  A deposit may be required for search fees.  The fee 
schedule for searching for and copying of district records shall be as follows: 
  
Copies and/or Printouts 
8 ½”X11” or 8 ½ X 14”, B&W           ​ ​ $0.25 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
8 ½”X11” or 8 ½ X 14”, Color​ ​ ​ $0.50 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
11”X17” ledger​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $0.50 per copy, 2 sided = 2 copies 
Certified copy​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $1.00 per page 
Electronic digital copies or on disc​ ​ $10.00 each  
Dubs of audio tapes​​ ​ ​ ​ $6.00 each 
Dubs of video tapes​​ ​ ​ ​ $15.00 each 
 
Research/non-administrative personnel​ ​ $25.00 per hour 
Research/administrative personnel​ ​ $40.00 per hour 
Computer query or programming​​ ​ $100.00 per hour 
 
Postage and/or Transportation                       ​ Actual cost to the District     
Outside Assistance, Review, Production​​ Actual cost to the District    
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All confidential student records as defined by state and federal law shall remain 
confidential and accessible only to authorized personnel.  The district may make 
requested records available on the internet to comply with the obligation of providing 
prompt, reasonable access to records. 
 
REFERENCE:                ​ 51 O.S. §24 A.I, et seq. 
 
NOTE:​ If regular business hours are not maintained, the school district is 

required by law to post and maintain a written notice at the main office of 
the school district and with the county clerk, which notice shall include 
the following: (1) the hours records are available for inspecting, copying, 
and reproduction; (2) the name, address, and ​ telephone number of the 
individual in charge of the records; and (3) detailed procedures for 
obtaining access to the records at least two days of the week, excluding 
Sunday.​  

 
OPEN RECORDS ACT (REGULATION) 
  
In accordance with the policy of the board of education to recognize and facilitate the 
public’s right of access to and review of the district’s public records, the following 
regulations shall apply: 
  
Public access to district records shall be provided in accordance with applicable federal 
and state laws and regulations.  The district shall implement the following procedures 
to provide prompt and reasonable access to its records in a manner that protects the 
integrity and organization of its records and prevents excessive disruptions of its 
essential functions. 
  

1.​ Records specifically exempted by law from public inspection and copying are 
also exempted from this policy, including but not limited to: 
A.  Records which relate to internal personnel investigations including 

examination and selection material for employment, hiring, appointment, 
promotion, demotion, discipline, or resignation; and 

B. ​Records where disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy such as employee evaluations, payroll deductions, 
employment applications submitted by persons not hired by the public body, 
and transcripts from institutions of higher education maintained in the 
personnel files of certified public employees (may disclose degree obtained 
and curriculum on the transcripts of certified public employees). 
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C.  Records of what transpired during meetings of the district’s board of 
education lawfully closed to the public, such as executive sessions 
authorized under the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act.  The following 
information may be kept confidential: 
1.​ Investigate evidence of a plan or scheme to commit an act of terrorism, or    

any act of terrorism that has already been committed; (The term 
“terrorism” means any act encompassed by the definitions set forth in 
Section 1268.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statues). 

2.​ Assessments of the vulnerability of government facilities or public 
improvements to an act of terrorism and work papers directly related to 
preparing the assessment of vulnerability; 

3.​ Plans for deterrence or prevention of or protection from an act of 
terrorism;  

4.​ Plans for response or remediation after an act of terrorism; 
5.​ Information technology of a public body or public official but only if the 

information specifically identifies: 
a.​ Design or functional schematics that demonstrate the relationship 

or connections between devices or systems; 
b.​ System configuration information; 
c.​ Security monitoring and response equipment placement and 

configuration; 
d.​ Specific location or placement of systems, components, or devices; 
e.​ System identification numbers, names, or connecting circuits; 
f.​ Business continuity and disaster planning, or response plans; or 
g.​ Investigation information directly related to security penetrations 

or denial of services. 
D.  The home address or social security number of any employee or former 

employee. 
2.​ Requests for the inspection and copying of district records will be 

accommodated by district personnel designated to release district records for 
inspection and copying as soon as it is determined the requested records are not 
exempt from inspection and copying.  Such determination may require the 
consideration of the superintendent and/or the district’s attorney.  Records shall 
only be available during the regular business hours of the district’s 
administration building. 

3.  ​The superintendent shall charge a fee to recover the reasonable direct costs of 
copying district records.  The superintendent shall also charge a fee for the 
direct costs of searching for district records sought for solely commercial 
purposes or for searches which cause excessive disruption to the district’s 
essential functions.  Search fees shall not be charged for records sought in the 
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public interest, including, but not limited to releases to the news media, 
scholars, authors, and taxpayers seeking to determine whether officials of the 
district are honestly, faithfully, and competently performing their duties as 
public servants.  Fees for copies shall be paid in advance before the copies are 
made.  A deposit may be required to search fees.  The fee schedule for searching 
for and copying of district records shall be as follows: 

  
Copies:                            ​ Research: 
8 ½”X11” or                  ​ $25.00 per hour 
8 ½ X 14”                       ​ $.25 per copy 
11”X17” ledger             ​ $.50 per copy 
Certified copy                ​ $1.00 per page 

  
The referenced fees shall be posted at the principal office of the school district and 
with the county clerk. 
  

4.​ The following records shall be kept confidential by the district. 
A.​ Individual student records; 
B.  Teacher lesson plans, tests, and other teaching material; and 
C.  Personal communications concerning individual students; 
D.  Personnel records which relate to internal personnel investigations including 

examination and selection material for employment, hiring, appointment, 
promotion, demotion, discipline, or resignation; or 

E.  Personnel records whose disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy such as employee evaluations, payroll 
deductions, or employment applications submitted by persons not hired by 
the public body. 

F.​ Bid specifications for competitive bidding prior to publication, contents of 
sealed bids prior to bid opening, computer programs or software (but not the 
data thereon), and appraisals relating to the sale or acquisition of real estate 
prior to the award of the contract if disclosure would give an unfair 
advantage to the competitors or bidders.  Proposal submissions, evaluations, 
evaluation results and proposal, bid, and quote tabulations and summaries 
will not be released until after the project has been awarded or closed out, if 
the project is not awarded. 

 5. ​An employee of the district shall have the right to access to the employee’s own 
personnel file. 

 
REFERENCE:​​ 51 O.S. §24A.5 
​ ​ ​ 51 O.S. §24A.27 
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Regular tVleeting of the Board of
Education
Tuesday, November 11,2025 6:00 PM

Administration Building
1740 W. SPruce

Duncan, Oklahoma 73533

'N\

of f.4ce[fence

1 . Call to order and roll call:
Buckholts Davis Lolar Neal Schreckengost
Attendance Taken at 6:00 PM.

Carl Buckholts: Present

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Present

Greg Neal: Present

ChristopherSchreckengost: Present

Also present were the following: Dr. Channa Byerly, Kelly Henderson, Sonia Norton,
Cathy Barker, Rebecca Ward, Courtney Miles, Donna McConnell, ADeidra Simmons,
Mark Monteith, April Miller, Krystal Hardin, Lori McCann, Kade Golleher, Ben Garland,
Rachel Terry, Kristina Abel, Judy Owens, David Rodriguez, Kim Ellis, Jessica Clayton,
Brad Wilkerson, Kelly Wilkerson, Allison Lovett, Charelle Jones, Kevin Kelly, Allison
Spurlin, Todd Ledford, Tim Buben, Jimmy Miller, LaTisha Miller, Lisha Elroy, Diana
Engel, Victor Acosta, Brittany Smiley, DMS Pitchforks, DHS Boys Cross Country Team,
DHS Girls Cross Country Team, and the DHS Softball Team.

2. Flag Salute
The flag salute was led by the Duncan Middle School Pitchforks Vocal Music group.
After the flag salute, the Pitchforks performed the Star Spangled Banner and
Somewhere Over the Rainbow.

3. Chicken Express Employees of the Month
This month we celebrated Employee's of the Month for September, October, and
November 2025.
November recipients: Certified, Teacher of the Month, Diana Engel of Woodrow Wilson
Elementary and Support Staff Employee of the Month, Judy Owens of the
Transportation Department. Both employee's were given a plaque, free meal, and drink
card for the month from Chicken Express.
October recipients: Certified, Teacher of the Month, Brittany Smiley of Horace Mann
Elementary and Support Staff Employee of the Month, Victor Acosta of Woodrow
Wilson Elementary.
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September recipients: certified, Employee of the Month, Rachel Terry of Duncan High

Scirool and Support Staff Employee of the Month, Ben Garland of the Maintenance

Department.
The October recipients were given their gifts in the previous months, but were unable to

be in attendance for the board meeting(s).

4. Public participation and/or discussion
There was no public participation and/or discussion.

5. Superintendent's Report

5.A. Student Champions of Excellence - High School Softball & Cross Country

Teams

5. B. Department Presentation from Tra nsportation

5.C. Presentation regarding Federal Programs

5.D. Strategic Plan Presentation and update from Goal Area 3: Culture, climate, &
Comm un ication

5.E. District Update

6. Discussion and possible motion to approve amendments to the following district
policy and procedure:
Motion to approve item 6.4., the amendments to Policy 4040-2 Support Personnel
Suspension, Demotion, Nonrenewal, or Termination. This motion, made by Christopher
Schreckengost and seconded by Greg Neal, Passed.

Carl Buckholts: Yea

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Yea

Greg Neal: Yea

ChristopherSchreckengost: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6.4. Policy 4040-2 Support Personnel Suspension, Demotion, Nonrenewal, or
Termi nation-amend ments

7. Consent Agenda
Atl of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally
approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member
deslres to have a separate vote on any or all of these items. The Consent Agenda
cons/sfs of the dlscusslo n, consideration, and approval of the following items:
Motion to approve Consent Agenda items # 7.A.-7 .1. as listed and discussed. This
motion, made by Carl Buckholts and seconded by Greg Neal, Passed.

Carl Buckholts: Yea

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Yea
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7.E. Encumbrance Reports
General Fund '1 1 Purchase Order Numbers 65723-65805, total dollar value of

$155,320.59
Building Fund 21 Purchase Orders, Number 211 18-21129, total dollar value of

$43,579.65
Bond Fund 35 Purchase Orders, Number 35008-35009, total dollar value of

$229,372.00
Bond Fund 36 Purchase Orders, Number 36008-360'14, total dollar value of

$419,541 .74
lnsurance Fund 86 Purchase Orders, Number 8604-8605, total dollar value of

$31,400.00
Change Order Listing(s) of Encumbrances
Encumbrance(s) More Than 10% Over

7.F. District Gifted & Talented Planlor 25-26

7.G. Virtual Day lnstructional Plan lor FY 26-27

7.H. District Special Services - Pa(icipation Agreement with the Oklahoma State
Department of Education, (OSDE), Public Consulting Group, lnc. (PCG), and The
Duncan School District for Medicaid School-Based Health Services Program
Billing for the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA)

7.1. Out-of-State Travel - High School Vocal Music reward trip March 12-15, 2026 lo
San Antonio, TX

8. Proposed Executive Session to discuss: (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. S 307 (BXl)
Resignations, employment, adjunct teachers, and changes of extra-duty contract as
listed on Schedule A, inclusive; and (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. S 307 (B)(1) and 307
(B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent.

Vote to convene or not convene into Executive Session

Motion to convene into Executive Session al7:25 P.M. This motion, made by Krista
Lolar and seconded by Greg Neal, Passed.

Carl Buckholts: Yea

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Yea 
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Greg Neal: Yea

ChristopherSchreckengost: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

7.A. Minutes of the October 14,2025 Regular Meeting

7.8. Financial Reports

7.C. Activity Fund Reports

7. D. District Fundraisers
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Greg Neal:

Christopher Schreckengost:
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

Yea

Yea

9. Vote to acknowledge the Board's return to Open Session
Executive Session Minutes Compliance AnnouncemenUStatement: Pursuant to 25 O-S

S 307 (B)(1) Resignations, employment, adjunct teachers, and changes of extra-duty

iontract as listed on Schedule A, inclusive; and (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. S 307 (B)(1)

and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the superintendent. No action was taken in
Executive Session.
The following board members were present in Executive session: carl Buckholts, Eric

Davis, Krista Lolar, Greg Neal and Christopher Schreckengost. ln addition the following
person(s) were present in Executive Session: Dr. Channa Byerly.
Motion to acknowledge the Board's return to Open Session at 8:36 P.M. This motion,
made by Greg Neal and seconded by Christopher Schreckengost, Passed.

Carl Buckholts: Yea

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Yea

Greg Neal: Yea

ChristopherSchreckengost: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

10. Discussion and possible action regarding resignations, employment, adjunct
teachers, and changes of extra-duty contract as listed on Schedule A attached
Motion to approve the resignations, employment, adjunct teachers, and changes of
extra-duty contract as listed on Schedule A. This motion, made by Krista Lolar and
seconded by Greg Neal, Passed.

Carl Buckholts: Yea

Eric Davis: Absent

Krista Lolar: Yea

Greg Neal: Yea

ChristopherSchreckengost: Yea
Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

1'1 . Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
There was no New Business.

12. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday,
December 9, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce,
Duncan, OK

13. Adjournment
This concludes the business that came before the Board on November 11,2025, and at
8:37 P.M. Board President Carl Buckholts declared the meeting adjourned.

4lPage of 6
Regular Meeting Minutes of the Duncan Board of Education, November I 1, 2025 325



l, the undersigned Clerk of the Duncan Public Schools Board of Education, District l-
001, of Stephens County, Oklahoma certify that the agenda for this Regular Meeting of
November 11,2025 was posted on the door of the Administration Building at 4:30 P.M.,
Monday, November 10,2025 by Board Clerk, Kelly Henderson. Notice of this meeting
was filed with the Stephens County Clerk November 13,2024.

I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to this meeting the agenda of this meeting was
posted on the school district website located at www.duncanps.org.

Respectfully submitted and witness my hand and seal of the Duncan Public School
District.

DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION

rso n. Board Clerk
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

GENERAL FUND BUILDING FUND 2021 BOND FUND 2021
TRANSPORTATIO

N

All Years Grouped By FUND 2020 VISION
BOND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE -1,384,431.39 750,161.76 150,433.37 186,991.00 1,301,536.37

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 1,961,215.30 1,897.81 0.00 0.00 0.00

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 576,783.91 752,059.57 150,433.37 186,991.00 1,301,536.37

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 2,694,398.59 23,142.36 0.00 0.00 15,694.09

17,104.38 0.00 0.00 0.00PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT. 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS 0.00

-2,928.27 0.00 0.00 0.00ADJUSTMENTS 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE -2,137,647.33 728,917.21 150,433.37 186,991.00 1,285,842.28

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 4,469,487.84 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ADD: INVESTMENTS 17,104.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 4,486,592.22 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 4,486,592.22 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: -2,137,647.33 728,917.21 150,433.37 186,991.00 1,285,842.28

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 4,486,592.22 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 2,348,944.89 973,917.21 150,433.37 186,991.00 1,285,842.28

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 609,945.54 0.00 0.00 105,537.00 0.00

TOTAL MONIES: 2,958,890.43 973,917.21 150,433.37 292,528.00 1,285,842.28
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SINKING FUND ENDOWMENT
FUNDS

INSURANCE FUND TOTAL ALL
FUNDS

All Years Grouped By FUND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 140,324.96 7,925.03 351,368.26 1,504,309.36

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 5,548.44 216.42 4,331.33 1,973,209.30

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 145,873.40 8,141.45 355,699.59 3,477,518.66

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 0.00 0.00 8,400.00 2,741,635.04

0.00 0.00 4,331.33 21,435.71PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS

0.00 0.00 0.00 -2,928.27ADJUSTMENTS

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE 145,873.40 8,141.45 342,968.26 711,519.64

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 37,910.57 71,128.12 1,403,166.55 6,226,693.08

ADD: INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 4,331.33 21,435.71

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 37,910.57 71,128.12 1,407,497.88 6,248,128.79

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 37,910.57 71,128.12 1,407,497.88 6,248,128.79

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: 145,873.40 8,141.45 342,968.26 711,519.64

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 37,910.57 71,128.12 1,407,497.88 6,248,128.79

TOTAL CASH: 183,783.97 79,269.57 1,750,466.14 6,959,648.43

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 715,482.54

TOTAL MONIES: 183,783.97 79,269.57 1,750,466.14 7,675,130.97
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

GENERAL FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $961.40 $79,098.42 $1,285.63 $172,709.046-11-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $18,835.30 $147,258.56 $11,708.11 $93,314.286-11-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $4,602.59 $0.00 $4,102.126-11-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS -$115,795.89 $172,484.14 $22,165.28 $133,924.186-11-000-1310-000-050

CC REWARDS $275.17 $3,725.75 $588.97 $2,599.926-11-100-1310-000-050

RNTL OF SCH FAC $0.00 $3,320.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1410-000-050

SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT $2,012.10 $2,078.50 $0.00 $97.806-11-000-1440-000-050

INSURANCE REFUND $796.80 $1,138.23 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1520-000-050

WORKERS COMPENSATION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,194.026-11-000-1550-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $1,127.04 $2,454.42 -$2,061.03 $4,888.106-11-000-1590-000-050

CN- REIMBURSEMENT $0.00 $2,442.41 $0.00 $2,671.176-11-000-1590-700-050

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS $0.00 $35.50 $0.43 $902.376-11-000-1610-000-050

COMMUNITY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $798.906-11-000-1620-000-050

DISTRICT CONTRACTS $0.00 $3,562.00 $1,440.00 $5,002.006-11-000-1650-000-050

REF OF PRIOR YR'S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $423.446-11-000-1680-000-050

MISC REV FROM DISTRICT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1690-000-050

STUDENT MEALS $5,395.61 $21,138.37 $1,539.16 $17,740.286-11-000-1710-700-050

ALACARTE $0.00 $21.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1720-700-050

ADULT MEALS $1,471.60 $5,107.73 $2,787.10 $5,942.836-11-000-1730-700-050

SUMMER FOOD SVC ADULT $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1740-700-050

CONTRACT $10,790.00 $40,769.25 $0.00 $2,341.256-11-000-1760-700-050

STATEMENTS $105.00 $1,678.70 $0.00 $54.656-11-000-1790-700-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

-$74,025.87 $490,917.57 $39,453.65 $452,706.35TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

COUNTY 4 MILL AD VAL $3,463.93 $25,894.79 $2,374.68 $20,934.796-11-000-2100-000-050

COUNTY APPORTN (MTG) $8,495.71 $35,801.96 $14,164.41 $30,622.236-11-000-2200-000-050

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $8.76 $8.76 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$11,968.40 $61,705.51 $16,539.09 $51,557.02TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

GROSS PRODUCTION TAX $195,073.26 $859,131.79 $220,246.70 $1,261,502.216-11-000-3110-000-050

MOTOR VEH COLLECTION $128,132.55 $521,336.92 $118,788.08 $518,251.126-11-000-3120-000-050

RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE $9,793.94 $47,881.35 $9,768.10 $50,576.326-11-000-3130-000-050

ST SCH LAND EARNINGS $34,670.84 $209,874.64 $44,238.89 $215,081.476-11-000-3140-000-050

VEHICLE TAX STAMP $88.07 $402.54 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-3150-000-050

FARM IMPLEMENTS $0.00 $976.33 $313.58 $704.876-11-000-3160-000-050

FNDTN & SAL INC AID $1,092,972.18 $4,371,888.70 $1,021,339.22 $4,085,356.886-11-000-3210-000-050

FBA IN LIEU - CERT EMPL $1,731.60 $6,926.39 $2,108.03 $8,432.126-11-331-3250-000-050
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

FBA IN LIEU - SUPP PER HEALTH $11,267.58 $45,070.34 $12,906.51 $51,626.036-11-332-3250-000-050

CN-FBA IN LIEU SUPPORT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-332-3250-700-050

CERTIFIED EMP HEALTH $167,349.63 $669,398.52 $171,037.44 $684,149.766-11-334-3250-000-050

SUPP PERSONNEL HEALTH $118,906.31 $475,625.26 $125,987.40 $503,949.606-11-335-3250-000-050

CN-SUPPORT PER HEALTH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-335-3250-700-050

ALTN/HIGH CHLG EDU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-388-3310-000-050

NATL BOARD CERT BONUS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-312-3412-000-050

INSPIRED TO TEACH INCENTIVE $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-305-3413-000-050

READING SUFFICIENCY $0.00 $0.00 $74,954.11 $74,954.116-11-367-3415-000-050

TEXTBOOK $0.00 $208,719.35 $18,289.77 $73,159.106-11-333-3420-000-050

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $0.00 $183,829.62 $0.00 $93,041.476-11-376-3436-000-050

PAID MATERNITY LEAVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-377-3437-000-050

HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $444.676-11-000-3610-000-050

TOBACCO SETTLE ENDOWMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-339-3650-000-050

TSET - TOBACCO SETTLEMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,546.566-11-340-3650-000-050

CELLPHONE-FREE ED ENVIR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,400.006-11-080-3690-000-050

ACE TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-361-3690-000-050

STATE MATCHING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-385-3720-700-050

COMPR HS VO SAL REIM $0.00 $1,980.00 $0.00 $1,980.006-11-411-3811-000-050

VOCATIONAL PROG ASSIST $0.00 $13,562.00 $0.00 $13,562.006-11-412-3812-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$1,767,985.96 $7,624,603.75 $1,819,977.83 $7,683,718.29TOTAL

FEDERAL SOURCES

TITLE I ACT,BASIC PG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-511-4210-000-050

TITLE I-PART A $0.00 $278,695.10 $0.00 $206,807.006-11-799-4210-000-050

TITLE II - PART A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-541-4271-000-050

T2-PART A, RECRUIT $0.00 $23,917.19 $0.00 $49,416.596-11-799-4271-000-050

TITLE III A ENGLISH LANGUAGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-572-4281-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-613-4310-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-615-4310-000-050

IDEA-B FLOW THROUGH $0.00 $0.00 $77,840.41 $144,389.136-11-621-4310-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,530.006-11-635-4310-239-050

CARRYFORWARD IDEA-B FLOW $0.00 $57,314.54 $0.00 $46,391.726-11-799-4310-000-050

PRE-SCHOOL AGED 3-5 $0.00 $0.00 $2,186.21 $6,558.696-11-641-4340-000-050

PRESCHOOL $0.00 $1,055.94 $0.00 $3,174.346-11-799-4340-000-050

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-552-4442-000-050

TITLE IV LEAS FORMULA $0.00 $10,631.29 $0.00 $11,201.646-11-799-4442-000-050

TITLEV-SUB2 RURAL & $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-587-4470-000-050

TITLE VI PT B1 LEA $0.00 $12,216.76 $0.00 $14,003.036-11-799-4470-000-050

OTHER MISC SOURCES OF FED $0.00 $1,292.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-726-4689-000-050

ESSER III $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-795-4689-000-050
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

ESSER II FUNDS $0.00 $483,078.36 $0.00 $0.006-11-799-4689-000-050

NATL SCHOOL LUNCH -FED $0.00 $244,583.81 $0.00 $237,955.926-11-763-4710-700-050

NATL SCHOOL BREAKFAST -FED $0.00 $74,825.99 $0.00 $83,832.206-11-764-4720-700-050

SUMMER FOOD PROGRAM $0.00 $53,046.08 $0.00 $13,198.626-11-766-4740-700-050

CARL PERKINS $6,683.01 $19,961.29 $2,289.84 $21,377.826-11-421-4821-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$6,683.01 $1,260,618.35 $82,316.46 $859,836.70TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$1,712,611.50 $9,437,845.18 $1,958,287.03 $9,047,818.36REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

RETURN CASH OR CHANGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-5120-700-050

CORRECTING ENTRY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-5600-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $125,134.78 $5,484,663.65 $0.00 $5,336,012.736-11-000-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6110-700-050

333 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-333-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-352-6110-000-050

367 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-367-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER CORRECTION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-376-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-385-6110-700-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-759-6110-700-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-760-6110-700-050

LAPSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6130-000-050

ESTOP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6140-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$125,134.78 $5,484,663.65 $0.00 $5,336,012.73TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$125,134.78 $5,484,663.65 $0.00 $5,336,012.73NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$1,837,746.28 $14,922,508.83 $1,958,287.03 $14,383,831.09FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

BUILDING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $137.27 $16,711.66 $183.56 $21,963.016-21-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $2,689.25 $15,606.94 $1,671.65 $12,433.516-21-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $28.59 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $830.05 $4,096.71 $0.00 $1,392.146-21-000-1310-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $0.00 $3,168.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-1590-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$3,656.57 $39,611.90 $1,855.21 $35,788.66TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $1.25 $1.25 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$1.25 $1.25 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $0.00 $139.41 $42.60 $95.766-21-000-3160-000-050

REDBUD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-318-3435-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $139.41 $42.60 $95.76TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$3,657.82 $39,752.56 $1,897.81 $35,884.42REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.426-21-000-6110-000-050

REDBUD CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-318-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.42TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.42NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$3,657.82 $1,752,532.70 $1,897.81 $1,957,157.84FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

2021 BOND FUND

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $2,259,401.01 $0.00 $2,257,635.026-34-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,259,401.01 $0.00 $2,257,635.02TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $958,005.95 $0.00 $182,719.356-34-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $958,005.95 $0.00 $182,719.35TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $3,217,406.96 $0.00 $2,440,354.37NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $3,217,406.96 $0.00 $2,440,354.37FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

2021 TRANSPORTATION

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.006-35-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $112,378.24 $0.00 $152,694.146-35-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $112,378.24 $0.00 $152,694.14TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $294,196.24 $0.00 $334,512.14NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $294,196.24 $0.00 $334,512.14FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

2020 VISION BOND

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

MISC REVENUE TRANSFERRED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443,537.876-36-000-5190-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443,537.87TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443,537.87NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443,537.87FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

SINKING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $399.69 $33,824.49 $519.36 $519.366-41-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $8,034.02 $63,041.82 $4,905.04 $99,875.536-41-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $85.66 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$8,433.71 $96,951.97 $5,424.40 $100,394.89TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $3.75 $3.75 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$3.75 $3.75 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $0.00 $417.65 $124.04 $278.836-41-000-3160-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $417.65 $124.04 $278.83TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$8,437.46 $97,373.37 $5,548.44 $100,673.72REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.256-41-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.25TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.25NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$8,437.46 $188,830.96 $5,548.44 $183,783.97FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $230.74 $1,138.95 $216.42 $1,127.056-50-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$230.74 $1,138.95 $216.42 $1,127.05TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$230.74 $1,138.95 $216.42 $1,127.05REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.526-50-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.52TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.52NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$230.74 $76,560.94 $216.42 $79,269.57FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

11/30/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

INSURANCE FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $4,239.30 $4,239.30 $4,331.33 $22,975.556-86-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$4,239.30 $4,239.30 $4,331.33 $22,975.55TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$4,239.30 $4,239.30 $4,331.33 $22,975.55REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.596-86-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.59TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.59NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$4,239.30 $2,328,065.35 $4,331.33 $1,758,866.14FUND TOTAL
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurer's Report

11/30/2025

ASSETS:

Composite of Cash on Hand and Investments

 Beginning of Month 7,731,002.44

 COLLECTIONS:

 Ad Valorem Tax 20,273.35

 Interest, Inv. & Bond Sales 27,302.00

 Intermediate Funds 16,539.09

 State Funds 1,820,144.47

 Federal Funds 82,316.46

 Child Nutrition Funds: 4,326.26

 Other Local Items: 2,307.67

1,973,209.30

________________ _______________

 TOTAL ASSETS 9,704,211.74

_______________

ADJUSTMENTS: -2,928.27

LIABILITIES:

 Checks Issued 2,741,635.04

2,741,635.04

________________ _______________

BALANCE AS OF 11/30/2025 6,959,648.43

______________________________________________________________________________

COMPOSITION OF BALANCE

Balance of Cash on Hand

 Month End 711,519.64

Investments

 Month End 6,248,128.79

________________

 TOTAL OF COMPOSITE: 6,959,648.43

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurer's Report

11/30/2025

CHECKS ISSUED TO DATE:

Fund Total Issued Outstanding

YEAR 5 - GENERAL FUND 0.00 1,981.21

YEAR 6 - GENERAL FUND 12,034,883.38 607,964.33

YEAR 6 - BUILDING FUND 983,240.63 0.00

YEAR 6 - 2021 BOND FUND 2,289,921.00 0.00

YEAR 6 - 2021 TRANSPORTATION 147,521.14 105,537.00

YEAR 6 - 2020 VISION BOND 157,695.59 0.00

YEAR 6 - INSURANCE FUND 8,400.00 0.00

________________ _______________

15,621,661.74 715,482.54

______________________________________________________________________________

Treasurer:  ___________________________________________________________
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BALANCE SHEET 
30-November-25

 All 
Funds

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

11 General 21 Building 34 Bond 35 Bond 36 Bond 50 Endowment 86 Insurance 41 Sinking
Fund Fund 2021 Transportation 2020 Vision Fund Fund Fund

Cash $ (2,137,647.33) $728,917.21 $ 150,433.37 $ 186,991.00 $ 1,285,842.28 $ 8,141.45 $ 342,968.26 $ 145,873.40 $ 711,519.64

Investments 4,486,592.22 245,000.00 -   -   -   71,128.12 1,407,497.88 37,910.57 $ 6,248,128.79

Total Assets $ 2,348,944.89 $973,917.21 $ 150,433.37 $ 186,991.00 $ 1,285,842.28 $ 79,269.57 $ 1,750,466.14 $ 183,783.97 $ 6,959,648.43

Warrants outstanding $ (609,945.54) $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (105,537.00) $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (715,482.54)
Reserves
Fund Balance $ 1,738,999.35 $973,917.21 $ 150,433.37 $ 186,991.00 $ 1,180,305.28 $ 79,269.57 $ 1,750,466.14 $ 183,783.97 $ 6,244,165.89

Fund Balance - Beginning of Month $ (1,384,431.39) $750,161.76 $ 150,433.37 $ 186,991.00 $ 1,301,536.37 $ 7,925.03 $ 351,368.26 $ 140,324.96 $ 1,504,309.36

District 39,453.65 1,855.21 -   -   -   216.42 4,331.33 5,424.40 $ 51,281.01
Intermediate 16,539.09 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 16,539.09
State 1,819,977.83 42.60 -   -   -   -   -   124.04 $ 1,820,144.47
Federal 82,316.46 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 82,316.46
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ -  

Total revenue 1,958,287.03 1,897.81 -   -   -   216.42 4,331.33 5,548.44 $ 1,970,281.03

Salaries (1,706,399.44) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (1,706,399.44)
Benefits (637,539.08) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (637,539.08)
Professional services (116,578.72) -   -   -   (4,941.27) -   -   -   $ (121,519.99)
Property services (66,092.64) (5,815.73) -   -   (10,484.78) -   -   -   $ (82,393.15)
Other services (10,920.06) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (10,920.06)
Supplies & materials (151,703.26) (17,326.63) -   -   (268.04) -   -   -   $ (169,297.93)
Other  (8,093.66) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (8,093.66)

   $ -  
(2,697,326.86) (23,142.36) -   -   (15,694.09) -   -   -   (2,736,163.31)

Purchase of Investments (17,104.38) (4,331.33) $ (21,435.71)

Total expenditures (2,714,431.24) (27,473.69) -   -   (15,694.09) -   -   -   $ (2,741,904.93)
Investments 4,486,592.22 245,000.00 -   -   -   71,128.12 1,407,497.88 37,910.57 $ 6,248,128.79

Fund Balance - End of Month $ 2,346,016.62 $969,585.88 $ 150,433.37 $ 186,991.00 $ 1,285,842.28 $ 79,269.57 $ 1,763,197.47 $ 183,783.97 $ 6,980,814.25

Note: These financial statements are unaudited and intended for internal review and analysis.
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Open Investment Ledger

MATURITY
DATE

AMOUNTCHECK # DATE BANK NAMEInvest # RATE

4 0 BANK OF COMMERCE5/18/2007 100,000.00 5.100 07/16/2026

5 0 OLAP LIQUID POOL9/9/2024 3,156,482.19 3.734 01/25/2026

FZFXX 0 FIDELITY TREASURY MM FUND9/4/2024 1,230,110.03 3.590 09/04/2026

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 11  GENERAL FUND 4,486,592.22

3-2283 0 IBC BANK1/7/2022 245,000.00 3.400 01/07/2026

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 21  BUILDING FUND 245,000.00

11076951 0 LEGACY BANK5/26/2020 37,910.57 3.740 11/30/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 41  SINKING FUND 37,910.57

1107 0 LEGACY BANK11/26/2021 71,128.12 0.180 11/26/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 50  ENDOWMENT FUNDS 71,128.12

22324 0 FIRST BANK & TRUST COMPANY11/22/2024 259,697.58 3.595 05/22/2026

5-86 0 OLAP LIQUID POOL11/6/2024 1,041,443.77 3.734 01/25/2026

655-242581 0 FIDELITY TREASURY MM FUND9/4/2024 106,356.53 3.590 09/04/2026

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 86  INSURANCE FUND 1,407,497.88

TOTAL OF ALL INVESTMENTS 6,248,128.79

Page 112/3/2025
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Bank account:
*****r9935

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

Reconciliation date:
17/30/2O2s

Prepared by:
T4ILLER, LATISHA

For applied period:
t{ovember,2026

General ledger account balance

Add deblts

Less credits

Add adjustments

Bank Balance Per General Ledger
(Activity Fund)

$1,r89,874.87 Bank Balance Per
Statement Reconciliation

Variance: $0.00 '|**

$1,,2O7,tsr.so

$91,,7 40.34

$ 1 19,28 3.12

$ 10,265. 1s

Balance per bank statement as
of reconciliation date

Add receipts in transit

Less outstandinq checks

lnterest not yet posted

Charges not yet Posted

Investments

$ 100,000.00

$ 0.00

$3,7A4.42

$0.00

$2.ss

$ 1,093,656.74

lL,rag,a7 4,47

Page 1 of 10 Activity Fund t2/01/2025 10:59:39 AI,4
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548
DUNCAN, OK 73534

Outstanding Receipts

No Transactions

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

Outstanding Checks
N umber

0010999 3

ooLto447
0 011097 0

00111079

00111169

N u mber

oo7to275

0 01 10821

0 011 100 s

0 011 1099

Amou nt

9 0.00

475.OO

3 3 6.86

20.00

Number

00110300

001109 05

001 1 1013

0011 1162

Amount

27 .97

10 5.00

48.85

442.60

Total Outstanding Checks:

$3,7A4,42

Amount Number

Items:
13

Amount

1395.00

7.73

2.00

3.00

8.00

6.00

53.00

14.50

5.00

6.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

5.00

12.00

1.00

2.00

9.00

60.00

120.00

60.00

60.00

120.00

8.00

2.00

7 .OO

3.00

2.O0

Receipts Cleared This Month
Number Amount

05000041 9.93

05000044 344.46

0s000047 833.49

110067s8 1.00

11006761 22.00

!t006764 10.00

11006768 60.00

11005771 60_00

1L006774 10.00

17006777 7.OO

11006780 1.00

11006783 60.00

11006786 60.00

11006789 70.00

11006792 10.00

11005795 12.00

11006798 2.50

11006801 2.OO

11006804 120.00

11005807 60.00

11006810 60.00

11006813 60.00

11006816 60.00

11006819 s.00
11006822 2.O0

1100682s 2.OO

11006828 s.00
11006831 2.00

N u mber

0 5000 042

05000045

11006756

11006759

170067 62

11006765

11005769

1t0o6772
11006775

lloo6778
1 1006781

17006784

11006787

11006790

11006793

11006796

11006799

11006802

11006805

11006808

1 1006811

1 1006814

11006817

11006820

11006823

11006826

11006829

11006832

05000043

0s000046

tLo067 57

11006760

11006763

t10067 67

7!006770
ttoo6773
L70067 76

7t006779
11006782

11006785

11006788

11006791

ttoo6794
17006797

11006800

11006803

11006806

11006809

11006812

11006815

11006818

11006821

11006824

11006827

11005830

11006833

388.77

405.48

12.00

10.00

2.50

3.00

60.00

30 0.00

4.00

4.00

1.00

60.00

50.00

2.50

13.00

5.00

11 .00

2.00

60.00

60.00

66.00

60.00

60.00

0.50

6.00

9.00

2.00

5.00

Page 2 of 10 Activlty Fund lzlBYZA2s 10:59:39 Alvl
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41.95

7731.28

2s0.00

140,00

74.9t
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

11006834

11006837

11006840

11006843

11006846

11006849

11006852

1100585 5

11006858

110 0 6861

11006864

11006867

11006870

11005873

110 068 7 5

11005879

11006882

11006885

11006888

1 1006891

11006894

11006897

1 1006900

11006903

11006906

11006909

11006912

11005915

11006918

1 100 6921

11006924

7 too6927

11006930

11006933

11006936

11006939

11006942

11005945

11005948

11006951

11006954

11006957

11006960

11005953

1 10068 3 5

110068 38

11006841

11005844

11006847

110068s0

11006853

11006855

11006859

11006862

1100586s

11006868

11006871

11006874

11006877

11005880

11006883

11006886

11006889

11006892

1100689s

11006898

11006901

11006904

11005907

1 1006910

1 100 6913

1 100 6916

1 1006919

11006922

11005925

11006928

11006931

110 06934

11006937

11006940

11006943

11006946

11006949

11006952

11006955

11006958

1 1006961

11005964

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

1.50

8.00

s.00

3.00

2.00

4.00

60.00

60.00

180.00

60.00

0.50

5.00

15.00

6.00

7.00

10.00

21.00

1.00

5.00

0.s0

30.00

9.00

7 .OO

27 .00

26.00

180.00

60.00

60.00

120.00

60.00

22.OO

1.00

3.s0

4.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

2.50

26.00

21.50

0. s0

20.00

5.00

1.00

7.00

8.00

8.0 0

9.0 0

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

120.00

6. s0

3.00

12.50

1.0 0

15.00

0.50

21.00

3.00

4.00

0.5 0

25.00

27 .OO

21.00

18.00

36.00

2.0 0

60.00

60.00

180.00

60.00

60.00

6.00

2.00

6.00

4.00

65.00

50.00

60.00

60.00

0.50

2.00

5.00

20.s0

2.00

40.00

3.00

3.00

8.00

2.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

3.50

8.00

2.50

9. s0

7 .OO

5.00

1.50

20.00

2.00

1.00

16.00

7.00

18.00

1.00

9.00

21.00

50.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

1.00

2.00

4_00

60,00

60.00

51.00

80,00

60.00

5.50

0.50

0. s0

4.00

Page 3 of 10 Activity Fund lUA1/2025 10:59:39 AI"1

11005836

11006839

11006842

11006845

11006848

11006851

11006854

11006857

11006860

11006863

11006866

11006869

ttoo6a72
11006875

11006878

11006881

11006884

11006887

11006890

11006893

11006896

11005899

11006902

11005905

11006908

11006911

11005914

11006917

11006920

11006923

11006926

11006929

11006932

11006935

11006938

11006941

11006944

11006947

11006950

11006953

110069s5

11006959

11006962

1100696s
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

11006966

11006969

11006972

11006975

11006978

11006981

11006984

11006987

11006990

11006993

11006996

11005999

11007002

1100 700 5

1100 7008

11007011

1 1007014

tto070l7
1100 7020

1100 7023

Lto07026
11007029

1 10070 3 2

1100703s

11007038

12500685

12500689

1250 0 69 2

12s0069 5

12 500 69 8

12500701

12500704

t2500707

12 500710

12 500713

12 500716

12 500 719

125007 22

12500725

t25007 2A

125 0 0 731

t2500734
12500737

tzsoo740

2.50

2.00

1.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

50.00

60.00

37.00

59.00

80.00

7.00

3.0 0

5.00

61.00

23.00

6.00

6.5 0

10.00

60.00

9.00

2.00

60.00

10.00

20.00

5.00

10.00

8.s0

2 5.00

4.50

8.00

9.00

27 .OO

4.00

4.5 0

27 .50

3.00

19.00

8.00

9.00

20.00

18.50

11006967

11006970

11006973

11006976

11006979

11006982

11006985

11006988

11006991

11005994

11006997

11007000

11007003

11007005

110 0 7009

tlo070t2
1 100 7015

1 1007018

11007021

ttooT 024

ttoo7027
11007030

11007033

11007036

11007039

1250068 7

12500590

12 50 059 3

12500696

12s00699

12500702

12500 705

12500708

12500 71 1

125007 t4
12500717

125007 20

t2500723
125007 26

125007 29

12500732

12 5007 3 5

12500738

125007 4l

3.00

3.00

2.00

55.00

50_00

60.00

27 .OO

60.00

44.OO

60.00

60.00

55.00

0.50

7 .00

20.50

2.s0

76.00

60.00

11.s0

2.00

7 .50

15.00

0.50

1.00

60.00

5.0 0

22.00

11 .50

0.50

9.00

12.00

18.00

7 .50

3.00

20.00

1 1.00

12.00

10.50

7qn

7 .50

11_00

2.00

1.00

18.00

11006968

1100 6971

11006974

11005977

11006980

11006983

110069 86

11006989

11006992

1100699s

11006998

11007001

11007004

11007007

1 1007010

11007013

110 07016

11007019

1to07022
11007025

11007028

1 10070 31

11007034

71007037

12 s00685

12500688

12500591

12500694

12500697

12500700

12500703

12500706

12500709

t2so07t2
1250071s

12 500718

L2500721

t2500724
t2500727

12 500730

12500733

12 s007 36

12500739

12500742

2.00

5.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

60.00

7.00

60.00

60.00

1.00

10.00

2. s0

4.00

480.00

60.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.50

6.00

60.00

20.50

20.00

4.00

5.00

s.00

23.00

6.00

3.00

4.50

500.00

1s.00

3.00

7 .50

20.50

10.00

1.50

28.00

10.00

16.00

14.00

A€tivity FundPage 4 of 10 l2/Oll2o25 10:59:39 Al4
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548
DUNCAN, OK 73534

12500743

125007 46

t2500749
t2500752
1250075 5

125 0 075 8

12 500 761

12500764

12500767

12500770

t2500773
12500776

1,2500779

12500782

12 50078 5

12500788

t2500791
t2500794
t2500797

12500800

12s0080 3

12500806

12500809

12 5 00812

12500815

12500818

12 500821

12 500824

L2500427

12 5008 3 0

12 50083 3

12 5008 3 6

12 50083 9

12s00842

12 50084 5

12 500848

12 5008 51

125008 54

125008 5 7

1250086 0

1300 5 750

1300 57 5 3

13005 7 5 6

1300 5 7 59

t25007 44

125007 47

12500750

125007 5 3

12500756

12 500759

12500762

t25007 65

12500768

12500771

t2500774

72500777

12 s00780

12500783

12500 786

12 500 789

t2500792
12500795

12500798

12500801

12500804

12s00807

12500 810

12500813

12500816

12500819

12s00822

125008 25

1250 0828

1250 0831

125008 34

12500837

12500840

12500843

12 500846

12500849

12 5008 s2

12 s0085 5

12s008s8

12500861

1300 5 751

1300s754

1300s7s7

1300 5 760

t2500745

t2500748
12 500751

12500754

L2500757

12500760

L25007 63

t2500766
72500769

t2500772

L2500775

72500778

12500781

t2500784

L2,OO787

12500790

t2500793
12500796

12500799

12 500802

12s00805

12500808

12s00811

12s00814

12500817

12s00820

12s00823

12500826

12s00829

12 500832

1250083s

12 s0 0838

1,2500841

12s00844

12500847

12500850

125008 53

12500856

12500859

13005749

13005 7 52

13 005 755

13005758

1300 5761

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

38.00

20.00

6.00

20.00

1.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

10.00

2 s.00

s.00

1.00

28.00

20.00

20.00

13.00

20.00

120 - 00

24.O0

5.00

5.00

88.00

8.00

s.00

40.00

135.00

2.00

1.00

3.00

48.00

11.00

7 .OO

248.00

80.00

48.00

56.00

5 5.00

108.00

7 5.00

10-00

1.00

30.00

2651.80

25.00

15.00

20.50

31.50

11.50

2.50

8.0 0

5.00

5.00

20.00

2.00

2.00

0.50

2.OO

25.00

10.50

28.00

1.00

32.00

20.00

7 .OO

2.50

44.OO

108.00

11.00

15.00

20.00

6 5.00

6.00

20.00

75.0O

20.00

20.00

10.00

111.00

132.00

28.00

136.00

2.00

28.00

s2.00

s.00

100.00

20.00

2.00

5.00

18.00

10.50

19.50

20.00

1.00

3.00

1.50

3.50

1.50

20.00

s.00

88.00

10.00

20.00

5.00

5.00

20.00

140.00

4.00

0.50

48.00

20.00

45.00

48.00

75.00

2.00

10.00

0.50

s2.00

10.00

3.00

5.00

24,O0

40.00

60.00

3.00

20.00

28.00

55.00

20.00

27 t.O3

5.00

5.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

1300576 2

1300 5 76 5

13005758

13005777

13005774

13005777

1300 5 780

1300 5 78 3

13005786

13005 789

t3005792
13005795

13005798

13 00 5801

13005804

13 500328

13 5003 31

13 5003 34

13500337

13500340

13500343

13500346

13500349

13500352

14007566

14007569

14007572

t4007 57 5

t4007574
14007581

14007584

14007587

14007590

14007593

14007596

t4007599
74007602

1400750s

14007608

140076!1

14007614

14007617

14007 620

t4007 623

5.00

15.00

9.5 0

40.00

10.00

6.5 0

5.00

1.40

34.00

9.00

12. s0

0.50

4.50

25.80

1.0.50

15.00

2.00

43.50

2.5 0

3.50

20.00

9.50

2.00

1.00

184.35

22.00

s.00

2.OO

9.25

14.00

60.00

179.00

1.7 5

11.15

3.5 0

23.00

14.00

3.20

21.50

4.5 0

2.00

s.00

25.00

1.50

130 0 5763

1300 5 766

130 0 5 759

1300s772

13005775

130 0 5778

13005781

13005784

13005787

13005790

1300 5 79 3

13005796

1300 5799

13005802

13 00 580 5

13 50 0 329

13 5003 32

13500335

13 500 3 38

13 500 341

13500344

13500 347

13 500 3 50

13 5003 5 3

14007567

L4007570

t4007 573

t4007576

t4007 579

14007582

14007585

14007588

14007591

L4007594

t4007597

1400 7600

1400 760 3

14007 606

14007609

L40076!2

14007615

14007618

7400762t
14007 624

500.00

7 .OO

13.50

1.50

800.00

2.OO

20.00

25.00

10.00

4.00

13.00

5.00

30.00

10.00

1.00

19.50

2s2.75

t7 .50

7 .50

22.sO

32.00

16.00

21.00

16.00

33s.00

29.50

9.50

4.70

28.9 5

3.00

13 0.02

11.50

11.50

4.50

4.50

6.25

6.50

10.50

9.50

2.00

0.50

3.00

126.50

9.00

130057 64

t30057 67

13005770

13005773

1300s77 6

13005779

13005782

1300 578 5

13005788

13 00 5791

13005794

1300 5797

13005800

1300 s803

1300s806

13 5003 30

13500333

13500335

13s00339

13500342

13500345

13s00348

13 500 351

13500354

14007568

14007 57 \
t4007574

r4007s77

14007580

1400 7583

14007586

14007589

t4007592
14007595

14007598

14007501

t4007604
14007607

14007510

14007613

14007615

14007619

t4007622
14007625

3.00

0.50

5.00

1.00

5.00

1.00

5.00

6.20

10.00

6.00

s.00

1.50

20.s0

23.00

2.60

2.00

48.00

26.O0

3.00

8.00

3.00

39.70

8.00

26.38

90.00

4.50

6.00

4.00

14.25

120.09

50.00

1.00

!7.75
5.50

11.00

5.50

345.00

11.00

16.50

6.00

4.00

9.00

300.70

0.50

Page 6 of 10 ActiYity Fund l2lOL/2025 10:59:39 AM
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

t4007 626

L4007629

t4007 632

14007635

14500989

14500992

1450099 5

14500998

145 01001

14501004

14501007

145 01010

14501013

145 01016

145 01019

t4501022
145010 2 5

14501028

145 01031

14501034

145010 3 7

50 50014 5

50500148

50500151

50500154

5050015 7

50500160

50 500163

70 5003 5 5

70 500 3 58

70 500361

70500364

70 s0036 7

70 500371

70500374

70soo377

70500380

70 50038 3

70 500385

70 500389

70 50039 3

70 500396

70 500399

70500402

0.50

1.00

15. 15

3.00

11s0.00

L75
8.75

39.35

9.50

8.00

20.00

2.50

0.50

15.00

12.00

5.00

24.O0

10.00

0.50

7.00

98.00

240.00

60.00

600.00

250.00

60.00

200.00

2653.00

102.00

10 00.00

20 00.00

23 30.00

150.00

492.3t
200.00

248.00

5600.00

2000.00

200.00

995.00

s0.00

863.00

51 1.00

14007627

14007630

1400 763 3

14007635

14500990

14500993

14500996

14500999

145010 02

14501005

14501008

145010 1 1

14501014

14501017

14501020

14501023

14501026

14501029

14501032

145010 3 5

145010 38

50500146

50500149

50500152

50500155

50500158

50500161

50500164

705003 56

705003 5 9

70500362

70500365

70 50 0368

70500372

70500375

70500378

7 0 500 381

70500384

7 0 500 387

7 0 500 390

70500394

70500397

70500400

10.50

24.OO

2.00

9.25

1.50

40.50

2.00

3.00

lt.7 s

50.00

5.00

4.00

3 5.00

12,00

25.00

s.00

3.00

21.50

10.00

18.s0

s00.00

1350.00

600.00

1082.00

150.90

278.00

544.50

1399.00

3 260.00

50.00

90.00

80.00

113 0.70

1357.00

300.00

240.O0

5500.00

5084.80

s0.00

100.00

1 100.00

250.00

4.3 5

29.00

73.7 5

1.00

1.00

15.75

25.75

7 .50

24.25

20.00

10.00

300.00

5.00

465.00

2.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

8.50

0. s0

105.79

664.00

7 55.80

169s.00

50.00

276.OO

200.00

385.00

3910.00

60 0.00

1421.00

433.00

100.00

4466.75

390.00

100.00

45.00

2000.00

1s0.00

400.00

1s0.00

120.00

2 50.00

Page 7 of 10 Activity Fund l2lov2125 10:59:39 AM

t4007628
L4007631

L4007634

14500988

14500991

14500994

14s00997

14501000

14s01003

14501006

14501009

14501012

14501015

14501018

14s01021

14501024

1450LO27

14501030

14501033

14s010 36

14 s010 39

50500147

50 500150

5 0 50 0153

50500156

50500159

s0 500162

50500165

705003 57

70 500360

70500363

70500366

70500370

70500373

70500376

70500379

70s00382

70 5003 8 5

70 500388

70500391

7 0 50039s

70s00398

70500401
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Total ReceiPts Cleared:

l9t\7 40.34

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

ch€cks Cleared This l"lonth
Number Amount

00111018 180.00

00111038 540 00

00111045 63.72

00111049 511.09

00111054 1194.00

00111057 60.00

00111051 568.76

00111064 126s.74

00111069 447.17

00111072 260.00

00111075 1309.57

00111078 181.81

00111082 75.OO

00111085 2790.OO

00111088 120.00

00111091 750.00

00111094 600.00

00111097 3811.07

00111102 64.90

00111105 105.33

00111108 200.00

00111111 187s0.00

00111114 8s.00

00111117 515.04

00111120 40.00

00111123 5600.00

00111126 2000.00

00111129 98.98

00111132 78.00

00111135 742.00

00111138 3179.74

00111141 1036.71

00111144 69r.22
00111147 372.03

00111155 37.26

00111158 200.00

00111161 200.00

00111165 111.s0

00111168 75.33

Number

00111035

00111040

00111046

0 011 10 51

0 011 105 5

0 01110 59

0 011 1052

0 011 10 67

00111070

001110 73

0 011 10 76

0 011 1080

00111083

00111086

00111089

0 011 1092

0 011 109 s

0 011 1 100

00111103

00111106

00111109

00111112

00111115

00111118

0 011 1121

00111124

oottl727
0 011 1 130

0 011 113 3

0 011 1 136

0 011 1139

00111142

0 011 1 145

0 011 1 153

0 011 1 156

0 011 11s9

00111 163

0011 1 166

00111170

Amount

18 s.00

20.00

969 2.01

205.97

402.97

212!.19

3 0.00

84.01

lt.94
92s.88

310.60

198.00

213.50

104.99

L222.O5

201.00

220.00

288.08

882.97

279.91

979 5.00

255.14

280.00

2214.34

213.99

5600.00

306.90

985.43

829.95

90.00

63 5.53

296.14

585.0s

79.92

464.43

200.00

250.00

1219.00

105 53.60

Nu mber

0011 10 37

00111041

00111048

0 01 110 52

00111055

0011 1060

00111063

00111068

00111071

0011 10 74

ooLttoTT
0 01 11081

00111084

0011 1087

00111090

00111093

0 01 11096

0 01 11101

00111104

00111107

00111110

001 11 1 13

0011 1 I 16

00111119

00111122

0 01 11125

00111128

0 01 11131

00111134

001 1 1137

0 01 1 1140

00111143

0 01 1 1146

00111154

0 01 111s7

00111160

00111164

0 01 11167

0 01 11 171

Items:
742

Amount

168.00

10.00

13 5.56

7 42.97

3 00.00

27A6.25

84.16

645.70

57 .66

327 .26

1130.70

708.50

s00.00

8814.00

394.65

600.00

s0.00

218.40

65.65

82.00

1 17. 10

203.s0

15 20.00

2 30.00

253.O2

2000.00

4440.OO

744.OO

168.00

100.00

645.59

t243.95

16 7.98

64.94

2L.20

200.00

543.7t
374.45

Activity FundPage B of 10 72/Al/2025 10:59i39 AlvJ
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Total cleared Checks:

$L36t925.64

Adjustments This Month
Number Amount

000T!776 84.01

00011779 3s3.79

00011782 149.26

00011785 21.20

00011788 200.00

00011791 300.00

00011794 130.00

0001\797 20.00

00011800 2450.00

00011803 -80.00

Total Adjustments:

t1o.265,1s

Receipts voidod This Month

No Transactions

Checks Voided This Month
Number Amount

00111024 300.00

00111066 645.70

00111149 64.94

00111152 27.20

Total Void Checksr

$2,497,46

Legacy Checks Outstanding
No Transactions

Legacy Receipts Outstanding
No Transactlons

Legacy Checks Cleared

No Transactions

oo1tl774

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

s 00.00oot1t772
001 1 117 5

992.75

50.00

00111173

0 01 11 176

230 0.00

770.39

Number

00011777

0 001 1780

0 001 1783

0 0011786

0 0011789

o0o11792

0001 179 5

0 0 01 1798

0 0 01 1801

0 001 1804

Amount

L93.57

37 .26

93.88

79.92

30 0.00

s0.00

818. 18

s.00

3300.15

-1.00

Number

ooo71778

00011781

00011784

00011787

00011790

00011793

00011796

00011799

0 0011802

0 0011805

Items:
122

Amount

98.34

50.19

171.10

64.94

3 00.00

1 10.00

18.63

1185.00

239.O2

L.7 5

Items:
30

Number

0 01 1103 3

0 011 1098

0 0111 150

Amount

50 0.00

20 0.00

37 .26

Number

0011 106s

00111148

0 0111151

Amount

84.01

79.92

464.43

Items:
10

Activity Fund IUAUZA2S 10:59:39 Aavl
fage 9 ol 10
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DUNCAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548
DUNCAN, OK 73534

Legacy Receipts Cleared

No Transactions

Reconciliation

December 01, 2025

faEe 10 at 10 Activiiy Fu d 12/ A1/21)25 10:59i39 Al,1
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

L,2O7,tsl.5O
9,.,740.34

( 119,283.12)
1o.256.15

For Bank A€counti
*,kx***9935

This Report Is True And Coff€ct
To The B€st Of My Knowhdge.

Bsginning:
Receipts:

Checks:
Adjustmentsl

Ending: lL,lA9,A74.a7

Acct. Name

O1O1 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS, EQUIP,PROPERTY

OO1 LOSS/DAI4AGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERry

Beg.Month

0.00

0.0 0

Receipts

0.00

0.00

checks

0.00

0.00

Adiust.

0.00

0.0 0

Ending

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0201

001

ATHLET]C REVENUE FUND

ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND

16127 .\3
16727.L3

2352.OO

2 3 52.00

1s200.00

15200.00

0.00

0.00

3279.13

3279.13

O2O2 ATHLENC ADMINISTRAT]ON

OO1 ATHLETIC ADMIN]STRATION

-2000.00

-20 00.00

2000.00

20 00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4ts22.AA

41522.88

0,00

992.75

992.75

0.0 0

40530.13

40s30.13

0.0 0

200.00

200.00

2264,34

2264.34

0.00

0.00
6902.99

6902.99

2530.00

2 53 0.00

16050.90

160 50.90
O2O5 GIRLS BASKETBALL

001 GIRLS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50

BOYS WRESTLING

BOYS WRESTLING . $5,600

13 s20.90

13 5 2 0,90

77 58.97

7758.97

6611.00

6511.00

1334.3s

13 34.3 5

0.00

0.00

1303s.62

130 3 5.62

2548.24

2544.24

0.00

0.00

t2z2,o5
t222.Os

0.00

0.00

1326.19

1326.19

9105.85

910 s.86

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8801.70

8801,70

O2O7 BASEBALL

001 BASEBALL - $4,100

0206

001

0208

001

oz17

001

0.00

0.00

304.16

304.16

327 .98

327 .94

0.00

0,00

BOYS & GIRLS TRACK

BOYS - $3,400, GIRLS - $3,400

0209 ACCT CLOSED-BA 12/t4/2r
001 GIRLS TRACK - $3,400

O21O TENNJS

001 TENNTS - B-$1,600, G-$1,500

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0,00

0,0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

L626.s7

L626.s7

9460.76

9460.76

s600.00

5500.00

0.00

0.00

15060.76

1506 0, 76

GIRLS WRESTLING

GIRLS WRESTLING - $5,500

Activity Fund

0.00

0.00

|2/AU2O25 11:0/i47 Al"l

Dater I -----.--J 

-

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4838.65

48 38.55

O1O4 SUMMER SCHOOL

OO1 SUNlMER SCHOOL

O2O3 FOOTBALL FUND

OO1 FOOTBALL FUND - $23,540

OO2 SW DAIRY N4USEUM GRANT.CH MILK

O2O4 BOYS BASKETBALL

OO1 BOYS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50

1954.55

1954.55

rage I ol t)
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Acct. Name

0212 BOYS GOLF

001 BoYS GOLF - $1,500

CHEERLEADiNG

CHEERLEADING - $1,OOO

Beg,Month

1!339.67

113 39.67

Checks

2t29.47
2L29.47

Ending

9209.80

9209.80

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

0213

001

GIRLS SOFTBALL

GIRLS SOFTBALL - $4,100

1130.70

1130.70

0.00

0.00

3r71.37

3171.37

1035.78

10 3 5.78

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

103 5.78

103 5.78

t3762.43

13762.43

391.89

391.89

13370.s4

t3370.54
0.00

0.00

0218

001

12008.04

12008.04

1721.00

172t.OO

2300.00

2 3 00.00

13879.04

73479.04

0219

001

o222

001

o225

001

0227

001

QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB

QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB

797 .37

t97 .37

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

t97.37

L97.37

BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB

BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB

2499.97

2499.97

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

2499.97

2499.97

BOYS SOCCER

BOYS SOCCER - $2,000

2000.00

2000,00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

3048.45

3048,45
1048.45

1048.45

1323.46

t323.46

2000.00

2000.00

0.00

0.0 0

3323.46

3323.46

SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB

SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB

9379.37

9319.37

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9379.37

9379.37

32s0.1-2

3250.t2

100.00

100.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

33s0.12

3350.12

0226 GIRLS SOCCER

001 GIRLS SOCCER - $2,000

0228 GIRLS GOLT

001 GIRLS GOLF - $1,500

0229

001

DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB

DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

0230

001

002

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

200.00

0.0 0

0231 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION

OO1 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION

37801.05

3 78 01.05

3910.00

3910.00

818.18

818. 18

37140.29

37 740 .29

LEGACY BK CD: DONNTE CHR1STIAN

LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN

2020 - CAITLYNN STEPHENS /ARI4Y

Page 2 of 15

s388.94

538 8.94

12/41/2425 11:07:52 AM

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534 '

0214 CROSS-COUNTRY

001 cRoss couNTRY - $1,000

0215 LETTERMEN'S CLUB

OO1 LETTERN4EN'S CLUB

200.00

200.00

0.00

Adjust.

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

2450.O0

2450.00

2040.67

2040,67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Aciivity Fund
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

A€ct. Name

0235 TRACK/X.COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 TRACK/X-COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB

0249 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT

OO1 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT

VOLIEYBALL

VoLLEYBALL - $1,000

VOLLEYBALL BOOSTERS

0257 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB

SW:MMING

SW 4MING - $1,000

Beg.Month

78.6s

78.6 5

Adiust.

0.00

0.0 0

E nd ing

74.65

7B.65

Receipts

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

0240 ACCT CLOSED-BA O7lt8/23
OO1 HALL OF FAME

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

143.01

143.01

o257

001

002

L2303.O2

t2303.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

0_00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

025 5

001

PHIL BARNES MEM SCHOLARSHIP

PHIL BARNES IV] EM SCHOLARSHIP

1275.OO

127s.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

727s.O0

l275.OO

0256 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB

1870.70

1.870.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

787 0.70

1870.70

6819.5 5

5819.5 5

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

026).

001

POM PON

POr4 PON - $1,000

8874.53

BB 74,53

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

887 4.s3

aa7 4.53

o263

001

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

44e4.79

4884.79

0264 SWTIVIMING BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 SWIMMING BOOSTER CLUB

t7 7 .28

177.28

15 0.00

1s 0.00

0.00

0.00

32t.24

321.28

0285 ATHLETIC TRAINER

OO1 ATHLETIC TRAINER

6780. s9

6 780.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

6780.s9

6780.59

O29O OSSAA SPORTS SPECIACULAR

OO1 OSSAA SPORTS SPECIACULAR

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

747 5.10

1475.10

0 301

001

SPECIAL EDUCATION

SPECIAL EDUCATION

to7.64
to1 .64

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

707 ,64

107 .64

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0302

001

NAHS . NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY

NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY

442.L8

442.t8
0.00

0.00

442.1A

442.18

Page 3 of 15 Activity Fund

0.00

0.00

|4AU2O25 11r07i5/ Al,1

November, FY2025

IVITD Summary

checks

0.00

0.00

143.01

143.01

12303.02

t2303.O2

0.00

0.00

0.00

4884.79

4Aa4.79

147 5.LO

t475.tO

0.0 0

0.0 0

6819. s s

6819.5 5

0.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

O3O3 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

OO1 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

O3O4 MULTI.CULTURAL CLUB

001 l"1U LTI - C U LTU RA L CLUB

O3O5 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT

OO1 PSAT/AP IESTS ACCOUNT

0306 JOURNALISM

001 IOURNALISt"l

O3O7 SENIOR CLASS

OO1 SENIOR CLASS

O3O8 .]UNIOR CLASS

OO1 ]UNIOR CLASS

0309

001 SO PHOTlORE CLASS

O31O FRESHMAN CLASS

OO1 FRESHMAN CLASS

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

Beg.Month

594.67

s94.67

639. s0

53 9, s0

4st2.97

3276.57

1 1159. 13

November, FY2025

MTD Summary

Receipts checks

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

45.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.0 0

t7 57 .OO 17 50.00

0.00 0.0 0

0.0 0 0,00

0.0 0 0.00

0,00

0,00

300.00

3 0 0.00

summary of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Ending

594.67

594.67

0.00

0.0 0

684.50

6 84. s0

4512.97

45L2.97

0.00

0.00

327 6 -57

327 6,57

11216.13

11216. 13

0.00

0.00

50.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

1233 8.66

12 3 3 8,66

2492.1.0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0 311

001 KEY CLUB

t893.44 240.00 0.00 0.00

t893.44 240.00 0.00 0.00 2733.44

0312 BAND BOOSTERS

OO1 BAND BOOSTERS

0313 DEHYDRATOR RACE

OO1 DEHYDRATOR RACE

OO1 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY

0315 FACULTY FLOWER FUND

OOl FACU LTY FLOWER FUND

0316 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS

OO1 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS

0317 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK

OO1 SI4OKE RINGS YEARBOOK

0.00 t385.74 0.00 70952.92

0.00 t38s.74 0.00 109s2.92

24260.75

28260.7 s

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

24260.75

24260.7 5

2 010.56

80.00 213.99

80.00 213,99 0.00

981.61

98 1.61

492.31 0.00 0.00

492.3t 0.00 0.00

2492.70

L87 6.57

393.72

393.72

o.o0 o.0o

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

193.72

393.72

1473.92

1473.92

130.00

13 0.00

z82Z.tO

2422.10

Page ,1 of 15 ActiYity Fund

10 0.00

rUA1.l2A25 11:08:03 AI,l

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

0,00

0,00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN. OK 73534

Acct. Name

0319 STUDENT COUNCIL

OO1 STUDENT COUNCIL

Adjust,

319. s3

3 19.5 3

Ending

18946.99

18946.99

November, FY2025

MTD Summary

Receipts

6010.00

60 10.00

0.00

0.00

490.00

490.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

December 01, 2025

O32O LIBRARY

OO1 LIBRARY

o322

001

002

003

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

9437 .44

9437.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

9437 .44

9437 .44

SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT

SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT

COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF OK

AAUW - AT4 ASSOC OF UNIV WOMEN

4931,00

29 30. 10

20 00 ,90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0323

001

BAND

BAND

1350,89

1350.89

0.00

0.00

20,00

20.00

0.00

0.00

1330.89

13 30.89

o324

001

BAND TRIP ACCOUNT

BAND TRIP ACCOUNT

2957 4.45

2957 4.45

1264B.55

12648.55

0.00

0,00

2347 3.O0

2347 3.OO

03 2s

001

RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP

RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP

408.55

40 8.5 5

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

408.5s

408.55

0327 5.A.D.D. CLUB

OO1 S,A,D.D. CLUB

429.O3

429.O3

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

429.03

429.03

18750.00

18 750.00

0.00

0.00

0328

001

HORTICULTURE

HORTICULTURE

27250.27

27 250.21

792.8s

792.8s

681.00

681.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

27050.21

27050.21

zr2.o3
212.03

0.00

0.00

726),.82

1261.82

6650.31

5163 .23

618. 17

868.91

0.00

7t40.31
56 5 3.23

518.17

868.91

0.00

0333 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT

OO1 ACADEMIC TEAIVI ACCOUNT

226.67

226.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

226.67

226.67

0334 GREEN CLUB

OO1 GREEN CLUB

347.O3

347 .03

0.00

0.00

347.03

347 .03

Page 5 of 15 Aciivity Fund

0.00

0.00

12/AU2O25 11r08:09 AM

0321 H5 LTBRARY WOODWARD ENDOWMNT'

OO1 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD
ENDOWN']NT,

Summary Of Accounts

Beg.Month

14207 .02

14207 .02

Checks

1589.56

1589. s5

0.00

0.00

200.00

20 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

4931.00

293 0.10

20 00.90

0.0 0

0329 MARKETING

OO1 I4ARKETING

O33O OFFICE ACCOUNT

OO1 OFFICE ACCOUNT

OO2 DEMON DEN CLOSET & PANTRY

OO3 MATH & SCIENCE - OERB DONATION

OO4 DHS DIGITAL SIGN

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

November, FY2026

IYTD Summary

120.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Acct, Name

0335 DRAMA

OO1 DRAMA

Beg.Month

t403.75

1,403.75

27 27 7.74

checks

417 .20

417 .20

793.50

140.00

Adjust.

t7 L.lo
17L.lo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

1157.55

1757 .6s

s055.07

505 5.07

190.80

19 0.80

5088.45

5088.4s

0337 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE 27277.L4 0.00

0.0 0

0.00 26477,64

0.00 26477.64

0339 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80

OO1 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00 0,00

OO1 VENDING

s028.88 303.06 243.49

s028.88 303.06 243.49 0,00

0343 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 285,00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00OO1 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 2B 5.00

0346 MUSIC TRIP ACCOUNT

OO1 14USIC TRIP ACCOUNT 2029.49 863.00 0.00

0347 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 12462.T2 O.OO O.OO 0,00

0.00001 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 12462.1.2 0.0 0 0.00

OO1 VOCATIONALAGRICULTURE

O33B VOCAL MUSIC

OO1 VOCAL MUSIC

0349 SENIOR CAP & GOWN

OO1 SENIOR CAP & GOWN

O35O DHS TSA CLUB

OO1 DHS TSA CLUB

0353 DHS FARM TO TABLE CLUB

OO1 FAR[,] TO TABLE CLUB

0360 EDGE: VENDING

001 EDGE: VENDING

12462.L2

72462.12

28s.00

285.00

2694.89

2694.89

7537.O4

7 531.00

0.0 0

0.0 0

3110. 18

31 10. 18

0348

001

002

LEADERSHIP

CLOSED-BA N4OVED TO 33O.OO2

59 3.45

0.00

7531.00

7 531 .00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

593.45

593.45

0.00

0352 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209,58 O.OO O.OO

OO1 AI!,IERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209.58 O,OO O.OO

0,00

0.00

209,s8

209.58

100.00

10 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

100.00

100.00

0,0 0

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.0 0

0.00 0.00

27AO.t9 401.90 7L_9!

2780.19 401.90 77.9t

Page 6 of 15 Act'vity lund l2/Al/20?5 11r08:i5 AM

Receipts

0.00

0.00

507 5.O7

5075.07

198.00

19 8.00

0.00

0,00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1s48

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

O5OO MAINTENANCEDEPARTMENT

OO1 MAINTENANCEDEPARTNlENT

O55O TRANSPORTAT1ON DEPARTMENT

OO1 TRANSPORTATIONDEPARTMENT

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

Decem ber 01, 2025

0.00

0.00

Checks

0.00

0.00

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

Ending

394.19

394.19

1021 ATTENDANCE AWARDS

001 CO: ATTENDANCE AWARDS

1030 cLosED

OO1 CO: SPECIAL EDUCATION

1011

001

002

10 31

001

10 51

001

002

1063

001

002

CO: TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

CO: CHROMEBOOKS

CO: DONATIONS

CO: SPEC EDISPECIAL OLYMPICS

CO: SPEC EDlSPECIAL OLY14PICS

270.88

270.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

270.88

270.44

138433.16

t34t90.44
4242.72

1s0.90

150.90

0.00

2790.OO

2790.OO

0.0 0

18.63

18.63

0.00

135812.69

1315 69.97

4242.72

1500.00

1s00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.0 0

1500.00

15 0 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1032 CLOSED-BA: 06120/23

001 CO: BEST BUDDIES

461.01

461 .01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

461,01

461.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3386.23

296t.23

425.OO

1395.00

0.00

139s.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

118s,00

0.00

118s.00

5956.23

2961.23

300 5.00

1281.95

1281.9s

0.00

0.00

78.00

78.00

0.00

0.00

1203.9s

120 3.9s

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS

CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS

LIfiLE DRIBBLERS

CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED

CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED

CO: MATHCOUNTS

3674.74

3314.74

300.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3614.74

3314.74

30 0.00

1064

001

CO; EL CORDINATOR

CO: EL CORDINATOR

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

1071

001

oo2

CO: ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

CO : ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT

ASBOI - EAGLE SCHOLARSHIP

36039.50

36039.50

0.00

3243.25

3243.25

0.00

36597,68

36597.68

0.0 0

Page 7 of 15 Activity Fund

405.43

406.43

0.00

3091.s0

3091.50

0.00

12/AI/2425 11:08 i 21 Al.4

1061 co: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT.

001 CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT.

1062 CLOSED-BA: 06/20123

001 CO: 772 GEAR UP FUNDS

Beg.Month

394.t9
394.19

0.00

0.00
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DUI{CAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73 534

Acct, l{ame

003 CO: EMPLOYEE OF THE i'4ONTH

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

10 81

001

002

1091

001

1099

001

COUSINS EVERYWHERE

T.IILK & ]UICE, AND LUNCHES

IILLEY-STUDENT NEEDS

MCCASLAND FOUNDANON

MCCASLAND FOUNDATION

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4023.00

523.00

3 500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

2127.78

212L.78

83 3.49

833.49

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2955.27

2955.27

659.66

65 9.66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.0 0

6s9.66

659.66

101.00

101.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

101.00

101.00

CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND

CO: EI4PLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND

MS : LoSS/OAMAGE: BKS,EQUIP,PROP.

MS: LOSS/DAMAGE: BKS,EQUIP,PROP.

cloSED-BAi ot/70123

MS: DMS FCA

Beg.Month

0.00

Checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

0.0 0

1098 CO: ONE DUNCAN

001 CO: ONE DUNCAN

1 101

001

1213

001

MS: BAND

i4S: BAND

10550.4s

105 50.45

755.80

755.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11306.2s

1 13 06.25

1214 MS: STEM

001 lv'ls: STEM

547 .34

647 .34

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

647.34

647.34

0.00

0.00

394.67

394.67
0.00

0.00
1216

001

Ms: LIBRARY

MS: LIBRARY

394.67

394.67

0.00

0.00

1218

001

MS: oFFICE

I'lS: OFFICE

27814.27

21A14.27

s185.98

518 5.98

742s5.64

14255.64

t229.7r
t229.71

t3974.32

13974.32

!279
001

002

003

MS: ATHLETICS

MS: ATH LETICS

MS: FOOTBALL

MS: CHEERLEADING

26701.L7

24067 .36

0.00

263 3 .81

1329.50

1329.50

0.00

0.00

1056.50

800.00

0.00

2 56.50

26974.L7

24596.A6

0.00

2377.3t

!220
001

!22t
001

002

L222

001

MS; ROBOTICS CLUB

lvls i ROBOTICS CLUB

543.77

583.77

MS: VOCAL MUSIC

MS: VOCAL lvlUSIC

l.4S I PITCHFORKS

120.00

120.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4727 .74

3366.76

13 61.02

255.L4

255.74

0.00

620.00

620.00

0.00

5212.64

38s1.62

13 61.02

0.00

0.00

583.77

543.17

Page B of 15 Activity Fund

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

l2l1l/2025 11:08:27 AM

4023.00

5 2 3.00

3500.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.0 0
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DUT{CAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN. OK 73 534

Acct. Name

122s MS: CLoTHES CLOSET

001 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET

OO2 lv'ls: DONATIONS FOR

oo3 ftBQflERflft€fuope

MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC)

t4S: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC)

1303 ACCT CLOSED-BAI1Z| 14127

001 MS: 7TH/8TH GRADE CHEERLEADERS

Beg.Month

4683.82

3693.34

990,48

0.00

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Summary of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Checks

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

Adjust,

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

4583.82

3693.34

990.48

0.00

1301

001

35 04.51

3504.51

0.00

0,00

0,00

0.0 0

3504.51

3504.51

1302

001

FtS: NIHS

l,1S: NIHS

9287.80

9287.80

1975.00

1975.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11263.80

11263.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

130 5

001

oo2

10.15

10. 15

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

10.15

10. 15

0.0 0

1306

001

Ms: COMPUTER CLUB

NlSr COMPUTER CLUB

65.68

65.68

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

65.68

6s.68

r307
001

MS: ARCHERY

MS: ARCHERY

7 19,00

719.00

326.00

326.00

158.00

168.00

0.00

0.00

877 .OO

877 .OO

8980.90

8980.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8980.90

8980.90

MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART

MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART

MS: Natl Jr Art Honor Society

1308 MS: STUDENT COUNCIL

001 f4Sr STUDENT COUNCIL

1310

001

1312
001

13 50

001

1315 CLOSE: AAt lVOAlZz

OO1 DMS/DHS BASS CLUB

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

MS: YEARBOOK

MS: ]OURNALISM

r4782.44

14782.44

240.OO

240.00

203.s0

203.50

0.00

0,00

14818.94

14818.94

MS: ACADEMIC CLUB

I4S: ACADEMIC CLUB

679.26

579.26

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

679.26

679.26

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

MS: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT

l"1S: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT

111.20

111.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

111.20

1 11.20

2207

001

EM: MILK FUND

El'l: lvlILK FUND

6845.21

684s.21

813.00

B 13.00

69s.67

695.67

0.00

0.00

6962.54

5962.54

2203

001

EM: STUDENT STORE

Elvl: STUDENT STORE

58.06

58.06

58.06

58.06

Page 9 of 15 Activity Fund

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

L2/ouzo25 1 1 :08:33 Al'1

0.00

0.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
po Box 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73 534

Acct. Name

2204 EMi MISCELI,ANEOUS

001 EM: I,IISCELLANEOUS

OO2 EM; CLOTHES CLOSE

003 El'l: ARCHERY

Beg.Month

4115.43

2 5 30.95

655.58

928.90

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

6.00

0.00

0.0 0

5.00

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

checks

73,14

7 3.14

0.00

0.00

2t13.22
714.7 5

0.00

0.00

0.00

925.88

472.59

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-80.00

0.00

0.00

-80.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

4048.29

24s7 .47

6 5 5.58

9 34.90

2205

001

t1312.64

11312.64

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

113L2.64

1L312.64

2637 .66

2637 .66

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2637.66

2637 .66

2207

001

3139.23

3139.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3L39.23

3139.23

2208

001

EM: PIO FUND

EM: PTO FUND

t4336.40

14336.40

8184.00

8184.00

580.83

580.83

r.75
1.7 5

2L94t.32

2L947.32

5201

001

HM: MILK FUND

HM: MILK FUND

66t2.26
6612.26

770,OO

770.OO

532.34

532.34

110.00

110.00

69s9.92

6959,92

5203

001

HM: STUDENT STORE

H NI: STUDENT STORE

315.30

316.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

316.30

316.30

Elv'l: INTEREST & DoNATIoNS

Ef4: INTEREST & DONATIONS

2206 EM: PICTURE FUND

001 EM: PICTURE FUND

5204

001

002

003

o04

5164.96

2s42.63

0.00

1876.95

705.38

502.00

s0 2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

585.44

58 5.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

5081.s2

2499.t9
0.00

1876.95

705.38

EM; LIBRARY FUND

EI'1: LIBRARY FUND

HM: MISCELTANEOUS

HM: I4ISCELLANEOUS

DONATIONS FOR I,IARQUEE

HM: ARCHERY

HM: CLOTHES CLOSET

5206 HM: PICTURE FUND

001 Hl.4: PICTURE FUND

0.00

0.00

5207 HM: UBRARY FUND

001 Hf4: LIBRARY FLIND

4660.23

4660.23

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

4660.23

4660.23

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

s208

001

oo2

003

004

005

006

HM: PTO FUND

Hl,l: PTO FUND

BIG KAHUNA

SPIRITWEAR

SPIRIT WAGON

FALCON FRIDAY

H l'4 CHAMPIONS

46753.26

26371.77

0.00

0.00

15 34.50

5496,23

1212 0. 18

47949.O4

2s6s7 .O2

0,00

263 0.00

1534.50

520 3.35

1t547.59

3389.00

0.0 0

0.00

27 tO.OO

0.00

63 3.00

0.00

Page 10 of 15 Act,vity Fund 12/41/2025 11 :08:40 AM
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0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73 534

OO7 HOSPITALITY

OO8 KIND WEEK

O09 WORLD'S FINEST CHOCOLATE

6201 WR: MILK FUND

OO1 WR: I4ILK FUND

6203 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION

OO1 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION

6204 WR; STEM

001 WR: WILL ROGERS STEM

002 WR: ELK CROSSING STEM

WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS

WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS

WR: ElvtE SANDERS' CLASS

WR: PHYSICAL EDUCATION

WR: l. DITTNER, COUNSELOR

WR: LORI I"IITCHELL'S CLASS

WR: CLOTHES CLOSET

6208 WR: PRE-K OPERATIoNS

001 wR: PRE-K oPERATIONS

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

46.00

0.00

0.00

1300,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1300.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Beg,Month

12 30.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

1175 5. 13

11755.13

546.30

546.30

1429.94

1429.94

toaT 7.49

10871.49

checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

Adiust.

0.00

0,00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

-1.00

-1.00

Ending

t27 6.54

0.00

0.00

l!.24
L1.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17,24

11.24

1873.79

1744.31

129.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

787 3.79

1744.31

L29.48

6205

001

003

oo4

005

006

o07

209.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

209.00

0.00

2649.30

485.87

t4.20

20 0.00

t30.72
1308. s 1

510.00

1558.30

485.47

14.20

200.00

730.72

217.51

510.00

5206 WR: PICTURE FUND

001 WR: PICTURE FUND

5872.33

587 2.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

5a72,33

58 72.33

5ZO7 WR: UBRARY FUND

OO1 WR: LIBRARY FUND

1600.00

1600.00

394.65

394.5s

0.00

0.00

1205.3s

120 5.3 5

0.00

0.00

46176.61.

46176.6r

3016.03

3016.03

11500.99

11500.99

37691.65

37 69L.65

7201

001

7204

001

002

lvlT: MILK FUND

lvlT: l"lILK FUND

4769.88

4769.88

42s.08

425,04

750.56

7 50.56

4443.40

4443.40

MT: MISCELLANEOUS

MT: IUISCELLANEOUS

MT: CLOTHES CLOSET

527.34

2s2.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

s27.38

27 5.13

252.25

21789.05

5739.05

160 5 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

zL7A9.Os

5739.05

16050.00

7206

001

l'11: PICTURE FUND

I4T: PICTURE FUND

t352.43

13 52.43

0.00

0.0 0

L352.43

1352.43

7205 MT: INTEREST & DONATIONS

001 MT: INTEREST & DONATIoNS

002 MT: IVIARQUEE

Page 11 of 15 Activity Fufid

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

12/4112025 1l :08:48 Al,1

Acct. Name
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7208
001

MT: PTO FUND

l4T: PTO FUND

1477A.05

L4778.O5

252.75

252.7 5

294.O3

294.O3

747 36.77

14736.77
0.00

0.00

I201
001

WW: MILK FUND

WW: f4lLK FUND

20690.89

20 69 0.89

552.25

5 5 2.25

49s.83

49 5,8 3

0.00

0.00

20747 .3L

20747 .31

104.97

to4.97

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1o4.97

to4.97

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

7ZO7 Mrt LIBRARY FUND

001 l4T: LIBRARY FUND

8203 WW: STUDENT STORE

001 WW: STUDENT STORE

8204 WW: MISCELLANEOUS

001 WW: MISCELLANEOUS

002 WW: CLOTHES CLOSET

8205 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS

OO1 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS

002 WW; PRE-K CLASS

OO4 WW; l4RS. ZUPPER'S 4TH GR CLASS

005 WW: t"1s. ETHERIDGE's CLASSROOI"I

Ww: PTO FUND

WW: PTO FUND

WW: IVIARQUEE

WW: 1ST GRADE

WW: 2ND GRADE

WW: 3RD GRADE

WW: 4TH GRADE

WW: 5TH GRADE

WW: KINDERGARTEN

WW: KARON HISE (WE LOVE)

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

7440.O7

8 20.0 s

0.00

13 0.02

0.00

90.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Beg.Month

1433.00

143 3 .00

1593 3.31

5020.68

2565.00

608.82

487 .59

861.2s

696.89

t75.Ot
s43.64

4473.43

500.00

Checks

0.00

0.00

Adjust.

0.00

0.00

Ending

1433.00

143 3,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

14998.79

4669.26

2 56 5.00

435.72

487 .59

451.25

59 6.89

176.01

543.64

4473.43

s0 0.00

24694.08

24333.02

3 61 ,06

465.00

465.00

0.00

9310.66

9 310.66

0.00

15848.42

1s487 .36

3 61.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

4998.80

4667.27

52.99

10 2.8 5

t7 5.75

179.00

179.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4990,97

4659.38

52.99

10 2.85

l7 5.7 s

186.83

186.83

0.00

0.00

0.00

t974,59

t777.47

0.00

303,12

0.00

50 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8205

001

ww: PICTURE FUND

WW; PICTURE FUND

269.s2

269.52

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0,00

0.00

269.s2

269.52

8207 Ww: UBFARY FUND

OO1 WW: LIBRARY FUND

8395.48

8396.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8643.07

8643.07

8208

001

002

011

o12

013

014

015

016

o17

018

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8209 WW: SUNSHINE FUND

001 WW: SUNSHINE FU ND

3 85.65

38s.6s

0.00

0.00

385.65

38 5.6 5

Activity Fund

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

12/AU2A25 11:08 i56 Af4

246.59

246.59

Page 12 of 15
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Receipts

276.2s

276.25

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Acct, Name

9201 PL: MILK FUND

001 PL: MILK FUND

Beg.Month

10954.05

10 9 54.0 5

Checks

790.48

790.48

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

Ending

10439.82

10439, B2

9204
001

002

003

oo4

00s

006

o07

008

009

020

o2L

o22

023

o24

9205

001

002

003

t7692.64
498.90

390.24

310.20

7 49.96

77AO.5t

897.93

1787.70

l72A.Oa

1.97

822.00

1 13 7.51

927 .64

0.00

660.00

1675.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

1210.00

0.00

0.00

465.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

5531.18

498.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

4440.00

493.60

0,00

98.98

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

13836.50

0.30

390.24

310.20

749.96

45 50.51

404.33

!787.70

2094.t0

t.97

822.O0

113 7.51

927 .68

0.00

660.00

PL: MISCELLANEOUS

PL: 1ST GRADE

PL; 2ND GRADE

PL: 3RD GRADE

PL: 4TH GRADE

PL: 5TH GRADE

PL: KINDERGARTEN

PL: PE - PHYSICAL EDUCATION

PL: MUSIC

PL: SPECIAL EDUCATION

PL: GRADE LEVEL SHIRTS

PL: DUNCAN DEN4ON SHIRTS

PL: YEARBOOKS

PL: SQUARE 1 ART

PL: CLOTHES CLOSET

PL: PTO FUND

PL: PTO OPERATING FUND

PL: POP AND POPCORN

PL: SHIRTS

PL: DONATION DRIVE

PL; YEARBOOKS to be 9204.022

PL: SPIRIT STORE

PL: PTO PICTURES

PL: BOX TOPS

PL: STAFF MEALS

PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS

PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS

AIMEE GREENING N4EN4ORIAL

M. TARPLEY RESOURCE-OECU GRANT

10583.8s

9984.06

598.08

1.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10583.8s

9984.06

598.08

7.71

9205 PL: PICTURE FUND

001 PL: PICTURE FUND

7733.1,5

7733.15

0 _00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

7733.15

7733.t5

737.39

7 37 .39

40.00

40.00

0.00

0,0 0

0.o0

0.00

777.39

777.39

9208

001

oo2

003

004

005

006

oo7

008

009

45815,L7

1779.61

17238.27

8894.64

19204.30

246.34

4027 .t3
0.00

2!2.40

272.48

606.40

0.00

305.40

0.00

3 00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

4s556.62

1684.61

11544.67

8894.64

t867 4.35

246.34

4027 .73

0.00

272.40

272.48

864.95

35.00

0.00

0.00

829.95

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

9209

001

PL: SUNSHINE FUND

PL: SUNSHINE FUND

300.77

300.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

300.77

300.77

Page 13 of 15
12/AL/2A25 l.1i C9:04 AMAclivity I-und

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

November, FY2026
MTD Summary

9207 PL: LIBRARY FUND

OO1 PL: LIBRARY FUND
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

9990 DPSF OPERATING ACCOUNT

November, FY2026

MTD Summary

Receipts ch€cks

0.00 1128.76

0.00 7124.76

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

001

oo2

004

o07

008

009

DEX AWARDS

ESPORTS

SPEC ED - OPAL LOWRY TRUST

PEER MENTORING - GEAR UP

DMS PROJECT BASED LEARNING

STEM

Beg.Month

40745.90

32650.38

2853.09

893.43

3099.40

0.00

1249 -60

Adiust,

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

Ending

39617.14

3r52t.62
285 3.09

893.43

3099.40

0.0 0

1249.60

MTD ToTALST (153 Accounts) L,zo7,l5l.5o 91,740.34 (119,283.12) 10,266.15 f,189,874.87

Page 14 of 15 Aatrvity Fu.rd 12/Al/2425 11:09:i5 AM
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DUNCAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN. OK 73534

summary of Accounts

December 01. 2025

Beginning MTD Account Balance:

Bank Charges:

Interest:

NSF Adjustments:

Expense:

Revenuel

Total Adjustments:

Total Adjustments:

Add Voidsl

Adjustment with Voids:

Receipts Issued:

Voided Receipts:

Total Receipts:

$1.207,151.50

( 239.02)

3,300, 1s

(80.00)

0.00

4,787 .56

17,7 5A,69

7,768.69

2,497.46

11o.256.1s

97,740.34

0.00

+9,.,74lJ,34

tt9,283.12
(2,497 .46)

$117,685.66

Checks Issued:

Voided Checks:

Total Checksr

YTD Outstanding Checksi

Prior Year Outstanding Checks:

L,893.22

1,497.20

Palle 15 of 15 Aclivity Fund l ALI2O25 11:09:18 Al,l

November, FY2026

N4TD Summary

l,.,aag,a74,a7curr€nt Balance:
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

summary Of Accounts

December 01. 2025

to26,926,54
77O,144,60

(670,O93,2s)
53,181.94

For Bank Accountl
**x***9935

This Report Is True And Corract
To ThG Best of l,ly (nowl6dg€.

Beginningr
Receipts:

Checks:
Adjustments:

Daler I l- Endingr $1,19o.159.87

Acct. Name

O1O1 LOSS/DAMAGE : BKS,EQUlP,PROPERTY

001 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERTY

Beg.Year

0.00

0.00

47498.50

47 498.50

checks

o-00

0.00

Ending

0.00

0.00

0104

001

SUMMER SCHOOL

SUN414ER SCHOOL

0.00

0.00

O2O1 ATHLFIIC REVENUE FUND

OO1 ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND

17744.63

t7744.63

O2O2 ATHLET1C ADM1NISTRATION

OO1 ATHLETICADMINISTRATION

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

61814.00

61814.00

-1s0.00

- 15 0.00 3279.13

25600.00

25600.00

0.00

0,00

0,00

0.00

O2O4 BOYS BASKETBALL

001 BoYs BASKETBALL - $5,942.50

GIRLS BASKE'BALL

GIRLS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50

0205

001

,0477.40

1.0477.40

s 1415.00

51415.00

0.00

40702,44

40702.44

0.00

7s0.00

7 50,00

0.00

40s30.13

40530.13

0.00

14318.35

14 318, 3 5

0.00

0.00

4838.65

48 38,65

7607 .54

7 607 .50

9472.50

a472.50

2899.00

2899.00

0.00

0.0 0

160s0.90

16 0 s0,90

77 58.97

7758.97

6611.00

661 1.00

1334.35

1334.35

0.00

0.00

13035,62

130 3 5,62

1248.24

124A.24

1300.00

13 0 0.00

1222.05

7222.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

3739.85

3739.85

0.00

0.00

8801.70

8801.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

1598.79

1s98.79

800.00

800.00

772.22

772.22

0.00

0.00

1626,s7

1626.57

9460.76

9460.76

s600.o0

5 60 0.00

0.00

0.00

15060.76

1506 0.76

0203

001

002

0211

001

FOOTBALL FUND

FOOTBALL FUND - $23,540

SW DAIRY MUSEUM GRANT-CH N1ILK

O2O8 BOYS & GIRLS TRACK

001 BoYs - $3,400, GrRLS - $3,400

12541.55

12541.55

0209 ACCT CLOSED-BA 12/t4/21
001 GIRLS TRACK - $3,400

O21O TENNIS

001 TENNTS - B-$1,600, G-$1,600

GIRL-s WRESTLING

GIRLS WRESTLING . $5,600

ActiYity Fund l2/A1/2O25 11r25 i1 7 AM

0,00

0.0 0

FY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

25600,00

2 56 00.00

Adjust,

0.00

0.0 0

0206 BOYS WRESTLING

001 BoYs WRESTLTNG - $5,600

O2O7 BASEBALL

001 BASEBALL - $4,100

29067.57

29067 .57

0.00

11s49.50

11549,50

1326.L9

13 26. 19

Page l of 1.5
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

0212 BOYS GOLF

001 BoYS GOLF - $1,500

0213 GIRLS SOFTBALL

001 GIRLS SOFTBALL - $4,100

n-2026
YTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Beg.Year

13064.67

t3064.67

checks

3854. B7

Adjust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

End in9

9 20 9.80

9 20 9.80

3171.37

3177.37

o214

001

CROSS-COUNTRY

cRoss couNTRY - $1,000

669.87

669.87 7955.70 5454.20

552.83 1915-00 1432.05

5 5 2.83 1915.00 143 2.05

1035.78

10 3 5.78

3 0 58.41 28815.74 185 03.51

0.00

0.00

13370.s4

13370.54OO1 LETTERI4EN'S CLUB

0218 CHEERLEADiNG

001 cHEERLEADING - $1,000

20063.44 23619.81

20063.44 23619.81 32393.21

2589.00 13879,04

2589.00 13879.04

0219 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197.37 0.00 0.00 0 00

OO1 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197 .37 0.00 0,00 0.00

0222 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB 459r.71 0.00 2097.74 0.00 ,aoo 07

50 0,00

50 0.00

0.00

0.00

t97.37
197 .37

3 048.45

3323.46

3323.46001 GrRLS SOCCER - $2,000 ta23.46 2000.00

0227 SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB 9379.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 9379 37

001 soccER BoosTER CLUB 9319.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 9379 37

0z2s BoYs soccER
001 BoYs soccER - $2,000

0226 GIRLS SOCCER

0228 GIRLS GOLF

001 GIRLS GOLF - $1,500

0229 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB

2400.00 2786.25 0.00 33s0.12

2400.00 27a6.25 0.00 33s0.12

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

37t40.29

37140.29

1548.45

1548,4s

3736.37

3736.37

0.00

200 0.00

0230 LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN

001

002

LEGACY BK CD; DONNIE CHRISTIAN

2O2O - CAITLYNN STEPHENS /ARMY

0.00

0.00

200.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0231 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 55359,01

OO1 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 55359,01

53915.32 81418.79 9244.15

53915.32 B 1418,79 9244.75

Page 2 cf 15 Activity Fund l2l0l/2025 11r26 i21 Al.1

Receipts

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

200.00

2 00.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct, Name

0235 TRACK/X.COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB

OO1 TRACK/X.COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB

0240 ACCI CLOSED-BA O7l!A/23

OO1 HALL OF FAME

0249 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT

OO1 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT

Beg.Year

368.48

358.48

FY -2026
YTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Checks

289.83

28 9,8 3

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0,00

0,00

0.00

0.00

Ending

78.5s

78.6 5

0.00

0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

o.oo 0,00 0.00

143-01 0.00 0.00

143.01 0.00 0.00

0251 VOLLEYBALL 17403.72 1903.04

1903.04

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

1230 3.0 2

0.00

7003.74

7003.74

0,00
001

002

voLLEYBALL - $1,000

VOLLEYBALL BOOSTERS

t7 403.72

0.00

442. L8

442.78

1870,70

1,870.70

143.01

143.01

1o7,64

to7 .64

O2s5 PHIL BARNES 1.4 EM SCHOLARSHIP 1275.00 0 00 0'00 0'OO 1275 0O

001 PHIL BARNES l,l EN4 SCHOLARSHIP 7275 00 0.00 0 00 0,00 L27S OO

260.43 2L97.27 587.00

260.43 2197.27 587,00OO1 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB

0257 TIP-rN BASKEIBALL BOOSTER CLUB 3819-55 3000.00 0.00 0.00 6819 ss

OO1 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB 3819. s 5 3 00 0.00 0.0 0 0.00 6 819.5 5

0251 POM PON

001 Porvr PoN - $1,000 8038,00 0.0 0 8874.53

0256 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB

001 SwTMMING - $1,000

0264 SWII4IIING BOOSTER CLUB 177.28

OO1 SWII{MING BOOSTER CLUB

0285 ATHLETIC TRAINER

OO1 ATHLETIC TRAINER

OO1 SPECIAL EDUCATION

O3O2 NAHS . NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY

2024.69

28s6.10 0.00 0.00 4884.79

28s6.10 0.00 0.00 4444.79

177.24 1s0.00 0.00 327.28

4t 80 .s9

2000.00 0.00 0.00

2000.00 0.00 0.00

6780. s9

6780.59

O29O OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR 0.00 1849.00 373.90 0,00 1475.10

0.00 1849.00 373.90 0,00 l475.loOO1 OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR

O3O1 SPECIAL EDUCATION 107.64 0.00 0.00

107.64 0,00 0.00

442,14

442,18OO1 NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY

Page -l 0f 15 Aciivity Fund 12/1UZA25 11:26r26 AX

729t.73
7291.t3

6455.20

6455.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.0 0
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

O3O4 MULTI-CULTURAL CLUB

OO1 NlULTI-CULTURALCLUB

O3O5 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT

OO1 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT

0306 louRNALlslvl

OO1 ]OURNALISN4

O3O7 SENIOR CTASS

OO1 SENIOR CLASS

O3O8 ]UNIOR CLASS

OO1 JUNIOR CLASS

O3O9 SOPHOMORE CLASS

OO1 SOPHOMORE CLASS

O31O FRESHMAN CTASS

OO1 FRESHMAN CLASS

0311 KEY CLUB

OO1 KEY CLUB

0312 BAND BOOSTERS

OO1 BAND BOOSTERS

0313 DEHYDRATOR RACE

OO1 DEHYDRATOR RACE

0314 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY

OO1 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIEry

0315 FACULTY FLOWER FUND

OO1 FACU LTY FLOWER FUND

0316 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS

OO1 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS

0317 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK

OO1 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK

FY -2026
YTD Summary

Beg.Year ReceiPts Checks

s94.67 0.00 0.00

ss4.67 0.00 0.00

3 08.50 376,00 0.0 0

4080.97

4080.97

0.00

s912.O2

5912.02

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Ending

594.67

594,67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00 20123.20 0.00

1820.00 427.94 20.00

1820,00 427.98 20.00

t876.57
t876.57

0.00

0.00

393.72

393.72

684.50

684.s0

43Z.OO 0.00 0.00 4512.97

432.00 0.00 0.00 451'2.97

3276.57

3276,57

64s7.11

645f.77

0.00

6904.11 17s0.00 150.00 11216.13

150.00 11216.1369 04. 11 17 50.0 0

0.00 6457.11 0.00 0.00

0.oo 6457.17 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00 0,00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00 100.93

0.00 100.93

2733.44

2733.44

0.00

0,00

393.72

393.72

1452.51

3107 6.12

464.55

464.55

20961,86 17306.40 1122s.11

20961,86 17306.40 1122s.11

1502.60

1502.60

10952.92

24545,75

28545.75

981.61

981.61

0.00

1260.00

0.00

3026.20

3026.20

492.31

492.3t

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

1473.92

t473.92

2822.LO

2422.10t775.OO

Page 4 of 15 Actjvity Fund

3239,10

lUBf l2A25 11:26:31 AI,,1

3275.57

327 6.57

Adiust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

580.00

s8 0.00
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Acct. Name

0319 STUDENT COUNCIL

OO1 STUDENT COUNCIL

Beg.Year

4340.7 5

4340.7s

checks

3748.22

3744.22

DUNCAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

0321 HS UBRARY WOODWARD ENDOWMNT,

OO1 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD
ENDOWMNT.

0322 SCHOI"ARSI"IIP ACCOUNT

OO1 SCHOLARSHIPACCOUNT

OO2 COIV]MUNITIES FOUNDATION OF OK

OO3 AAUW - AM ASSOC OF UNIV WOMEN

FY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

15983.93

16 98 3.93

summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Adjust.

1370.53

13 70.53

Ending

18945.99

18946.99

0320

001

LlBRARY

LIBRARY

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

16.05

16.05

9427,39

9421.39

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

9437 .44

9437 .44

2931.00

2930,10

0.90

0.00

4000.00

0,00

4000.00

0.00

3000.00

0.00

3000.00

0.0 0

1000.00

0.0 0

1000.00

0.00

4931.00

2930.10

2000.90

0.00

1350.89

13 50.89

1840,00

1840.00

1860.00

18 60.0 0

0.00

0,00

1330.89

1330.89

o324

001

BAND TRIP ACCOUNT

BAND TRIP ACCOUNT

14504.70

14504.70

65943.00

6s943.00

5697 4.70

5697 4.70

0.00

0.00

2347 3.00

2347 3.OO

0325

001

RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP

RON NIE EISHOP SCHO LARSHIP

408.5 s

408. s s

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

408.55

408.55

429.O3

429.O3

0.00

0.0 0

0,00

0,00

0,00

0.00

429.O3

429.O3

27962.21

27962.21

0.00

0.00

912.00

912.00

0.00

0.00

2182.9s

2782.95

1255.99

12 s s.99

2777 .LZ

2777.t2

0.00

0.00

L261.A2

t26l.82

3214.79

1727.77

614.17

858.91

0.00

6847.50

6A47 .50

0.00

0.00

0.00

2936.98

2936.98

0.00

0.00

0.00

15.00

15.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0333 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT

OO1 ACADEMIC TEAN1 ACCOUNT

226.67

226.61

0334 GREEN CLUB

OO1 GREEN CLUB

347 .03

347.03

0.00

0.00

347.O3

347.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page 5 ol 15 Artiyity l'und

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1214U2O25 1t;26:36 Al'1

0323 BAND

OO1 BAND

0327 S.A.D.D. CLUB

OO1 S.A.D.D, CLUB

O32A HORTICULTURE

OO1 HORTICULTURE

0329 MARKETING

OO1 MARKETING

0.00

0.00

27050.27

27050.27

0.00

0.00

O33O OFF]CE ACCOUNT

OO1 OFFICE ACCOUNT

OO2 DEMON DEN CLOSET & PANTRY

OO3 N4ATH & SCIENCE - OERB DONATION

OO4 DHS DIGITAL SIGN

7744.31

5653.23

618. 17

868.91

0.00

226.67

226.67
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73 534

A€ct. Name

0335 DRAMA

OO1 DRAIVIA

0337 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE

OO1 VOCATIONALAGRICULTURE

0343 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

OO1 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES

0346 MUS1C TRIP ACCOUNT

OO1 I4USIC TRIP ACCOUNT

0347 WINNER'S cIRcLE; AG BoOSTERS

001 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSIERS

0348 LEADERSHIP

OO1 LEADERSHIP

OO2 CLOSED.BA MOVED TO 33O,OO2

0349 SENiOR CAP & GOWN

OO1 SENIOR CAP & GOWN

FY -2026
YTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

December 01. 2025

Beg.Year

L729.72

77 29 .12

27742.A8

21742.44

Receipts

1046.03

1046.03

863,00

0.00

checks

1789.20

17A9.20

198.00

0.00

Adiust.

171. 10

171. 10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

Ending

1157.65

1757 .6s

s283.56

528 3 ,56

9330.00

9330.00

209. s8

2 09.58

2029.49

t2462,t2

380.78

3B 0.78

0.00

190.80

190.80

s088.45

50 88.45

28s.00

28 5.00

t2462.12

s93.45

593.45

0.0 0

26477.64

26477.64

s055.07

5055.07

3110. 18

3110. 18

3445s.50

30 393.30

3 0 393.30

672.s6

672.56

890.00 1613.39 494.90

890,00 1613.39 494.90
0338 VOCAL MUSIC

OO1 VOCAL MUSIC

0339 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00

190.80 0.00 0.00OO1 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB

O34O VENDING a997.79 2685.34 6614,79

8997.79 2685.34 6614.79OO1 VENDING

0.00

20.11

28s.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

285.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

0.00

0.00

2694.89

2694.89

1020.00

0.00

80 7.33

0.00

0.0 0

0.0 0

4350.00

43 s0.00 8180.90

0.00 0.00 0.00

0,00 0.00 0.00

2031.90

2031.90

7531.00

7s31.00

O35O DHs TSA CLUB

OO1 DHS TSA CLUB

0352 AMERICAN SIGN TANGUAGE

OO1 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE

0353 DHs FARM TO TABLE CLUB

OO1 FARIVI TO TABLE CLUB

0350 EDGE: VENDING

001 EDGE: VENDING

0.00

0.00

209.58

209.580.0 0 0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00 0.00 0.00

100,00 0.00 0,00

100.00

100,00

27 37 .69

2137.69

Page 6 of 15 Actjvity Fund

450.40 71.91.
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0.00

0.00
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Acct. Name

O5OO MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT

OO1 IV1AINTENANCE DEPARTN'IENT

O55O TRANSPORTATION DEPARTI4ENT

OO1 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTI\4ENT

1021 ATTENDANCE AWARDS

OO1 CO: ATTENDANCE AWARDS

1031 Co: SPEC ED/SPECIAL OLYIVIPICS

001 CO: SPEC EDlSPECIAL OLYI4PICS

1032 CLOSED-BA: B6/2A123

001 CO: BEST BU DDIES

10s1 CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS

001 CO; ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS

OO2 LITTLE DRIBBLERS

Beg.Year

542.19

542.19

FY-2026

YTD Summary

1395.00

0.00

13 9 5.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Checks

1s0.00

150.0 0

1088,77

t088.77

0,00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

Adjust,

0.00

0.00

Ending

394.19

394,19

270.88

270.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

270.88

2 70.88

1011

001

oo2

CO: TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

CO: CHROMEBOOKS

CO: DONATIONS

114915.52

1106 7 2. B0

4242.72

15931.4s

15931 .45

0.00

9674.00

967 4.00

0.00

14639.72

t4639.72

0.00

135812.69

1315 69.97

4242.72

1500.00

1s00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1500,00

1500.00

1O3O CLOSED

001 CO: SPECIAL EDUCATION

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

236.08

236.08

235.08

236.08

0.00

0.0 0

973.83

973.83

1026.00

10 26.00

!302.7 4

7302.74

-236.08

-23 6.08

461.01

461.01

3000.00

3000.00

0.00

CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT.

CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT.

1181.95

1181,95

100.00

10 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.0 0

2660,00

10 s0.00

1610.00

5966.23

2961.23

300 5.00

78.00

78.00

0.00

0.00

1203.95

120 3,9 5

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

1062 CLoSED-BAt 05/20123

001 COt 772 GEAP. UP FUNDS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1061

001

1063

001

002

CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED

CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED

CO: IVIATHCOUNTS

3154.74

2454.74

3 00.00

460.00

460.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

3674.74

3314.74

30 0,00

1064

001

CO: EL CORDINATOR

CO: EL CORDINATOR

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,O71

001

002

CO: ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

CO : ADI"IINISTRATION ACCOUNT

ASBOI - EAGLE SCHOLARSHIP

32974,25

3297 4.2s

0.00

14293.36

14293.36

0.00

36597.68

36597.68

0.0 0

Pace 7 of 15 Aclivlty Fund

520,77

520.77

0.00

11190,70

11 19 0, 70

0.0 0

12/OU2A25 11:26 4 / Al4

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Receipts

2.00

2.00

0.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1s48

DUNCAN, OK 73534

1081 COUSINS EVERYWHERE

OO1 MILK & JUICE, AND LUNCHES

OO2 TILLEY-STU DENT NEEDS

1091 MCCASLAND FOUNDATION

OO1 I4CCASLANDFOUNDATION

1098 CO: ONE DUNCAN

001 CO: ONE DUNCAN

1214 MS: STEM

001 MS: STEM

1215 MS: UBRARY

001 l4S: LIBRARY

1218 MS: OFFICE

001 NIS: OFFICE

1219 MS; ATHLETICS

001

002

003

0.00

0.00

4023.00

523.00

3 500.00

Beg.Year

0.00

4023.00

s23.00

3 500.00

0.00

0.00

713L.44

7131.44

35!14.79

24047.24

0.00

1 106 7.51

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

FY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

Checks

0.0 0

0.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

2L497.60 30434,22

0.0 0

2943,54

2386.00

5 57.50

summary of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Adjust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

1180.00

1 18 0.00

0.00

Ending

0.00

1099 Co: EMPLOYEE BENEVoLENCE FUND 499.66

499.66

277.OO 117,00

277.00 117.00001 CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND

1101 MS: LOSS/DAMAGE:8KS,EQUIP, PROP, 101.00 0.00 0.00

001 lvls:LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS, EQUIP, PROP. 101.00 0,00 0.00

1213 MS: BAND

001 I'lS: BAND 7940.85 4652.80 7247 .40

2L27.7A 833.49 0.00

212t.78 833.49 0.00

2257 .05

2257 .05

394.57

394.67

101.0 0

1224.71 t3974.32

26974.77

24596.86

0.00

2377.37

21497 .60

0.00

0.00

21748.O2

0.00

869 0.20

800.00

I00.00
0.00

0.00

2955.27

2955.27

0.00

0.0 0

659.66

659.66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 1305.25

1 13 06.25

320.00 !929,71 0.00 647.34

320.00 1929.71 0.00 647,34

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 394.67

0.00 0.00 394.67

MS: ATH LETICS

lvlS: FOOTBALL

lvlS: CHEERLEADING

1220 CLoSED-BA: ol/70123
001 I4S: DMS FCA

7227 MS: VOCAL MUSIC

001 MS: VOCAL MUSIC

002 lvls: PITCHFORKS

1222 MSt ROBOTICS CLUB

001 14Sr ROBOTICS CLUB

2303.L7

65.98

5272.64

3 8 51.62

1361.02

583.77

583.77

0.00

0.00

583.77

543.77

3458.29

2s88.79

869.50

0.00

0.00

Page B of 15 Activity Fund

0.00 0.0 0

t2/Ali2A25 11 :25i52 Al,1

Acct. Name

003 CO: El'IPLOYEE OF THE MONTH

24076.54

2401,6.54

0.00

0.00

LA402.37

t8402.37
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1s48

DUNCAN, OK 73534

trY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01. 2025

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

3504.51

3 5 04.51

0.00

0,00

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

3504. s1

3 5 04.51

MS: NJHS

I'lS: NJ HS

9637.80

9 6 37.80

2406.00

2406.00

1055.00

1055.00

275.O0

27 5.00

11263.80

1 1263. B0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

10.15

10. 15

0.00

0.00

0,00

0,0 0

10.15

10. 15

0.00

MS; COMPUTER CLUB

MS: COIVIPUTER CLUB

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

65.58

6 5.58

1307 MSr ARCHERY

001 MS: ARCHERY

0.00

0.00

1045.00

1045.00

168,00

168.00

0,00

0.0 0

877.OO

877.00

1308

001

MS: STUDENT COUNCIL

tvls: STU DENT COUNCIL

97 55 .!2
9755.1.2

77 4.22

77 4.22

0.00

0.0 0

8980.90

8980.90

0.00

0,00

1310

001

MS: YEARBOOK

14S: JOURNALISIvI

14458.44

14458.44

240.00

240.00

919. s0

919. s0

1040.00

1040.00

14818.94

14818.94

131,2

001

MS: ACADEIVIIC CLUB

MS: ACADEIV]IC CLUB

910.26

910,26

0.00

0.0 0

231.00

2 31 ,00

0.00

0.00

679.26

679.26

MS: T5A (TECH STUDENT ASSOC)

MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC)

MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART

MS: f4lDDLE SCHOOL ART

MS: Natl Jr A.t Honor Society

Beg.Year

46A3.82

3693.34

990.48

0,00

checks

0.00

0.00

0.00

1303 ACCT CLOSED-BAI\2I \41 21

001 NlSr 7THI8TH GRADE CHEERLEADERS

1301

001

1302

001

1305

001

002

1306

001

1315 CLOSE: AAi IUOA/2z

OO1 DI4S/DHS BASS CLUB

1350 lvls: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT

001 MS: SUNSHI N E ACCOUNT

249.39

289.39

0.00

0.00

2207

001

EM: lv'ULK FUND

Elvt: MILK FUND

4307 .60

4307 ,64

2203

001

EM: STUDENT STORE

Elvl: STUDENT STORE

58.06

s 8.06

0.00

0.0 0

0,00

0.00

o.o0

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

178.19

t7 8.19

0.00

0.00

111.20

111.20

5080.90

508 0.90

6962.54

6962.54

0.00

0.00

58.06

58.06

Activity Fund

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

L2/Bl/2425 1 1i26i58 AI\4

Acct. Name

1225 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET

001 lvls: CLOTHES CLOSET

002 MS: DONATIONS FOR

oo3 frBlt{ER?R:tsnopr

65.68

6 5.68

Adjust.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

4683.82

3693.34

990.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

2435.96

2435.96

10.00

10.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Page 9 cf 15
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

2204

001

002

003

1.73.14

L73.14

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Adjust. Ending

404A.29

2457 .87

6 5 s.58

9 34.90

EM: MISCELLANEOUS

Elvl: IVIISCELLANEOUS

Et"l: CLOTHES CLOSE

EM: ARCHERY

2ZO5

001

173t2.64

11312,64

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

n3L2.64
1t3t2.64

Beg.Year

3852.93

2625.9s

60s,58

627.40

n-2026
YTD Summary

Receipts

368.50

5,00

s 0.00

313.50

967 .72

967.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

Checks

2047 .At
2447 .41

11609,03

1194.01

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

1816,1s

8376.91

2206

001

EM: PICTURE FUND

EIVI: PICTURE FUND

2637 .66

2637 .66

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

2207

001

EM: LIBRARY FUND

EM: LIBRARY FUND

1426.81

7425.81

t7a7 .42

t7 87 .42

7s.00

7 5.00

0.00

0.00

3139.23

3t39.23

2208 EM: PTO FUND

001 Elvl: PTO FUND

1103s.38

1 10 3 5.38

12952.00

129 5 2.00

2r947,32

2L947.32

EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS

EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS

HM; MISCELLANEOUS

Hlvl: IVIISCELLANEOUS

DoNATIONS FoR i'4ARQUEE

HI,I: ARCHERY

H14: CLOTHES CLOSET

s201

001

5203

001

HM: MILK FUND

HM: MILK FUND

5223.ls
5223.15

4799.1O

4799.10

821.50

8 21.50

6959.92

6959.92

3883.83

388 3 .83

HM: STUDENT STORE

HM: STUDENT STORE

306.30

306.30

10.00

10.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

315.30

3 16.30

L.73

7.7 5

3340.00

0.00

0.0 0

-80.00

0.00

0.00

3420.00

5204

001

oo2

003

004

8904.51

4024.18

0.00

4174.95

705.38

4790.71

2492.7 7

0.00

2298.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5081.52

2499.t9

0.0 0

18 76.9 5

705.38

s206

001

HM: PICTURE FUND

HM: PICTURE FUND

0.00

0.0 0

5207

001

HM: UBRARY FUND

HIVI: LIBRARY FUND

4747 .66

47 47 .66

3 10 2.91

310 2.91

30732,O7

268 51.0 3

0.00

0.00

1534-50

15 00.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

3190.34

3190.34

0.00

0,00

4660.23

4660.23

5208

001

002

003

004

005

006

HM: PTO FUND

HM: PTO FUND

BIG KAHUNA

SPIRITWEAR

SPIRIT WAGON

FALCON FRIDAY

H 1.4 CHAMPIONS

2s486.00

0.00

0.00

27 70.OO

0.00

5519,50

16604.50

Page 10 oi 15 AcLiyity Fund l2/Al/2$25 11;27:03 Alt

Acct. t{ame

2637.66

2637 .66

47949.O4

2s657 .O2

0.00

2630.00

1534.50

5203.3 s

11647 .59
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DUNCAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. l{ame

OO7 HOSPITALITY

OO8 KIND WEEK

OO9 WORLD'S FINEST CHOCOLATE

FY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

652,00

0.00

0.00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

))1 A6

0.00

0.00

5201

001

WR: MILK FUND

wR: lvlILK FUND

11349.10

11349.10

2923.55

2923.55

3401.16

3401.16

0.00

0,0 0

10877.49

1087 7.49

6203

001

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17.24

77.24

6204 WR; STEM

001 WR: WILL ROGERS STEM

002 WR: ELK CROSSING STEM

0.00

0.0 0

0,00

7873.79

1744.31

t29.48

0.00

0.00

0.00

Beg.Year

a46.54

0.00

0.00

\1.24
77.24

Checks

0,00

0.00

209.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

209.00

0.00

394.65

394.65

Adjust,

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Ending

tz7 6.sa

0.00

0.00

WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION

WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION

6205 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS

001 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS

OO3 WR: ET4E SANDERS,CLASS

004 WR: PHYSICAL EDUCATION

00s WR: l. DITTNER, COUNSELOR

006 WR: LORI N4ITCHELL'S CLASS

OO7 WR: CLOTHES CLOSET

MT; INTEREST & DONATIONS

MTI INTEREST & DONATIONS

lvlT: IVIARQUEE

1558.30

485.87

t4.20

200.00

730.72

21,7.57

510.00

1300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1300.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

2649.30

485.87

74.20

200.00

t30.72

1308.51

510.00

6206

001

6207

001

WR: LIBRARY FUND

WR: LIBRARY FUND

0.00

0.00

1600.00

1600,00

0,00

0.00

1205.35

120 5.3 5

6208 WRr PRE-K OPERATIONS

001 WR: PRE-K OPERATIONS

2A642.78

24642,78

24949.76

24949 ,76

1s900.64

15900,64

-0.25

-0.2 5

7201

001

MT: MILK FUND

lvlT: lvl I LK FUND

3890.18

389 0. 18

2436.76

2436.76

1886.s2

1886. 5 2

3. s8

3.58

4443.40

4443.40

7204

001

002

MT: MISCELLANEOUS

lvlT: MISCELLANEOUS

l4T: CLOTHES CLOSET

68.10

58.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

459.28

zo7 .03

252.25

7205

001

002

0.00

0.00

0.00

15.24

15.24

0.00

2L789,Os

5739.0 5

160 50.00

WR: PICTURE FUND

WR: PICTURE FUND

5872.33

5872.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

587 Z.33

5872,33

27804.29

57 54.29

1605 0.00

7206

001

lvlT; PICTURE FUND

MT: PICTURE FUND

1258.84

12 58.84

0.00

0.00 1352.43

Page 1l of 15 Activily tund

93.59

93. s9

0.00

0.00

1UA!ZA25 11 :2 7 i10 A1"l

37691.6s

37691,65

1873.79

t744.37

L29.44

0.00

0.00

527 .34

252.25
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Acct. Name

7207 MT.. LIBRARY FUND

OO1 IVIT: LIBRARY FUND

7208 MT: PTO FUND

001 l,lT: PTO FUND

Checks

100.00

10 0.0 0

11843.75

t7843.75

8366.2 3

a366.23

2t2.OO

212.OO

747 36.77

1,4736.77

2046.46

2046.46

0.00

0.00

20747.3L

20747 .31

8204 WW: M]SCELLANEOUS

001 WW: I'4ISCELLAN EOUS

002 WW: CLOTHES CLOSET

8205 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS

001 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS

OOZ WW: PRE-K CLASS

OO4 WW: I4RS. ZUPPER'S 4TH GR CLASS

005 WW: lvls. ETHERIDGE'S CLASSROOM

WW: PTO FUND

WW: PTO FUND

WW: MARQUEE

WW: 1ST GRADE

WW: 2ND GRADE

WW: 3RD GRADE

WW: 4TH GRADE

WW: 5TH GRADE

WW: KINDERGARTEN

WWr KARON HISE (WE LOVE)

Beg.Year

294.O0

294.OO

19382.21

19 38 2.21

FY-2026

YTD Summary

Receipts

1239.00

1239.00

3411.56

34tt.s6

13147.55

13147.55

0.00

3139.64

1946.35

0.00
,r, <o

0.00

3s0.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

t20.70

0,00

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Adjust.

0.00

0.00

Ending

143 3.00

143 3.00

L4998.79

4669.26

2s6 s.00

435.72

447.59

451.2s

696.89

176.O7

543.64

4473.43

500.00

104.97

104.97

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

104.97

704.97

L27AO.2A

72419.22

3 61,06

10099.41

10 099.41

0.00

20,00

20.00

0.00

15848.42

1548 7.3 6

361.06

8206 WW: PICTURE FUND

001 WW: PICTURE FUND

643.50

64 3, s0

392,24

392.24

0,00

0.00

269.52

269.s2
18.26

18.26

8207 WW: LIBRARY FUND

001 WW: LIBRARY FUND

67 L2.s9

67 t2.s9

2920.91

2920.91

0.00

0.00

a643,O7

8643.O7

s545.29

521.3.70

52.99

102.8 5

t75,7s

1181.82

1181.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

4990,97

4659.38

52.99

10 2.8 5

175,75

8208

001

oo2

011

ot2
013

ot4
015

016

077

018

L4343,35

4403.99

2555.00

s 16.25

487 .59

6 01.25

196.89

176.01

543.64

4352.73

s00.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

990.43

990.43

2484.20

1681.08

0.00

303.12

0.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8209 WW: SUNSHINE FUND

OO1 WW: SUNSHINE FUND

38s.65

3 85.5 5

0.00

0.00

385.65

38 5.65

Pa{e 12 oi 15

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1s48

DUNCAN, OK 73534

8201 WW: MILK FUND

001 WW: MILK FUND

8203 WW: STUDENT STORE

001 WW: STUDENT STORE

tto47 .25

11047.25

627 .50

627 .sO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

Activity Fund
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DUNCAN PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

FY -2026
YTD Summary

Receipts

9772.80

977 2.80

summary Of Accounts

A€ct. Name

9201 PL: MILK FUND

OO1 PL: IV1ILK FUND

Beg.Year

5011.89

5011.89

8196.07

31.90

t26.24
310.20

749.96

1096.46

404.93

1724.97

1799.05

1.97

559.50

393.21

927 .64

0.00

560.00

26229,06

24AO.87

7s00.30

7344.72

41.45.82

241.34

4027.13

0.00

272.40

272.48

13171.05

467 .OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

7894.O5

493.00

0.00

745.OO

0.00

23 3 0.00

1242.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

checks

4276.37

4276.37

a457 .35

498.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

4440.O0

493.60

0.0 0

449.95

0.00

2077.50

497.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

Adjust.

-58.50

-68.50

926,73

0.00

264.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

662.73

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

Ending

10439.82

10439.82

45 5 56.62

1684.61

tl544.67
8894.64

1A67 4 .35

246.34

4027.13

0.00

272.40

272.48

9204
001

002

003

004

005

006

oo7

008

009

020

021

022

o23

o24

PL: MISCELLANEOUS

PL: 1ST GRADE

PL: 2ND GRADE

PL: 3RD GRADE

PL: 4TH GRADE

PL: 5TH GRADE

PL; KINDERGARTEN

PL: PE . PHYSICAL EDUCATION

PL: lvltJSIC

PL: SPECIAL EDUCATION

PL: GRADE LEVEL SHIRTS

PL: DUNCAN DEI4ON SHIRTS

PL: YEARBOOKS

PL: SQUARE 1 ART

PL: CLOTHES CLOSET

9205

001

002

003

PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS

PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS

AI14EE GREENING MEMORIAL

[4. TARPLEY RESOURCE-OECU GRANT

10 s8 3.85

99 84.06

s 9 8.08

1.,71

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0,00

0,00

0,00

10583.85

9 984.06

598.08

t.7 |

8255.15

8256. 15

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

7733.ts
7733.15

9207

001

PL: L]BRARY FUND

PL: LIBRARY FUND

542.61

542.61

6447.O2

6447.02

6246.24

6246,24

0.00

0.0 0

777.39

777.39

9206 PL: PICTURE FUND

OO1 PL: PICTURE FUND

9208

001

002

003

004

005

006

oo7

008

009

PL: P.TO FUND

PL: PTO OPERATING FUND

PL: POP AND POPCORN

PL: SHIRTS

PL: DONATION DRIVE

PL: YEARBOOKS to be 9204.O22

PL: SPIRIT STORE

PL: PTO PICTURES

PL; BOX TOPS

PL: STAFF MEALS

26769.36

29.99

4445.87

4268.50

t7620.00

5,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

523.00

s23.00

744L.80

826.25

801.50

2722.58

3091.47

0.00

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

9209

001

PL: SUNSHINE FUND

PL: SUNSHINE FUND

260.77

260.77

0.00

0.00

Acliyity fund t2/41/2425 11 :27r25 Al"1

40.00

40.00

0.00

0.00

December 01. 2025

13836.50

0.30

390.24

310.20

749.95

45 50.51

404.33

1787.70

2094.10

7.97

822.00

1 137.51

927 .68

0.00

660.00

300,77

300.77

Paqe 13 of 15
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Acct. Name

FY -2026

YTD SU mmary

Beg.Year Receipts Checks Adiust.

Summary of Accounts

December 01, 2025

Ending

9990 DPSF OPERATING ACCOUNT L4954.77 30000.00

001

oo2

004

oo7

008

009

DEX AWARDS

ESPORTS

SPEC ED . OPAL LOWRY TRUST

PEER MENTORING - GEAR UP

DMS PROJECT BASED LEARNING

STEM

5859.25

2853.09

893.43

3099.40

0.00

t249.60

30000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5337 .63

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3Ls21.62

2853.09

893.43

3099.40

0.00

7249.60

YrD TOTALS; (163 Accounts) 7,02.6,926.54 770,744'60 (670,093 '25) 63'181 98 1'190'159 87

Activity Fund l2l8U2A25 17:27:34 All
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Beginning YTD Account Balance:

Bank Charges:

Interest:

NSF Adjustments:

Expense:

Revenue:

Total Adjustments:

Total Adjustments:

Add Voids:

Adjustment with Voids:

Receipts Issued:

Voided Receipts:

Total Receipts:

Checks Issued:

Voided Checks:

Total Checks:

FY -2026

YTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

December 01, 2025

it,fJ26,926.34

(r,146.22)

16,307.46

(678.00)

( 148. s0)

41,372.78

1s5,707.s2

55,707.52

7 ,474.45

$63,181.98

7 70,t44.60
0.0 0

177O,t44,60

670,O93.25

(7 ,474.46)

$562,618.79

*1.19O,159,47

t,893.22
1,891.20

Currsnt Balance:

YTD Outstanding Checks:

Prior Year Outstanding Checks:

Page 15 of 15 Activity Fund l2/Ol/2025 11:27:36 Al.1
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS ACTIVITY FUND INVESTMENT REPORT 1112812025

RATE TERMAMOUNTACCOUNT NUMBERACCOUNT HOLDERBANK

5 100,000.005020019935Fu nd/CheckinActiviBa ncFirst

s 1,093,6s6.749ss0200022Sweep AccountBancFirst

s 1,193,6s6.74TOTAL

IIIII

IIII

1

Isfirrhtulvlillns
LaTisha Miller

Activity Fu nd Custodia n

MATURIW
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ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNTS

REQUEST TO ADD, CHANGE OR DELETE

December 09, 2025

REASON FOR CHANGEACCOUNT # ACCOUNT NAME

CHANGE

ACCOUNT NAME REASON FOR ADDACCOUNT #

SCHOOL BASED FAMILY SPECIALIST DONATIONS FROM COMMUNIW MEMBERS TO HELP PAY FOR FOOD

CTOTHES AND HYGIENE PRODUCTS FOR HOMELESS STUDENTS WILL

GO INTO THIS ACCOUNT

707 7.004

ADD

Board Member

385



ACTIVITY FUND ACCOUNTS

REQUEST TO ADD, CHANGE OR DELETE

December 09, 2025

REASON FOR CHANGEACCOUNT NAMEACCOUNT fl
CHANGE

REASON FOR ADDACCOUNT NAMEACCOUNT S
DONATIONS FROM COMMUNITY MEMBERS TO HELP

CLOTHES AND HYGIENE PRODUCTS FOR HOMELESS STUDENTS WILL

GO INTO THIS ACCOUNT

PAY FOR FOOD
SCHOOL BASED FAM ILY SPECIALISTLO7 7.O04

ADD

Board Member

386



DPS FUNDRAISER REQUESTS 

December  09, 2025 
Approval by the Board of Education for any fundraiser is also an approval to pay any expenditures associated with each event. 

 

SITE ORGANIZATION DESCRIPTION EVENT DATES 
*may be approximate 

Duncan High School Cheer Spirit Wear 12/10/25-7/1/26 

Duncan High School Speech & Drama Bake Sale 12/15/25-12/18/25 

Duncan High School Student Council Sell HTeaO Tea 12/1/25-5/1/26 

Duncan High School Student Council Hide & Seek Downtown 1/1/26-5/1/26 

    

    

Horace Mann PTO Student Photo with Santa 12/18/25 

    

Mark Twain Mark Twain Jimmy’s Egg coupon Cards 1/5/26-2/5/26 

    

Woodrow Wilson Archery Sale Merchandise 12/10/25-2/27/26 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
    

    

    

    

 
 
 
 

   

  BOARD MEMBERS SIGNATURE  
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DPS FUNDRAISER REQU ESTS

December 9, 2025
Approval by the Board of Educatron for anyfundraiser is also afl approyalto pay any erpenditures associated with each event.

SITE ORGANIZATION DESCRIPTION EVENT DATES
*may be approximate

Duncan High School Cheer Spirit Wear 12/70/zs-th/26
Duncan High School Speech & Drama Bake Sa le 72/7s/7s-72/78/2s

Du nca n High School Student Council 72/7/2s-s/7/26

Duncan High School Stude nt Cou ncil Hide & See Downtown 7/7/26-s/t/26

Horace Mann PTO Student Photo with Santa 72/78/25

Mark Twain Mark Twain Jimmy's Egg coupon Cards t/s/26-2/s/26

Woodrow Wilson Archery Sa le Merchandise L2/70/zs-z/2t /26

BOARD MEMBERS SIGNATURE

Sell HTeaO Tea

I
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From Po:65806 to Po: 65851

Encumbrance For Board APProval
GEN FUND.FOR OPERAT

Amount DateVendor Name General Desc riDtionPO

65805

65807

BEHRNES LAW PLLC

OKLAHOMA SCIENCE TECH

ENGTNEERING MATH ASsOC,

* - - AMAZON

-*-HOLIDAYINN&SUITES

TULSA SOUTH

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF

HUMAN SERVICES

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

CO. ATTORNEY FEES FOR FY 25-25

412 REGISTRATION - MIDWINTER CONF.IANUARY

30, 2026 @ METRO TECH OKC

DHS.ATH.EQUIPMENT FOR ATHLETIC TRAINER

CO - HOTEL FOR STATE POM IN TULSA 11/13/25 -

BYERLY

ANNUAL COMMODITY DISTRIBUTION ASSESSM ENT

FEE

TRANSFER TO N/ILVJUICE FROM LUNCH ACCT.-

SEBASTIAN AVILA-MT,

WW - 5.11 - WIRELESS PRESENTATION CLICKERS FOR

POWERPOINT FOR STRUCTURED LITERACY GRADES

K.5TH 5CH YR, 26

ATH.ATHLETIC TRAINER SUPPLIES SUCH A5 TAPE,

BANDAGES, BRACES, ETC,

WW. 103. BOOKS FORTHE LIBRARY FOR

ACCREDITATION

C/O- REIMBURSEMENT FOR BACKGROUND CHECK

FEE AFI'ER 25 DAYS WORKED

EDITING LAPTOP FOR COMMUNICATIONS

DIRECTOR

ADA DOOR OPENER REPLACEMENT

EXTERNAL DVD DRIVE5 FOR THE SCHOOL SITE5,

RODE HANDHELD ADAPTERS FOR ALLISON

SPURLIN, AND TOUCHSCREEN MONITOR FOR DH5

CAFETERIA.

KEYBOARDS FOR STUDENT USE AT DHS LIBRARY

376 - SCHOOLSAFEID KIOSK REPLACEMENT TABLET

FOR WILt ROGERS

HS-AG-SUPPLIES FOR GREENHOUSE, SHOP, AND

SCHOO! FARM, sTUDENTS SAE PROJECTS

SPED- WRAT5 TESTING MATERIAL. SENTENCE

COMPREHENSION CARD SEI (PRINT)

C/O- PER DIEM FOR SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEMY

LEVEL 2 JAN. 21-22 IN EDMOND

C/O. PER DIEM FOR SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEMY

LEVEL 2 JAN, 21.22 IN EDMOND

C/O- ROOM FOR A, PIZANA AND L. MCCANN FOR

SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEMY LEVEL 2JAN.2'1.22 IN

EDMOND

2,500.00

200.00

11/10/2025

11/10/2025

65808

65809

149.60

150.00

11/13/202s

11/13/2025

658'r 0

6 581 1

55812 *'. AMAZON

65813 ALERT SERVICES INC

558.14 PERMA-BOUNDBOOKS

65815 HARBER ABIGAIL R

65816 CDW GOVERNMENT INC

4,354.s3 11/14/Z0Zs

s.25 11/14/2025

304.85 11/14/2025

2,935.00 11/14/202s

1.559.05 11/17 /2025

58.25 11/17 /2025

2,829.99 11/19/202s

55817

65818

55819

65820

IRINIIY TECHNOLOGIES

* - * AMAZON

2,095.00

1 ,422.65

11/19/2025

11/19/2025

65821 QC SUPPLY LLC

* -, AMAZON

SCHOOL SAFE ID, LLC

*--NCSPEARSON

INCORPORAIED

PIZANA, ANGELA M

159.96

1,014.95

11/19/2025

11/19/2025

65822

6s823

65824 MCCANN, LORI D

500.00 11/19/2025

150.00 11/19/2025

90 00 11/191202s

90.00 11/19/202s

'14s.00 't1/19/202565825 " ' ' HILTON GARDEN INN
EDMOND

1U8/2AZS 12:27.55 PM
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From PO: 65806 to PO: 65851

Encumbrance For Board Approval
GEN FUND-FOR OPERAT

Amount DatePO Vendor Name General Description
65826 MCCANN, LORI D

65827 PIZANA, ANGELA IM

C/O- PER DIEIM FOR SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEMY

LEVEL 3 FEB, 17-19 IN EDMOND

C/O- PER DIEM FOR SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEMY

LEVEL 3 FEB, 17.19 IN EDMOND

C/O- ROOM FOR L, IVICCANN & A, PIZANA FOR

SCHOOL BUSINESS ACADEIVIY LEVEL 3 FEB. 17-191N

EDMOND

65828

65829 TRINITYTECHNOLOGIES

55830

65831

65832

65833 PITSCO EDUCATION, LLC

65834 OKLAHOMA IEACHERS'

RETIREM ENT SYSTEM

CONN, JEANA C6583s

65836

* * - HILTON GARDEN INN
EDMOND

" - - HAN4PTON INN AND SUITES

owAsso

DHS - CAFETERIA DOOR CONTROLLER

REPTACEMENT

135.00 11/19/2025

135.00 11/19/2025

402.00 11/19/2025

735.00 11/20/2025

1,405.00 11/20/zAZs

42.00 11/20/2025

25.00 11/20/2025

500.00 12/41/2025

1,054.73 12/01/2025

195 00 12/01/2025

200.00 12/01/2025

100.00 12101/2025

500.00 12/41/2025

104.00 12/A2/202s

MAD SCIENCE OF CENIRAL

OKLAHOMA
5.1 1- MT- MAD SCIENCE OF CENTRAL OKLA FAMILY

ENGAGEM ENT:STEM

RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY

CENTER

SPED. HEARSAVER CPR CLASS FOR DTSTRICT SPED

STAFF - RRTC - 11.12.25

- - - OKLAHOMA STATE SCHOOL

BOARDS ASSOCIATION

SCHOOL BOARD MEETING GUIDEBOOK FOR BOARD

CLERK

65837

65838

65839 * * * OKLAHOMA STATE DEPT

OF EDUCATION

RESPONSIVE LEARNING, LP

INSTRUCTIONAL COACHING

GROUP, LLC

QUIZIZZ INC65842

65M3 * * * ARTESIAN HOTEL AND SPA

65844 LANGWELL AMBER M

65845 INFINITE CAMPUS INC, (IN5

07-30-09)(E-VERIFtED)

OKLAHOMA SCHOOL

PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION

LOCKE SUPPLY COMPANY

412- MS/505 STElvl CLASSROON4 SUPPLIES TO

SUPPORT PLTWCTE

TRS PAYMENT FOR t. MORGAN (10 - 11), H

STALLCUP (09-11)

62'1' TRAVEL/PER DIEM/PARKING FOR OSPA 2025
coNF, 12/10-12/25, OWASSO. OK

621. HOTEL FOR OSPA CONF,, OWASSO, OK -
12/10/2s,
- J. CONN

621- REGISTRATION FOR OSPA 2025 CONF

owAsso, oK 12l11-12/12 - J. CONN

HS.AG-SUPPLIES FOR REPAIRS @ GREENHOUSE,

SHOP, SCHOOL FARN4 & STUDENTS SAE PROJECTS

C/O- EI\4ERGENCY CERTIFICATION FEES FOR NEW
HIRES IVEY & ESTEP

541 - TLE TRAINING FOR DISTRICT ADMIN , ELLIS

541 - COACHING FOR LEADERS , VIRTUAL TRAINING
- 1/21/2026 DtSTRICT ADMIN

WW - 51'I - WAYGROUND FOR SPELLING AND
VOCABULARY. CREATE QUIZAZES/ACTIVITIERS FOR

SCANN DOC QUICKLY FOR 3RD GRADE, SCH YR '26

613-HOTEL FOR ODETI TRAINtNG 12/06-07 /2025
SULPHUR, OK-A LANGWELL

6'I3-I\i1EAL PER DIEM FOR ODETITRAINING
12/06-07 /202s SULPHUR, OK

TRAINING FOR CAFETERIA PERSONNEL ON INFINITE
CAN/]PUS FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM

65840

65 841

90.00

790.00

12/02/2025

1Z/03/2025

436.00 12/04/2025

22s.00 12/04/202s

90.00 12/04/2025

12/8/?aZS 12127:56 PIV
Page 2 ot 1

450.00 12/04/2025
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOTS
Frorn PO: 65806 to POr 65851

Encumbrance For Board Approval
GEN FUND.FOR OPERAT

Amount DatePO Vendor Name G lDescription
65846 * *. AMAZON

65847 . *. AMAZON

806 TECHNOLOGIES, INC

INSTRUCTIONAL COACHING

GROUP, LLC

ALL COPY PRODUCTS, INC,

TP-LINK WIFI 6 USg ADAPTERS FOR DESKTOPS -

RESTOCK FOR TECHNOLOGY AND 1 FOR C3 AT

WOODROW WILSON

APPLE 2025 MACBOOK AIR 13' LAPTOP FOR MARIA

PARDO, ERANDY PETERS, AND MERRY STONE.

1OO - TITTE I CRATE FOR 2 NEW SITES 25-26

54'] . COACHING FOR LEADERS - VIRTUAL TRAINING

- 1/21/2025

DIST - SUPPLIES AND IONER FOR THE EPSON VINYL

PRINTER

MCKINNEY VENTO SET ASIDE - STUDENT NEEDS

384.89 12/A5/2025

2,249.97 12/05/2025

65848

65849

1,200.00

1,s80.00

12/05/2025

1Z/05/2025

65850

65851

2,ooo.0o 12/08/2025

200 00 1z/08/2025- - " WAL MART . VISA CARD

CHARGES

(11) GEN FUND-FOR OPERAT Current Encumbered: 35,942.58

1Z/8/202s 12:21:56 PM Page I of 7
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From 08 Nov 2025 to 08 Dec 2025

Amount DatePO Vendor Name General Description

65149 POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC

-"-SHERATONWESTPORT

PLAZA HOTEL ST. LOUIS

CN- ANNUAL RENEWAL FOR MIZUNI

NUTRIKIDS SYSTEM SYNC

135. CLASSROOIVI & OFFICE SUPPLIES

DISTRICT l\4 ILEAGE REI IvIBURSEMENT-FY 26

SPED-GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR SPECIAL

SERVICES

HOTEL FOR AASA NAT'L SUPT CERTIFICATION

PROGRAI\4 SESSION 10/07-11/2025 ST LOUIS,

MO.BYERLY

C/O- HOTEL FOR ASBO INTERNATIONAL IN FT

WORTH TX. OCT. 20.24,2025 FOR C, BYERLY, A.

PIZANA & L, MCCANN AND PARKING

HS.ATH.SWAY CONCUSSION SOFTWARE

TECH- BLACK AND RED LANYARDS, STAFF

LANYARDS

MT.OFFICE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS FOR FY

25-26

511-DMs-REG FOR IVS COUNSELORS TO

ATTEN D OKLAHOMA SCHOOL COUNSELORS

coNt 9/29-9/30/2025 NORMAN, OK DAVIS,

CLARK

5.] 1- DMS - HOTEL EXPENSES FOR OKLAHOMA
scHooL couNsELoRS coNF 9/29 -9 /30/202s
NORMAN DAVIS, CLARK

OO3 - SBFS.TRAVEL EXPENSES TO NAEHYC
DALLAS, TX 10/31-11/4/2025 pER DIEM,

PARKING

HI\4-PER DIEM AND PARKING FOR MARIA TO
ATTEND CASE CONFERENCE, NOV 5-7,2025,
oKc

C/O- ROOM FOR L. MCCANN & A. PIZANA FOR

OKASBO ACADEMY LEVEL 3 ADVANCED
PROGRAT\4 lN EDMOND 10/28-30/25

621 . IDEA. TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR CASE

CONF. 11/5-7 /25 OKC MEALS AND PARKING

-3,750.00 7 /1/2025

651 60

65192

65242

6s764

65273

65288

65336

65415

-2,000.00

-1,100.00

-100.00

-800.00 7 /7 /2025

-168.39 7 /8/2A25FORTH WORTH

HOTEL

SWAY MEDICAL

LANYARDS USA

-688.5 0

-507.00

6s3s6 .".AMAZON

- - - NATIONAL CENTER FOR

YOUTH ISSU ES

6 54'1 6 ---EMBASSYSUIIES

NORMAN

* " - HILTON GARDEN INN
EDN/]ON D

65564 MCGUIRE, KC L

65455 BROWN, CORTNI N

65496 PARDO, MARIA R

65514

7 /9/2025

7 /16/2025

-'1,500.00 7 /23/2025

-20s.00 8/4/2025

-234.00 8/4/2025

-445.00 8/11/2A25

-52.00 8/26/2025

-5,00 9/3/202s

12/8/2AZa 12.21:56 PM

CHANGE ORDER REPORT
GEN FUND-FOR OPERAT

AMAZON,COM

WILLIAMS, CINDY J

AMAZON.COM

7 /1 /2025

7 /1 /2425

7 /1/2025

-65.00 8/21/2025
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65584 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF

OKLAHOMA

6s646 - - - WAL MART - VISA CARD

CHARGES

65658 SPIGNER, CARRA I\4

65559 HORNBERGER,EMILY

65666 BERTHOLD, CASSANDRA D

65671 CLAYTON, J ESS ICA N

65691 HOUGHTON-MIFFLIN

COM PANY

SM ITH, TARA K65692

65709 . *. AMAZON

65723 * - - AMAZON

65728 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS

INC

65729 -*- PROJECT CONTENT, LLC

- " - AMMO.COM

PITSCO EDUCATION, LLC

MAINT.EM ER-G ROU NDS . TRASH ROLL OFF

WITH LOCKING BAR FOR EIVERSON SCHOOL

(TO PREVENT NON SCHOOL RELATED TRASH

DUMPING

TV FOR TARA SMITHS OFFICE @ DHS

621 - TRAVEL/PER DIEN/ - CASE CONFERENCE

tN oKC, 11/3-7 /25 - C. SPIGNER

521- TRAVEL/PER DIEM - CASE CONFERENCE

IN OKC, 11 /3.7 /25 ' E. HORNBERGER

MS-TRAVEL & PER DIEN/ FOR CASE LAW &
LEADERSHIP CONF NOV,4.7, 2025 OKC

621 - TRAVEL/PER DlEIvl - CASE CONFERENCE

tN oKC, 11/4-7125 - J. CLAYTON

333 . ADD'T WORKBOOKS FOR READING

SERIES - HMH INTO READING

HS.TRAVEL & PER DIEM FOR TARA SMITH TO

CASE CONFERENCE IN OKC-11/5-7125

MS-CHE55 BOARDS FOR STUDENTS

STRENGTHE\ CRITICAL THINKI\G,

CONCENTRATION, AND PROBLEN4-SOLVING

SKILLS

SPED- COCURRICULAR ITEMS (COLORED

OVERLAYS) FOR SPECIAL NEEDS STUDENTS

WW . 511 - BOOKS FROM THE BOOK FAIR TO

BUILD K-5TH GRADE LIBRARIES, SCH YR.'26

WW . 511 . CONTENT TO BE ABLE TO UPDATE

MARQUEE WITH CONTENT DOWNLOAD, 5Y '26

SUPPLIES FOR PROJECTS AND RESTOCK

SECURITY - AMMUNITION

SUPPLIES FOR THE TECH OFFICE AND
PRO,]ECTS AT DHS AND DIMS,

HEADPHONE STORAGE FOR THE DISTRICT K-5

CLASSES

621. TRAVEVPER DIEM - CASE CONFERENCE

tN oKc, 11/4-7/25 - J CONN

SPED. ADAPTIVE SUPPLIES FOR USE WITH
SPED STUDENTS, PROTECTIVE ARIV] SLEEVES,

CHIN GUARDS . EE

-30.00 9/8/2025

-72.00 9/23/Z0Zs

-220.00 9/26/2025

-zz0.o0 9/26/2025

-120.00 9/29/2025

-1.07 10/2/2025

15.00 10/2/2025

62.s0 10/8/2425

-1205 10/14/2025

28.s5 10/15/202s

-380.00 10/15/2025

65730

65732

65741

-21 .35

-132.16

-10.31

10/15/2025

10/1s/2025

10/24/2025

657 47

65748 ... AMAZON

65750 CONN, JEANA C

657 51

-116 35 10/27 /202s

-225.68 10/27 /202s

-8.03 10/27 /202s

12/8/Z0ZS 12127:56 PM Page 5 of 7

412 - (MS/s05) - 5TEM CLASSROOT\4 SUppltES

TO SUPPORT PLTWCTE (R,CASTtE)

-140 00 9/29/2025

-120.00 10/27 /2025
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65754

65755

65756

65757

65758

657 62

657 64

65767 WARD, REBECCA A

65770

65772

65774

65775 BROWN, CORTNI N

65776 TARPLEY, MARCELLA A

65777 -**OKLAHOIV1ATAX

COM M ISS ION

. . - AtvtAzoN55784

- - - ERIK'S TOTAL CAR CARE

BROWN DOG GADGETS

WORLD BOOK, INC.

PERMA.BOU ND BOOKS

* * - AMAZON

METLIFE

PROJECT LEAD THE WAY, INC.

I\45-1 02-CLASSROOI\4 SUPPLIES TO SUPPORT

HANDS-ON LEARNING AND STUDENT

ENGAGEN4ENT, I.E, ORIGAMI CIRCUIT KITS, LED

ACRYLIC NAME BADGE KITS

MS-1 02-WORLD BOOK E-BOOK SUBSCRIPTION

MS-'1 02-BOOKS FOR LIBRARY

MS.1 02.MATERIALS AND EQUIPTMENT TO

ENHANCE INTERACTIVE AND PROJECT-BASED

LEARNING. I.E. CRAYOLA I\4ARKERS, METAL &
RESIN BUTTONS, RESIN DRIED FLOWERS

CO- LIFE PREMIUMS FEE

412 - (HS/70s) - PLTW H|GH SCHOOL

ENGINEERING NOTEBOOKS FOR ENGINEERING

ESSENTIALS

WW . 511 . MEALS AND PARKING FOR CASE

CONF., IN OKLA, CITY, OK, NOV,4-7, 2025 FOR

R, WARD, SCH YR, 26

081-HOTEL FOR NAEHYC 10/31-11 /04/2025
DALLAS.SB F5, BROWN & TARPLEY

081.MEALS & TRAVEL EXP'S FOR NAEHYC

1 1 /01 -1 1 / 04 / 2025 D ALLAS

081 -MEALS & TRAVEL EXP'S FOR NAEHYC

1 0 /3 1 - 1 1 / 04 / 2025 D ALLAS

TRr',NS . REPLACEMENT TITLES FOR 3 SURPLUS

BUSES

TOUCHSCREEN MONITORS FOR THE KIOSKS AT

SITE CAFETERIAS

621 - PHONEMIC AWARENESS KINDERGARTEN

LESSONS

HOTEL FOR ADN4tN lRtp 11/18-19/2025
PRYOR, OK-BYERLY, ELLIS, ELROY & BERTHOLD

MEAL PER DIEM & TRAVEL EXP'S FOR ADMIN
IR|P 11/18-19/2025 PRYOR, OK

-67 .60

-37.50

1O/28/24?5

10/28/2025

10/28/2025

10/28/2025

10/28/ZoZs

-0.16

-38.77

2.14

-3 9.09

-s9.00

10/28/202s

1o/28/2025

-10s.00 10/29/202s

-182.45 10/31/2425*-*NCSPEARSON

INCORPORATED

" " - AMAZON

SPED- WRAT V TESTING MATERIALS FOR SPED

STUDENTS

EM-51 1-DRY ERASE MARKER FOR STUDENT

LEARNING IN CLASSROOI\4

**- HYATT REGENCY-

DALLAS

-14.11 10/31/2025

-57 6.77 10/31/2025

-168.00 10/31/2025

-196 80 10/31/202s

-14.22 10/31/2025

-87.20 11/3/2025

-29.00 11/6/2025

-280.00 11/7 /2025

-20.00 11/7 /2025

12/8/2025 1227:55 PM

(11) GEN FUND-FOR OPERAT Total: -15,2s5.35

Page 6 of 1

1U8/2A25 12-27:56 PM Page 6 of7

TRANS . REPAIRS FOR I\4V9

65791

65799

55802

*--HEGGERTYPHONEMIC

AWARENESS

- - - HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS

& SUITES - PRYOR, OK

ELROY, LISHA M
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DUNCAN PUBLlC SCHOOLS
From PO: 21130 to PO: 2T 142

Encumbrance For Board APProval
BUILDING FUND

Oate
PO Vendor Name

21130 .. -AMAZON

21131 rDl NOW

21132 UNIIED SYSTEMS, INC.

Ti4S- BUILD DESK AND CHAIR FOR SCHOOL NURSE

(MUST BE INVENTORIED)

WW . 140 . EVOLVE 50 IVl PORTABLE BLACK

SPEAKERS DUO PACKAGE SCH YR, '26

C/O. NETWORK AND COMPUTER ASSESSMENT FOR

rHE DISTRICT

HS-ATH. TABLES FOR GYM

HS.ATH-RESURFACING GYM FLOOR

WR - SHELVING TO BE USED IN STORAGE AREA IN

BASEMENT

WR - ACTIVITIES, N4ANIPULATIVES AND OTHER

THINGS NEEDED FOR NEW STEM LA8 IN THE

BASEMENT.

WR - ACTIVITIES, MANIPULATIVES AND SUPPLIES

FOR USE WITH STUDENTS IN STEM LAB

HS-ATH. HEAVY DUTY GARBAGE CONTAINER

MAINT . WW/HS/FEC .INSPECTIONS FOR

ELEVATO RS

HS.ATH-YEARLY MAINTENANCE OF TORO REEL

MOWER

HS.ATH-PORTABLE ELECTRONIC SCOREBOARD

Amount
300.00 11/13/202s

4,125.40 11/14/2025

'I0,000.00 11/17 /?025

r lDescri

21133

21134

21 135

GYMCO

- * * AMAZON

500.00

3,177.00

2,499.90

11/17 /2025

11/19/202s

11/19/2025

21 136 .''AMAZON

?1137

21138

21139

21140 DOUGHTY, ]AY

LAKESHORE LEARNING

MATERIALS

- - - WAL MART . VISA CARD

CHARGES

TK ETEVATOR CORPORATION

2,500.00 12/01/2025

2,500.00 12/01/202s

48.54 12/02/2025

4,100.00 12/03/2025

390.00 12/04/2425

742.00 12/04/2025

1,355.55 12/05/2025WR . RUGs FOR USE WITH STUDENTS IN

CLASSROOMS

(21) BUILDING FUND Current Encumbered: 32,218.49

12/8/2025 12:28:23 PM Page 1 ol2

21141 MIDWEST SPORTING GOODS

DISTRIBUTORS INC

21142 LAKESHORELEARNING

MATERIALS
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From 08 Nov 2025 to 08 Oec 2025

CHANGE ORDER REPORT
BUILDING FUND

21016

21116

SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC

NATIONAT BUSINESS

FURNITURE LLC

- - - AMAZON

- - * AMAZON

HM NEW TABLEs FOR CAFTERIA

OsO.THREE SHELF BOOKCASE FOR BD CLERK

WW.TWO CHAIRS, PENCIL SHARPENER FOR

SPEC ED TEACHERS AND ELKAY WATER FILTER

REPLACEMENTS, SCH YR '26

EM-BARCODE SCANNER/READER TO CHECK IN

AND OUT LIBRARY BOOKS AND AID IN

INVENTORY

WW - 21 - BLACK CABINET TO USE FOR

STORAGE FOR PTO

Pt.2l.PAINT FOR GENERAL U5E IHROUGHOUT

CAMPUs, DOORS, SHELVES, BOOKCASES,

H5-ATH-ANNUAt SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION

FOR STADIUM AND GYM

- 1,669.96

-43.00

-40.01

-121.76

7 /1 /2025

10/9/Z)Zs

10/28/202s

10/29/202s

21120

21121

21122 . -. AMAZON

21125 . **AMAZON

21121 SHERWIN-WILLIAMSPAINT

21129 SCOREVISION, LLC

-30 62 10/31/202s

7.87 11/s/2025

-5 .37 1 1 /7 /2025

-600.00 11/7 /2A25

1U6/2025 12.28123 PM

(21) BUILDING FUND Total: -2,502.85

Page 2 of 2

12/8/2a25 12:28:23 PM Page 2 of 2

Amount DatePO Vendor Name General Description - '

HS-NEW VACUUM FOR CUSTODIAN
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From PO:36015 to PO: 36022

PO Vendor Name General Description

Encumbrance For Board Approval
2020 vrstoN BoND

Amount Date

36A17

36018

36019

36020

36015 TRAFERA HOLDINGS, LLC

36016

l40.LIFECYCLE REPLACEMENT, 5O NEW

CHROMEBOOKS FOR STUDENT INSTRUCTION

01 1-HS GIRLS BASKETBALL UNIFORMS, 2 SEIS

(SPLIT W AF)

022-TWO SOCCER GOALS W/ WHEELS FOR HS

GIRLS SOCCER

OOO-BOILER ROOM FILTRATION SYSTEN4 INSTALL

O3O.REPAIRS TO H5 CAFETERIA IIGHTING, PARIS, &
LABOR

O3O-IARGETS, NETS, SIRINGS, ETC FOR M5
ARCH ERY

008-SEVEN CADDTE GPS TABLETS Wi CUSTOM

SCREEN PROTECTORS FOR HS BOYS GOLF

03O.GATE OPENERS & SECURITY FOR TfuCNSP/BUS

LOT FENCE

17,450.00 11/11/202s

3,570.85 11/20/2025

6,7 66.7 6 11/21/2A2s

7,9s0.00 11/21/2025

14,750 00 12/41/2025

5,379.00 12/04/2025

1,947.87 12/08/2025

'1 s,000.00 12/08/202s

MIDWEST SPORTING GOODS
DISTRIBUTORS INC

SOCCER POST

HOPE EQUIPIVIENT &
CONSTRUCTION

SMIIH-DRESSLER ELECTRICAL

SERVICES, LtC

NASP

36021 PINNED GOrF LLC

36022 D & KFENCING

(36) 2020 VISION BOND Current Encumbered: v2,814.48

12/8/2025 12.32,21PM
Page I of 2

398



DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From 08 Nov 2025 to 08 Dec 2025

CHANGE ORDER REPORT
2020 vlsloN BoND

Amount DatePO Vendor Name General Descriptio

3601 1 013 -SoFTBALL EQUIPIVIENT: MASH BALLS,

ROPE BAT, TEE'S, PRESSURE WASHER, ETC

12/A/2A25 1Z:32:?l PM

(36) 2020 VISION BOND Total: -2A9.40

Page 2 oI2

12/8/2425 1232:21PM Page 2 al2

-2O9.40 10/Ze/2025
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DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOLS
From PO: 8606 to POr 8607

Encumbrance For Board APProval
CAS/FIOOD INS FUND

DatelDescriotion AmountPO Vendor Name

8606 I &E |\,1ETAL SALEs

8607 GOLDEN ARC WELDING

H5 AG. SUPPLIES TO REPAIR STORM DAMAGE TO

BUILDINGS

HS AG. LABOR FEE TO REPAIR STORN4 DAMAGED

BUILDINGS

993.28 11/19/202s

1,000.00 11/19/2025

(85) CAS/FLOOD INS FUND Current Encumbered: 1,993.28

12/8/2025 12:33i25 PM Page 1 ol2
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
From 08 Nov 2025 to 08 Oec 2025

CHANGE ORDER REPORT
CAS/FtOOD INS FUND

Date
PO Vendor Name al ton

WR- MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES TO

REPATR DAMAGE IN BASEMENT

MAINT - WR. BASEIVIENT.REPAIR FLOOD

DAMAGE

Amount

2.00 7 /29/2025

-23,000.00 1o/27 /ZoZ5

8603

8604

HOPE EQUIPMENT &
CONSTRUCTION

HOPE EQUIPMENT &
CONSTRUCTION

12/a/2o25 12:33:25 PM

(86) CAS/FLOOD INS FUND Total: -22,998.OO

Page 2 of 2

1Z/8/2a25 12:33125 PM ?age 2 of 2
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\
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
of,r,xgefbnce

Aoy personls) requestiag afi iter! tio be placed sn tbe agendl.Dust coErpliltc this form and any olher fo.|*c

neces6iryand file it wiih a{ ,As(i*ai!t SupefillteiltJe,rt no lrte. thnh,r$noit tis Tue$day pri(,..lolhe meeting. Requlrdy

hedul€d mrelingi arE hqld o! the znd Tue6dey oF saci 8lonth. l'leeting d*!es can b{ rgund at y414!U!9!!19!4!g Th€

Superii*eodeff andro{ Eoard Presklent wili rnake tire linal deterfii aiion a$ to v/heth€r a requestwitl ha on thg agenda.

Scho ol/Club/Department . DPS BUSINESS OFFICE

N/A

Item Request Description, SANCTIONING FOR 2025-2026 BOOSER

CLUB - DUNCAN BAND BOOSTERS

Dollar Amount Requested [if applicableJ : N/A

Fund Requested:

Bud get/Activity Account Requested , N/A

Signature of Requestor/Principal Date

Signature of Br.rdget Director Date

Signature of Assistant Superintendent Date

Vendor Requested:
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, S 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The
applicant thereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Duncan Public

exem
they
orga

L

Organization's federal lD# Ll t-L5]l(tr9

Applicant's phone # & e-mail

v'+ +D tut

Jgt'ic^e-. 'tfrJ.q
J

5go r{ os7 38 2S a

dt^dt
gnLour

i.a
g wtai ' c ov\^

W

+ Tr,z- s&oo( d.,

VSI our sc-.ttoot accouncfs R
+ cqn DVD

tu
rne(oc

3Jb
Sc.(t..A$lc^Ae ,\ {- i'rSo- 61( Ovf|tti'e-bqLt

f

-d;

Schools (the "District") to which funds collected and expended by the
over school activity funds. The

ho*'Ec

Organization's representative
From whom additional
lnformation can be obtained:

Statement of purpose and goals:

eed-s
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Officer b name and their title/dutie

Cc
S:

P.,
VY

s'that

v

r S +
't

S

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements (election of

officers and term limits):
R.

Q o
Describe how the District nd its students will benefit if the organiza tion is sa ction

i^,

... ... . :. . .. .:

ons, or organ

,\Ae tssa Rrl /.-

o4€-
s\d-Q^d-

/.
bed

ct to its
P*Jm,14-

B

grams, operati on the

gender, age, religion, national origin or disability

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of

Education are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the

Board of Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization,

which records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of

Education may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so,

withdraw sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-

appealable.

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider

whether to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the

Board of Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization's current

2

,m,q{r@9hip;
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Officer b name and their title/dutiev S:

PoCa S
r

tssa f,'n LS

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements (election of

officers and term limits):
a, ,"ls

O e-
!"eS\

e
Describe how the District nd its students will benefit if the organiza tion is sa ction

cL SU(ceS<,

b.r^J
te wilh respect to its

P-B',u{,'4.

gender, age, religion, national origin or disability.

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of

Education are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the

Board of Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization,

which records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of

Education may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so,

withdraw sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-

appealable.

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider

whether to maintain the sanctroning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the

Board of Educatlon, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization's current

t'
g

e

benefits, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the basis of race,

2
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b

bylaws as well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of

its operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent

audit of its most recent completed year.

This application must be delivered to the District's administration office by the 1Oth

day of June prior to the commencement of the application year.

lnstructions to applicant:

Name Orga Approval (Board of E

\l-LL-5
D Date

&
S ature of Applicant Re ntative

)

L

3

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary.

2. Attach copy of statement of monthly bank statements (June 1-May 31) and
current bylaws.

3. Sign and'date thiS"application.

4. Deliver this applicalion and required attachments to:

Duncan Public Schools
Attn: Assislant Supedntendent
1706 W Spruce

oK 74055
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\
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
of E4ceffence

Aoy,pcrson(s) rBqueltiag an itcm to be placod pn the agendanuriconrplete thl6 form aAd any olher fofi)4

necessary and JiNe it wiihair Assi!-tant E,]pe{i,rteildellt ns later thrir lYrnoh the Tue$doy prisalo the msetiog. Regulrdy

ccheduied m(etnqr al? hqld ori th€ 2nd Tuesday of aJch rtlonth- Msefiltg d{t€$ crn bsround at B4l8!3SE!qi4r Th€

S'rperioterxJ€nt ahdlo( B6ard Presldent will nake the lin#l delermiflafon ns to v/htth!r a reque$twill rre on the agenda.

School/C1ub/Department: DPS BUSINESS OFFICE

Vendor Requested: N/A

Item Request Description. SANCTIONING FOR 2025-2026 BOOSER

CLUB - DUNCAN BAND BOOSTERS

Dollar Amount Requested fif applicable) : N/A

Fund Requested:

N/A

Signature of Requestor/Principal Date

nature of Bud get Director Date

tt le/ tt

x
Signa of nt Supe ten t Date

0nFi

Budget/Activity Account Requested:
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bilffitei{rs

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
APPLICATION FOR SANCTIONING

This application is made pursuant to Title 70, S 5-129.1 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The
applicant thereby requests to be sanctioned by the Board of Education of Duncan Public
Schools (the "District") to which funds collected and expended by the applicant are
exemp ls over school activity funds. The applican t

Organization's representative
From whom additional
lnformation can be obtained:

Applicant's phone # & e-mail

Statement of purpose and goals

of.++D

+ tl"a- Scjr.oo( d.t

IaJ VSI our sc-lrtoot accst-46!"
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they
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C 0y1^
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Officer b

f
v name and their title/duti

Car^ [

ES:

Pc) S

not ard

v'e
CQ--

tssa

U

reS\

c

/.

to its

Ffr"&cs

R^^ L

n{a
d;d-

S e

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements (election of

officers and term limits):
&

? c
Describe how the District nd its students will benefit if the organization is sa ction

?
I

B

fv\L b.rd
n

P13mn4.rams, opera s, or organrza tion on the

gender, age, religion, national origin or disability

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of

Education are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the

Board of Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization,

which records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of

Education may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so,

withdraw sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-

appealable.

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider

whether to maintain the sanclioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the

Board of Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization's current

2
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o ff icer by

f
name and their title/dutie

Ca
'i"+tS

t
,il.e tssa R'LS

Describe your organizational structure and membership requirements (election of

officers and term limits):
a

Describe how the District nd its students will benefit if the organization is sa ction

a e-
i"gS\

o

1
{

-^^,e- D,S$n-*

n^r\16

Sc/z n es (

wl grt /'

le

r\l-{p
p*'g

itr\#
c -t\l

qh

^d
e t1,a- b.rd

e CE es that it does n minate with respect to its
P\/3r.{,r1.benefrts, membership, programs, operations, or organization on the ba

gender, age, religion, national origin or disability.

The applicant acknowledges that the Board of Education has the discretion to

sanction or decline to sanction the applicant, and the decisions of the Board of

Education are final and non-appealable. The applicant further acknowledges that (a) the

Board of Education may, at any time, request the records of the applying organization,

which records the organization will promptly make available, and (b) the Board of

Education may, at any time it believes it is in the best interest of the District to do so,

withdraw sanctioning, and the decision of the Board of Education is final and non-

appealable.

The applicant also acknowledges that, in order for the District to consider

whelher to maintain the sanctioning action of the applicant, applicant shall provide to the

Board of Education, in addition to this application, a copy or the organization's current

SIS of race,

2

a,-
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bylaws as well as a statement of financial activity for the most recent completed year of

its operations. The Board of Education may request the applicant obtain an independent

audit of its most recent completed year.

This application must be delivered to the District's administration office by the 'lOth

day of June prior to the commencement of the application year'

lnstructions to aPPlicant:

1. Please print legibly or type. Attach additional pages if necessary'

2. Attach copy of statement of monthly bank statements (June 1-May 31) and

current bylaws.

nts to:

b

\r

Name of Applicant (Organ tion) Approval (Board of Education

- tL-75
Date Date

t-0
Si ature of Applicant Re ntative

3

Sign and,,dete
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Proposal to Adopt Updated Pathway Graduation Requirements

Submitted to: Duncan Public Schools Board of Education
Submitted by: Lisha Elroy, Principal, Duncan High School
Date: December 4, 2025

Purpose

The purpose of this proposal is to request formal approval from the Duncan Public Schools Board of 
Education to adopt the new state-mandated Pathway Graduation Requirements, along with additional 
local requirements designed to enhance student readiness for postsecondary education, careers, and 
responsible citizenship.

Background

The State Department of Education has introduced updated Pathway Graduation Requirements to 
provide students with more flexibility and relevance in their high school coursework. These 
requirements emphasize career pathways, personal financial literacy, and core academic 
competencies.

To align with these state standards while maintaining the district’s commitment to academic 
excellence and college and career readiness, Duncan High School proposes the adoption of the 
state’s framework with locally defined enhancements.

Proposed Local Graduation Requirements

In addition to the state’s Pathway Graduation Requirements, Duncan High School proposes the 
following local requirements to reach a total of 25 credits for graduation:

1.  Personal Financial Literacy (0.5 credit)
All students will complete a 0.5-credit course in Personal Financial Literacy.
This course will equip students with essential life skills in budgeting, credit management, 
savings, taxes, and financial decision-making.

2.  Pathway Credits (2.5 credits)
Students will complete 2.5 credits in pathway courses of their choice, aligned with their 
selected career or academic pathway.
These courses will allow students to explore and deepen their knowledge in areas such as 
STEM, business, health sciences, arts, or skilled trades.

3.  Additional Pathway Units (2 credits)
To meet the local requirement of 25 total credits, students will select an additional 2 pathway 
units beyond the state minimum.
This ensures students gain both breadth and depth in their chosen area of interest, 
supporting individualized learning and career preparation.

4.  Science Requirements
All students will be required to complete Physical Science and Biology as part of their 
science coursework. 412



This ensures a strong foundation in scientific principles and prepares students for advanced 
science electives or pathway-specific science courses.

Rationale

These local enhancements are designed to:

Strengthen students’ financial literacy and real-world readiness.
Provide flexibility for students to pursue personalized learning pathways.
Maintain rigorous academic standards while aligning with state expectations.
Support the district’s mission to prepare all students for success in college, careers, and life.

Implementation Plan

Effective Date: Beginning with the incoming freshman class of 2030.
Curriculum Development: Department chairs and pathway coordinators will review and align 
course offerings to meet the new requirements.
Advisement: Counselors will guide students and families through pathway selection and credit 
planning.
Communication: Information will be shared through parent meetings, student assemblies, and 
the district website.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Duncan Public Schools Board of Education approve the adoption of the 
new Pathway Graduation Requirements as outlined by the state, along with the proposed local 
requirements detailed above, effective for the 2026-2027 freshman class.

Signature:

Lisha Elroy
Principal, Duncan High School

Disclaimer:
Adjustments to these requirements may be made on a case-by-case basis to accommodate individual 
student needs, goals, and circumstances, ensuring that each student’s educational pathway supports 
their personal and postsecondary success.
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Curriculum Options: 
___ RRTC
___ Concurrent
___ OK Promise
___ NCAA/NAIA
___ IEP/504

Name:__________________________________

Language Arts: 4 Credits
*To receive dual enrollment credit for English IV, Comp I & II must be passed.

English I
English II
English III
English IV

Mathematics: 4 Credits in grades 8-12
Two of which shall be: Algebra I and either Geometry or Algebra II

Algebra I
Geometry 
Algebra II
Math:

2 required units may include, but are not limited to, the following courses:  
Algebra II, Geometry, Trigonometry/Pre-Calculus, AP Calculus, AP 
Statistics, 
Math of Finance, Statistics, Computer Science, College Math Course, 
Approved Full-Time Postsecondary Career & Technology Program, or other
 approved mathematics courses approved by the local Board of Education.

Science: 3 Credits
Biology I
Physical Science, 
Chemistry, 
Or Physics
3rd Science:

Social Studies: 3 Credits
Oklahoma History
US Government
American History
World History

Expected 
Graduation Year:_________

Pathway Courses: 10 1/2 Credits
Units geared to the student’s chosen pathway  and ICAP

Personal Financial Literacy 1/2 Credit

Other: 

Total Credits: 25 Credits:
______________________________

Duncan High School
Credit Check Form

414



Name:________________________ Expected Graduation Year:___________

Additional Graduation Requirements Completed:

CPR/AED Instruction
US Naturalization Test
FAFSA Completed
Testing Requirement: ACT
Testing Requirement: Science
Testing Requirement: US History
PFL

Individual Career Academic Plan (ICAP)
*Must complete one Service or Work-Based Learning in grades 9-12

Requirement: 9th 10th 11th 12th
Career Assessment
Written Career Goal
Academic Progress Mtg
Service Learning

Progress Meetings – Pathway Discussion

Date Checked Student Initial Counselor Initial Career Goal Credit Check

Duncan High School
Graduation Requirements
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS . BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
of E ace[[ence

Any personls) requesti{g an itorn ta bo placed on the ag€ndo nru5t c6arp lqte this form aod any other l'orill1

necess.xy andiile itwithan Assisfa t S'Jpefi,rt€ delrt no laie. thon ,yloo ofi ttrc Trlecday prio.lo lhe neeting. Regulirly

s(heduled mreting5 arc hqld qrl the 2nd Tue6d0y of aacli Inonth" l!'leetirlg de!€$ $n br lound at yg]:!!!gl9i!l!]4 The

soperintetxJoflt andlor Bqard Pmsident wi{ rrnke the final del€rminntiod as tn v/heth€r a requestwill }r€ on thE agenda.

School/Club/D epartment: Business Office

Vendor Requested:
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.

Item Request Description . Arbitrage compliance services

Dollar Amount Requested (if applicableJ . $5,6e5.00

Fund Requested:

Signature of Requestor/Principal Date

Budget/Activity Account Requested: 00n- ti:trf f t

o \2- o\-2.:La

ctor Dateature

Si

Si udget

t p nt Date
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TRENDS REQUlslrloN
12t04t2025

Lori llccann

Central Office

11 General Fund

II
I

Books

Fees/0ues

Textbooks

Equipm ent

5upplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

OtherE

For Finance Use Only

Date:

Requested by

School/Dept:

Account/Prog

Complete only the shaded areas. Use current catalog in

for the Total of all Units. lnclude Shipping/Handling

fo rmat ion

lnclude Pricing

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

Arbitrage Compliance Specialisls, lnc.
6041 S Syracuse Way #3'10

Greenwood Village, CO 80125
U nit
Price

Total

PriceItem No/DescriptionQuantitY

loBPROJ FUNC OBJ PRG SUB]FY FU

310$ 5,695.00DIST - ARBITRAGE COMPLIANCE

SERVICES

SHIPPING/HANDLING:

$ 5,695.00TOTAL ORDER:

G
@
:IIrrIIII

@@IIIIIIrIIIIIIIIIII

@IIrIrII

IIIIIrIII

@@IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

EIIIIIIII

IIIrIIIII
C

SIGNATURE, PRINCIPAL/DIRECTOR REQU'RED

PURCHASE ORDER #
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

P. O. Box 1548

Duncan, OK 73534
___- _> sHtP TO <1-
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce
Duncan, OK 73533

06
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November 13,2025

Angrrnece
CovpLraNcr
Specrelrsrs I'

Ms. Channa Byerly, Superintendent

Duncan Public Schools, Oklahoma ("lssuer")

1740 W Spruce

Duncan, OK 73533

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc. ("ACS") is pleased to present our l'ees to provide arbitrage compliance

services for the Issuer. Our firm has distinctive legal and accounting experience with arbitrage compliance services

dating back to the inception ofthe arbitrage rebate regulations of 1986. ACS is one ofthe most prominent and well-
respected providers ofarbitrage compliance services in the nation. ACS' staff members are accounting professionals

who have extensive knowledge of govemmental accounting, accounting allocation methods and legal interpretation

skills to compute the lowest permissible liability allowed. We pride ourselves on our unprecedented commitment to

each and every client we represent.

ACS has provided a fee schedule, listed on page 2, to encompass the various elements that we may encounter

during the calculations. ACS' fees are derived by the complexity ofthe issuance and the number ofyears included in

the computation period. Each calculation includes a CPA opinion to provide assurance that the calculations were

completed according to Section 148(f1 ofthe Intemal Revenue Code of 1986 that govems the arbiffage rebate

requirements (the "Tax Code").

We appreciate the opportunity to assist the Issuer comply with the IRS arbitrage conpliance requirements. If we

may be of further assistance or ifthere are any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (800) 672-9993 ext.7538.

Sincerely.

Arbitra o ce Specialists, Inc

Colli Vice President

please acknowledge acceptance ofthis engagement by signing, scanning and e-mailing this letter in its entirety

to Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc at Matt@rebatebyacs.com.

Accepted by - Signature prinr Name, Title WvtlrU"rdi#tt" D te

Page I ol3

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
800.672.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.com
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): 0311812021 to 1010112025 $2,450.00

05th Year Arbrtrage Rebate Calculation ("Calculation Period"): l2l I512020 to I2l I5I2025 s2.850.00

Total $5,300.00
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Services

Comprehensive Arbitrage Compliance Analysis (Ser-Up and Regulatory Updates)
Sqgnding Ex99flion Calgulatrons (Per 6-Month Repoft period)

Commingled Funds and ,/ or Transferred Proceeds

payment is due to the IRS)

lncluded

Included

Included

$3 95.00

IRS Audit Assistance (For Bond Issues Completed By ACS)

Post-Calculation Services

Debt Compliance Monitoring Service Included
Record Retention Service Included

Calculation Services

l. Complete an in-depth analysis ofthe applicable bond documents and debt structure by our professional staffto determine bond
elections and identif, applicable exceptions

2. Monitor IRS filing deadlines, election requirements and res&icted periods in our database hacking system to ensure timely
reporting,

3. Review the applicable rebate, yield restrictiorVyield reduction or spending exceptions in compliance with Intemal Reyenue
Code of 1986.

4. Provide calculations with a CPA certified professioual opinion that can be relied upon by the Issuer regarding the arbitrage
rebate liability. The report will provide supporting documentation to include the calculation method emptoyed, assumptions
and conclusions.

Information Provided by the Issuer:

L The Issuer agrees to provide all necessary information for the debt issue as listed in this engagement letter ("Debt Issuance")
within l5 days after the end ofCalculation Period to provide ACS adequate time to meet the installment paynent deadline as

defrned in the Tax Code.

a. Issuer agrees to provide all necessary Debt Issuance documents to include, but not limited to: Official Statement, Tax
Certiflcate, IRS Form 8038-G, Escrow Verification Report and ifapplicable, letter ofcredit{iquidity facility and/or
swaplhedge agteements.

b. Issuer agees to provide all expenditures, investment eamings, and monthly cash investment balances for all gross
proceeds. This includes (but is not limited to) the following funds accounts: Capital Project, Debl Service Resewe, Debt
Service. Cosi of lssuance, Escrow funds and ifapplicable all liquidity facility fees paid and/or swap/hedge payments. To
accurately complete the calculations, as required by the Tax Code, data is to include:

i. Running balance or at the least a monthly balance.

ii. Expenditures by date

iii. Earnings by date.

iv. Fair Market Value, ifavailable, on the last day ofthe computation period.

v. Exclusion ofnon-cash transactions such as amortization, accounts payable, and accounts receivable, etc.

vi. Fixed lnvestment records are to include:

I . Settlement Date

2. Purchase Amount

Page 2 of 3

Included

4.00 $2,710,000.00 Series 2021

2.00 $11,280,000.00 Series 2020

Preparation of IRS Form 8038-T and IRS Filing Instructions

Support Services
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3. Accrued interest paid on settlement date

4. Coupon Rate

5. Maturity Date

6. Maturity Amounl

2. The lssuer agrees to notify ACS within l5 days after the Debt lssuance has been refunded or defeased.

3. The lssuer agrees to notifr ACS ofall debt issuances that are supported by common funds to include, but not limited to debt
service and reserve funds.

Support Services:

l. Discuss the report and findings to ensure a complete understanding ofthe procedures and recommendations in such report.

2. Prepare a debt compliance monitoring schedule that identifies all-important relevant information by issue including prior
calculations, Iiability amounts, future calculation due dates and important status trotes

3. Advise on how future changes in the Tax Code may affect tbe debt issue.

4. Provide technical assistance and consultation in matters related to the arbitrage compliaace regulations.

Other Terms & Conditions:

I . ACS resen-es the right to withdraw or re-negotiate the terms of this engagement if our inyolvement is greater than originally
anticipated. Examples include an increase in ACS' time, commitment resources utilized to research and/or locate missing
documents or activity requested by ACS, or if information requested by ACS was not provided in the format listed in
"lnformation Provided by lssuer," Sections l(a), and Sections l(b).

Page 3 ol3
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{
I]T]NCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
of E4ceffence

Any pe rson{s) requeEti.Eg at itqm.ta Lre placed 0n the ig€nd{ nurl contp lete thi6 form and any othel l'o nlri

nmtssiry afld riie it wlih arr A 6 sistatlt 5,Jpe linterrdetrf no latcr thcn rxrort on the Tuecday prio{1o the neeting. Regulrdy

chedul€d meeting5 erlr hqldqr lhe Znd Tuesd€y of '!acl Nonth. l'{eettrg de.t{s cao befound at yguilngglg!8 'rh€

Soperi,{eld€nt nndbr EEard Prs$ldent witl nake the finfll deterBrinetigd as tl) v/hethf,r a requEstwill lie on the ngenda.

School/Club/D epartment:

Vendor Requested:
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.

Item Request Description . Arbitrage compliance services

Doilar Amount Requested (if applicableJ . $5,695.00

Fund Requested;

Budget/Activity Account Requested:

c \2 - c'\-? ,-.,
,1 Al.- \

Signature of Requestor/Principal

udget

Date

S Dateature

s p

0r

nt Date

Business Office
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TRENDS REqUISITION PURCHASE ORDER #
DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOTS

P. O. Box 1548

Duncan, OK 73534

- } sHlP TO <--
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce
Duncan, OK 73533

For Finance Use Only

Date:

Requested by

school/Dept:
Account/Prog

12tO4t202 5

Lori lvlccann r
I
I

II
Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment

Supplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

Other

Ir
T1'l General Fund

Complete only the shaded areas. Use current catalog information
lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units. lnclude Shipping/Handling

Quantity Item No/Description
Unit
Price

Total

Price

oBl PRG loB SITEPROI FU NC

050000 2511 000 0000DIST . ARBITRAGE COMPLIANCE $ 5,695.00

SERVICES

sHIPPING/HANDLING:

TOTAL ORDER: $ s,695.00

I
:IrIII

III IIII
II

III
:

:II

III III

II

Si\\_e
SIGNATURE - PRINCIPAL/DIRECTOR REQUIRED

Cenlral Offlce

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

Greenwood Village, 80125

FY FU SUBJ

06 11 3'10 000
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Noven,ber 13. 2025

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc.
800.672.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.com

AnerrRace
CouplrnNcE
SpEcralrsrs t:

Ms. Channa Byerly, Superintendent

Duncan Public Schools, Oklahoma ("Issuer")

1740 W Spruce

Duncan, OK 73533

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc. ("ACS") is pleased to present ouI fees to provide arbitrage compliance

services for the lssuer. Our firm has distinctive legal and accounting experience with arbitrage compliance services

dating back to the inception ofthe arbitrage rebate regulations of 1986. ACS is one ofthe most prominent and well-
respected providers of arbitrage compliance services in the nation. ACS' staff members are accounting professionals

who have extensive knowledge of govemmental accounting, accounting allocation methods and legal interpretation

skills to compute the lowest permissible liabitity allowed. We pride ourselves on our unprecedented commitment to

each and every client we represent.

ACS has provided a fee schedule, listed on page 2, to encompass the various elements that we may encounter

during the calculations. ACS'fees are derived by the complexity ofthe issuance and the number ofyears included in
the computation period. Each calculation includes a CPA opinion to provide assurance that the calculations were

completed according to Section 148(f) ofthe Internal Revenue Code of 1986 that govems the arbitrage rebate

requirements (the "Tax Code").

We appreciate the opportunity to assist the Issuer comply with the IRS arbitrage compliance requirements. if we

may be of further assistance or if there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (800) 672-9993 ext.753 8.

Sincerely,

Arbitra o ce Specialists, Inc

LOt Vice President

Please acknowledge acceptance ofthis engagement by signing, scanning and e-mailing this letter in its entirety
to Arbitrage Corn anc alists, lnc at Matt@rebatebyacs.com

Accepted Siv-
0nx \ bt,ts/rhot]s rhlnal'r*
PrintName, rrtte y*rtrryrU\ltflt" D6te /

Page 1 of 3
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Serids 202I

Final Arbitrage $2,450.00

05th Year Arbitragc Rebate Calculation ("Calculation Period") t2t 1 5 12020 to 121 I 5 12025 $2,850.00

Total $5,300.00

Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Services

Comprehensive Arbitrage ComPliance Analysis (Set-Up and Regulatory Updates)

Spending Excepti on Calculations (Per 6-Month Report Period)

Commingled Funds and / or Transferred Proceeds

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

$39s.00Prepar

IRS Audit Assistance (For Bond Issues Completed By ACS) Included

Post-Calculation

Debt Compliance Monitoring Service

Record Retention Service

Calculation S€rvices

l. Complete an indepth analysis ofthe applicable bond documents and debt structure by our professional staffto determine bond

elections and identifo applicable exceptions

2. Monitor IRS filing deadlines, election requirements and restricted periods in our database tracking system to ensure timely

reporting.

3. Review the applicable rebate, yield restriction/yield reduction or spending exceptions in compliance with Intemal Revenue

Code of 1986.

4. Provide calculations with a CPA certified professional opinion that can be relied upon by the Issuer regarding the arbitrage

rebate liability. The report will provide supporting documentation to include the calculation method employed, assumptions

and conclusions.

Information Provided by the Issuer:

l. The Issuer agrees to provide all necessary information for lhe debt issue as listed in this engagement letter ("Debt Issuance")

within 15 days after the end ofCalculation Period to provide ACS adequate time to meet the installment payment deadline as

dehned in the Tax Code.

a. Issuer agrees to provide all necessary Debt Issuance documents to include, but not limited to: Official Statement, Tax

Certificate, IRS Form 8038-G, Escrow Verification Report and ifapplicable, letter of credit/liquidity facility and/or
swap/hedge agreements.

b. Issuer agrees to provide all expenditures, inyestment eamings, and monthly cash investment balances for all gross

proceeds. This includes (but is not limited to) the following funds accounts: Capital Project, Debt Service Reserve, Debt
Service, Cosl oflssuance, Escrow funds and ifapplicable all liquidity facility fees paid and/or swap/hedge payments. To
accurately complete the calculations, as required by the Tax Code, data is to include:

i. Running balance or at the least a monthly balance.

ii. Expenditures by date

iii. Earnings by date.

iv. Fair Market Value, ifavailable, on the last day ofthe computation period.

v. Exclusion ofnon-cash transactions such as amortization, accounts payable, and accounts receivable, etc.

vi. Fixed lnvestment records are to include:

l. Settlement Date

2. Pwchase Amount

Page 2 of 3

Included

lncluded

4.00 $2,710,000.00
("Calculation Period"): 03 I l8l202l to l0l 0 I 12025

2.00 $11,280,000.Q0

of IRS Form 8038-T and IRS Filing Instructions (ifpayment is due to the IRS)
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3. Accrued interest paid on settlement date

4. Coupon Rate

5. Maturity Date

6. Matudty Amount

2. The lssuer agrees to notii/ ACS within 15 days after the Debt lssuance has been refunded or defeased

3. The Issuer agrees to notiry ACS ofall debt issuances that are supported by common funds to include, but not limited to debt

service and reserve funds.

Support Services:

l. Discuss the report and hndings to ensure a complete unrlerstanding ofthe procedures and recommendations in such report'

2. prepare a debt compliance monitoring schedule that identifles all-important relevant information by issue including prior

calculations, liability amounts, future calculation due dates and important status notes

3. Advise on how future changes in the Tax Code may affect the debt issue

4. provide technical assistance and consultation in matters related to the arbitrage compliance regulations.

Other Terms & Conditions:

1. ACS reserves the right to withdraw or re-negotiate the terms ofthis engagement ifour involvement is greater than originally

anticipated. Exa-pies include an increase in eCS' time, commitment resources utilized to research and/or locate missing

documents or activity requested by ACS, or if information requested by ACS was not provided in the format listed in

"Information Provided by Issuer," Sections 1(a), and Sections l(b)'

Page 3 of 3
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Invoice
Involce#: 1041138
PO#:

Date: l2l02lz5

$2,84s.00
$0.00

Balame Due By ollllJ?l $2,84s.00

Paid After 0L137126 $2,987.2s

Paid After 03/02l26 $3,129.s0

Paid After 0410U26 $3,271.7s

ACH PAYMENTS

Request instructions by sending email to
Diana@rebatebyacs.com

To Ms. Channa Byerly, SuPerlntendent

Duncan Public Schools, Oklahoma

1740 W Spruce

Duncan, OK 73533
on behalf of:

Duncan Public Schools, Oklahoma

$iW ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ADDRESS

Please remit a copy of this invoice with your payment'

Arbltrage Compllance Specialists, Inc.

6065 South Quebec Street , Suite 201

Centennial, CO 80111

Control#: 4.00

PAR: $2,710,000.00

Bond: Lease Purchase Agreement, Serles 2021

$2,4s0.0003118174 - r0l0u2sProject Yield Restriction Calculation Final

$39s.00Preparation of Form 8038-T and IRS Filing Instructions

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Tota I $2,84s.00
$0.00

$0.00Less Pre-payment

Balance Due $2,845.00

L-.ot.. \
ra--t-\-L5

7

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc.

6065 S. Quebec Street Suite 201 | Centennial, CO 80111 I 800.672.9993 | www.rebatebyacs.com

Anerrnee e
CoupuaNcr
SpEct*ltsrslx

Subtotal

$0.00

Less Discounts

S\"-\cl---",.

V
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tlrtuc;

TRENDS REQUTSIilON

Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment hnolo8y

St.,pp lie Furniture/Fixtures

Otherice

1210812025
Da te:

Requested by:

School/Dept:

Account/Prog

Dr. Channa Byerly

Technology
. 051-Technology

Use current catalog information lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units.

lnclude Sh ip pin g/Ha nd ling.

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

UNITED SYSTEIMS
Unit
Price

Quantity Item No/Description

loB SITESU BJPROj FU NC oBlFY FUND

050000346 100 0000051 22306$ 19,800.00$ 9,900.002 Block Hours

$ 6,030.31 $t8.040,qa/3 lVlonthlv Fee

$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.002 Additional Svc as/if needed

SHIPPING/HANDLING

$ +1,!4o.qoTOTAL ORDER:

0Two-lvlonth Agreement (Jan & Feb 2026) for Network, Server, and
sic re Requestor -REQUIRED' e

x
Firewall Management and Technology lnventory/Needs Assessment

signature of minist .RE UIRED- Date

ef

DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOLS

P. O. Box 1548

Duncan, OK 73534
SHIP TO

DUNCAN PU BLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce

Du ncan, OK 73533

Total
Price

PRG

11

DESCRIPTION:
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MANAGED SERVICES SCHEDULE

This United Complete N.4anage d Services Schedule (this "Schedule") is entered into as of

the "Effective Oate' ), by and between United SYStems, LLC ( United Systems") and

Duncan Public Scho ols ("Client"). This Schedule is subject to the terms of the l\,4aster Services

Ag reement betlveen United Systems and Client dated (the Agreement")

cap italized terms used in this Aqreement and not otherwise defined have the meaning given to them in the

Agree ment. This Agreement will be for a limited timeframe and is intended to serve as an

intro d uctory support vehicle with a target end date of Febru ary 28,2026 or earlier.

rJ united systems

Services lncluded ln This Agreement

united systems will provide the following services to client under this schedule, subject to the terms

hereof. see Appendix A for further desciiption of the Services, and Appendix B for the united complete

Service Level Agreement:

Duncan Public Schools

TBDTBD

TBDTBD

etworkn aIV annainte CCn Cof riticaom n ntoIi a dn atTl gedaro tvectI\4 itoonmnU sCoIted nng irplete
EVd CESfoS monI reditonda naarfo anrrn reCEa dn aUD eC W 2th x4 a7 e rtiEV

United CompleterM Customer Service Center -- access to United Systems' Customer
Service Center duri Normal Business Hours

Site Documentation

Technology Review

rk n een forTSite Sd n etwot-t't t SUd frort Um nT U n e gSerueorn tee alM ystemsednU ted C popnagp
rversSErelateCC tod owsWindm ntea annSIS CSu na dencie rTte

TM en orktw ersn etTtfro nU tedI S Sr11U n mI dite US rtoN two Sk U o rt engitedn oC ete p ysternU p p pp
etworkn EVICEScn relnce teda toro ctlvea ma tena ndciesn SSU ESeme

Fi forMS ntech anstctIm S U frort Um itednWATC U lln ted Syste[,4nU leteCom ppoited anagedp
ftto Irewa a a NCESam it aten CEn late tedSUE na d ctiroa VESSe CEn Sn]e e

United CompleterM N,4anaged Wireless Network -- unl

for emergencies, issues and proactive maintenance
imited support from United Systems technicians
related to the wireless controller(s) and access

oints

United Managed Server Backup

LJ nited I\.4ana ed Cloud Service
United [,4an ed Tools for Workstation Health and Su o11

Block Hours - Workstation Su rt and Clean-u ect

U n ited l\,4 a n ed Privile ed Access l\,4an ement PAI\4

*Windows Servers include any servers that require any version of the Windows Operating System to

operate.

Site Location(s)

Primary Client Conlact: Emergency Phone #:

Secondary Client Contact: Emergency Phone #:

United CompleterM Services

for

Un ited CompleterM Optional Services
lncluded
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**Network Devices include products such as routers, network switches and SAN/NAS appliances. An

inventory of devices monitored under this Schedule is included in Appendix A
The pricing below is based on an initial review of Client's current servers and network infrastructure, as

inventoried in Appendix A. The parties agree to review changes to and additional information learned

regarding client's environment and the other aspects of this schedule on a monthly basis and update

fees and l\,4anaged Devices under this schedule to reflect any changes. client may provide a "Device

i\.4odification Request" using a form supplied by united systems if it wishes to initlate an update to the

covered Devices. ln no event wlll any reductions in covered Devices decrease monthly fees by more

than 40% than the monthly fees below.

Fees:

During the installation process, a network probe may be installed, and initial standardization and

configuration of Client's environment is performed. This process includes but is not limited to lP addresses,

SNN,4P, agent deployment, and rack inventory.

*Setup Fee is a one-time charge for new clients to ensure the integrity of the network and desktop
environment.

"*Hourly rates subject to change on an annual basis

Additional Terms and Signature:

APPENDIX C CONTAINS ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS REGARDING THE SERVICES
PROVIDED UNDER THIS SCHEDULE. EACH PARry REPRESENTS ANO WARRANTS THAT IT HAS
READ AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THIS SCHEDULE (INCLUDING THE ATTACHED APPENDICES)
AND IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THIS SCHEDULE.

U nited Systems, LLC Duncan Public Schools

By By

Scott Parker l\l onth I , ln Advance
$9,900.00

$6,030.31
Discounted rates (below) apply for work added at Client's request above an d

beyond Services included in this Schedule. Services may be peformed
remotel or onsite r Client a roval

RESOURCE STANDARD RATE/HR DISCOUNTED RATEi HR

Senior Enqineer $235 $195

Enqineer $190 $16s

System Technician $165 $ 145

Device Technician $145 s125

Cablinq Techn ician $125 $105

Date

Dele Submltled: Decambor 8, 2025. tues above yaltd 30 days from dato of subm/6slon.

Account Executive: Billinq Cycle:
Block Hours - Qty
60 (One Time)
l\,4onthlv Fee:

Notes:

CURRENT RATES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES --

Date:
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APPENDIX A
Managed Devices and Service Description

Block Hours - Workstation Support and Clean-up Project

These Block Hours are intended to be utilized for required remote and on-site
workstation support, as well as an initial clean-up project. The intent of services
delivered under itris portion of the Agreement is to ensure that the Duncan Public
Schools technical environment is brought up to a reliable and secure state'

work performed under these Block Hours will allocated at the discounted rate of the
assigned resource, per the table in the Fees section of the Agreement.

These hourswill expire at the target end date of this Agreement. lt is also possible that

additional hours will be required prior to the target end date of the Agreement. lf this is
the case, united systems will notify Duncan Public schools when the current Block of
Hours reaches approximately 80 utilization.

Quantity Service Notes

4 l\,4 an a ed Server
l\,4ana ed Firewall
lVana ed Network Network Router/Switches

l,,4ana ed Wireless Network
I\,4 a na ed Cloud Service PA[/ service

1

'lo

1

1

4 L4ana ed Server Backu
329 lP End ints Wireless Access Points

500 United l,4anaged Tools for
Workstation Health and Su ort

f\,4onitor/Patch/Update/Remote Support -
Tools Onl No Labor lncluded

500 l\,4anag ed AutoElevate (PAM) Privileged Access L4anagement
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UNITEO COMPLETETM SERVICE DESCRIPTION

united systems is pleased to offer a customized package of high-value information technology services

for Clieni While multiple components that are available with United CompleterM are described below,

only those Services expressly specified above in this Schedule are provided'

United ComDleterM Monitonnq
The United CompleterM monitoring system will monitor Manag

week. To the extent possible, monitoring will include system

application error logs, and performance of individual system

ed Devices 24 hours per day,7 days per

and service up/down status, system and
components as recommended by United

Systems engineers.

Monitoring capabilities can vary depending on the manufacturer of Managed Device and supported

,"n"g"r""nt protocols. United Sysiems cin work with a variety of common management protocols

including sNMe, syslog, Microsofi windows Event Log and l\,4icrosoft windows l,4anagement lnterface

(Wlvll). lVanaged Deviies must sUpport one or more of these management protocols to be effectively

monitored.

lf a I\,4anaged Device reports that it is encountering a performance issue, United systems and client (upon

,"qr".t) ,iif f be notified of the issue via email. United Systems technicians will review and diagnose each

"i"rt, 
,nO contact the Client if prompt remediation is recommended. Remediation may take place remotely

or onsite, as determined by the nature of the remediation required, Client's business requirements, and

engineer or technician availability.

client is advised that while monitoring and email alerting is automated 24 hours per day, united systems

*ill reuiuw, diagnose and respond to;lerts during Normal Business Hours only. Client is also required to

maintain a full-iime lnternet connection wlth sufficient bandwidth to accommodate the remote monitoring

so{tware, and enable remote access from United Systems into the Client network'

United Complete-, monitors vital health statistics for l\,4anaged Devices, including such metrics as computer

and memory usage, available storage, backup logs, error messages, etc. A United systems engineer will

review thesl statistics each quarter for trends that may indicate current or future performance concerns,

and present client a summary report in plain language of any trends of concern, and priorities for

remediation and next steps. Client will receive these quarterly reports via online delivery, and can discuss

the report while the United Systems representative is onsite or any time via phone or email during Normal

Business Hours by contacting United Systems through your Account Executive or our Customer Service

Center.

United CompleterM lvlonitoring will only be in effect for United Complete Service categories selected by

Client on this Schedule.

United Com o lete rM Customer Servi ce Center
United Systems will provide Client with telephone, web and email access lo the United Systems Customer

Service Center during Normal Business Hours, which are:

8:ooam - 5:oopm Cenkal Time, Monday through Friday, excluding public holidays

. Phone: (405) 778-8337

. Email suooort@united msok.com. This will generate a customer support ticket in the United

Systems dispatch system and will also email Customer a support ticket number

. Customer Portal: Visit www.uni tedsvstems .mvoortallooin.com click on Login, then Support

o Click Sign Up if you don't already have an account

The Customer Service Center may assist in scheduling routine requesls for assistance and answering any
questions regarding Services covered under this Schedule.
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United Systems on a yearly basis will clean netlvork racks and associated equipmen

update network documentation including network diagrams, photos, and rack inventory

l,4anaged server also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical support, as needed, for network

Managed Devices and the software that is core to their operation'

Technoloqv Review
United Systems firmly believes that a proactive app roach to technology management is vital in assuring

that Client's network assets support Client's needs reliably, predictably, and cost-effectively. United

Systems will meel with the Client regularly to discu ss Client's business and technology requirements,

revrew performance trends and services provided, a nd plan proactive maintenance to help assure that

Client ha rdware and software is maintained and managed effectively and efficiently

united Complete rM Manaqed erver
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering sup port services as needed for the duration of

this Schedule to address routine support, emergency support and proactive maintenance on lt,4anaged

Devices that are servers. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified with a request for

SE TVICE, either from Client or through analysis of alerts provided by the monitoring system, the Customer

Service Center will assign a Priority level under the provisions of the Service Level Agreement as outlined

in Appendix B ("SLA"), and using commercially reasonable efforts after Normal Business Hours. United

Systems agrees to use comm ercially reasonable efforts to deliver the performance standards set fodh in

the SLA. Each incident will be assig ned a Service Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation

process will be handled per the Support Tier outl

lncludes Patch I\,4anagement and Endpoint Security.
ined in the SLA. United Complete Managed Server

Site Docu mentation an Proactive Maintenance
t, dress racks and

Unlted CompleterM lVanaged Server will include as applicable:
. Patch N.4anagement
. Endpoint Security
. Management and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network support documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. User moves/email moves adds/changes and deletes
. File server storage management
. Server print queue/driver management
. server hardware support (Restricted to warranty incidents or incidents where parts are

provided. ). Active Directory management
. DNS/DHCP management
. Bug/Crisis mitigation using Os/flrmware updates on key devices
. Advanced remote control (Telnet, SSH Support, RDP, Web)
. Proactive health monitoring
. Automated service recovery
. Automated defrag
. Hyper-V Hypervisor Support and lvonitoring
. VMware ESXi performance monitoring
. Microsoft Windows Server 2012 and older are not supported
. Microsoft Windows Server 2016 end of support date is January 12, 2027 .
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United Complete rM Manaded Firewall
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine support, emergency support and proactive maintenance on l\,4anaged

Devices that are firewalls. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified with a request for
service, either from Client or through analysis of alerls provided by the monitoring system, the Customer
Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions of the Service Level Agreement as outlined
in Appendix B ('SLA"), and using commercially reasonable effods after Normal Business Hours. United
Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver the performance standards set forth in

the SLA. Each incident will be assigned a Service Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation
process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined in the SLA.

l\,4anaged Firewall also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical support, as needed, for network
l\,4anaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United CompleterM l\,4anaged Firewall will include as applicable:
. Audit and ensure security seTvices are in place during the initial onboarding
. Firmware updates
. lvlanagement and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network support documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Update policy rules as needed, whitelisUblacklist sites as needed
. Connectivity monitoring of the firewall

United CompleterM Manaqed Network
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine support, emergency support and proactive maintenance on l\,4anaged
Devices that are network devices. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified wlth a
request for service, either from Client or through analysis of alerts provided by the monitoring system, the
Customer Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions o{ the SLA, and using commercially
reasonable efforts after Normal Business Hours. United Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable
efforts to deliver the performance standards set forth in the SLA. Each incident will be assigned a Seruice
Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined
in the SLA. Common Network Support devices include Appliances, Hypervisors, Content Filters, Routers,
and Spam/Content Filter appliances.

Network Suppod also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical supporl, as needed, for network
lvlanaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United CompleterM Network Support will include as applicable:
. lnstallation of patches and updates
. Network device configurations
. Network device configuration management
. I\,4anagement and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network support documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Physical cabling plant consulting
. Hardware support (Restricted to warranty incidents or incidents where parts are provided.)
. Bug/Crisis mitigation using OS/firmware updates on key devices
. Proactive health monitoring
. l\,4inor cable runs in emergency situations
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United omolete rM Ma aoed Wireless elwork

Unlted Systems will Provid e Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of

this Schedule to address routine support, emerg ency support and proactive maintenance on l\'4anaged

Devices that are wireless controllers and/or wireless access points. when united systems' Customer

Service center is notified with a request for service, either from client or through analysis of ale(s provided

by the monitoring system, the Customer Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions of

the Service Level Agreem ent as outlined in Appendix B ('SLA"), and using commercially reasonable efforts

after Normal Business Hours. United Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver the

performance standards set forth in the SLA. Each incident will be assigned a Service Trouble Ticket

number for tracking. The escalation process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined in the SLA

[,4anaged wireless Netu/ork also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical support, as needed, for

network lt'tanaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation'

United Completer" [,4anaged Wireless Network will include as applicable:
. Audit and ensure security seryices are active and configured correctly (during onboarding)
. Review the wireless network conflguration for performance and channel oplimization (during

onboarding)
. Ensure VLANs are configured correctly per SSID
. Audit SSID's to ensure correct network connectivity to network resources
. Firmware updates
. Neh,vork suppod documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Update policy rules as needed
. Connectivity monitoring of the wireless lP access points

UNITED COMPLETETM OPTIONAL SERVICES

United Manaqed Server Backup
Backup Manager provides proactive monitoring and maintenance of backups of the server l/anaged
Devices specificalty identified in the L4anaged Devices section of this Appendix (if any) as being covered

by this Service. This Service includes:

Setup and testing of backup jobs for covered servers

Monitoring of backup jobs and error information for covered servers

Assistance with recovery from backups

Disaster recovery ptanning, testing, and implementation are NOT included

United Manaqed C loud Service
Managed Cloud Service support is designed primarily to provide support of third party cloud services such

as Google G Suite, Offlce 365, Meraki Dashboard, Extreme Cloud lQ, and other supported cloud services.

. Labor for troubleshooting service incidents

. Adds, Moves, Changes

. Service Health l\,4onitoring

. Connectivity lvlonitoring of lP Endpoints

. Software/FirmwareUpdates

United Manaqed PAM ( Privileoed Access Manaqementl
United l,4anaged PAM utilizes AutoElevate to take the frustration away from end-users while giving them
the freedom they want to be able to install applications and manage their own computing experience.
AutoElevate cost effectively allows you to remove local Admin rights and secure your clients with least
privilege without frustrating your end users. United Systems Certified Help Desk professionals will utilize
training to identify malicious or unwanted applications and help prevent your systems from being modilled.
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Block Hours - Workstation Support and Clean-up Proiect

Work.tation Support Block Hours will be used for monitoing and ale(ing services with software patch and

Endpoint protection to help protect covered systems and provide proactive notification of real or potential

issues. They will also be used for any remote or on-site remediation services, as well as directing efforts

of the technical staff of Duncan Public Schools

clean-up Project BIock Hours will be used for evaluation and remediation of server and network

environment of the Client to ensure reliable and secure operation.

United M anaqed for Health and u ooort

The purpose of this Service is to allow the United Systems and the Client to have

condition of their environment and to keep the covered systems up-to-date'
insight into the operating

435



APPENDIX B

Service Level Agreements

ResPonse and Resolution Times

The following table shows the targets of response, resolution and escalation threshold times for

each priority level. All times are measured during Normal Business Hours:

* The above target times only apply to services directly provided by united systems. united systems-

does not make-any commithents or guarantees regarding response, resolution or escalation times of

3d party providers or vendors.

Support Tiers

2 hours afler first
responseASAP1

t hour callback, remote or
onsite response within 4
hours

Net\,vork down (all users
and functions unavailable)

ASAP
8 hours after flrst

response

4 hours callback, remote or
onslte response within 4
hours

2

Siqnifl cant degradation of
Netwo.k (large number of
users or business critical
functions affected)

48 hours after first
response

ASAP, AS

commercially
reasonable

3
8 hours callback, remote or
onsite response by next
business day

Limited degradation of
network or user issue (one or
small number of users or
functions affected. business
process can continue).

ASAP, aS

commercially
reasonable

96 hours after first
response4

B hours callback, remote or
onsite response by next
business day

Single user, non-critlcal issue
(business process can continue,
one user affected).

All support incidents begin in Tier 1, where the initial trouble ticket ls created, and the issue is

documented, and basic hardware/software troub eshooting s nltlaiedldentifledand ntally
Tier 1 Support

All support incidents that cannot be resolved with Tier 1 Support are escalated to Tier 2, where

more complex supporl on hardware/soitware issues can be provided by more experienced

tneers

Tier 2 Support

Support lncidents that cannot be resolved by Tier 2 Support are escalated to Tier 3, where supporl
is provided by the most qualifled and experienced Engineers who have the ability to collaborate

vendor ineers to resolve the mostS ortwith 3rd lex issues

Tler 3 Support

Client may request emergency services outside of Normal Business Hours to respond to critical netlvork
issues. Emergency services rendered via remote assistance or onsite assistance outside of Normal
Business Hours are subject to be billed at double the normal rate for requested services.

United Systems will provide Client with access to a quarterly summary report that includes all requests for
services, the problem statement and resolution for each request.

I

Priority Level Definition Target Response TirnePriorll)
Level

on Escalation
Threshold

Target Resolu
Time

Support T er Descriptior
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APPENDIX C

UNITED COMPLETE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Managed Services

(a)"ManagedDevice"meanstheserver,workstation,localareanetworkingequipment,wideareanetworking'-' 
equiprn'ent, and other lT components located at the Client location(s) specified above' so long as such

van"gea oeuices r,ave been dlsclosed to and accepted by united systems and meetthe requirements ofthls

Sched-ule. To be a Managed Device, the United Systems managed service agent program mustbe add-ed to

"r"n "orpo*nt. 
ManagJd Devices do not include hardware or application soft\lvare unless speciflcally listed

on this Schedule.

(b)UnitedSystemswillusecommerciallyreasonableeffortstodelectandavoidthemalfunctionofl\,lanaged
'-'O"ui""".'proactiveservicesincludem;nitorlng,alertingandpatchmanagement.Theseservicesaredesigned

L report to United Systems performance andivailabitrty data concerning Client's neMork and to alert United

Sysiems' Customer 3ervice benter to potential problems. l\,4onitoring Services do NOT include the provisions

oi any intrusion detection services nor do they address any other security concerns'

(c) United Systems willuse diligent efforts to manage the restoration of malfunctloning Managed Devices to good

working order. lt is Client'; responsibility to enter into appropriate warranty/replacement arrangements with

hardware and software vendors, and to keep United Systems updated with all information required to enlist

vendors' technical support including e-mail and phone contact information along with any customer codes or

access information thaimay be required. Allvendor and third-party technical suppod fees are the responsibility

of Client. United Systems reserves the right to utilize the services of manufacturer's representatives for repairs

guaranteed by those manufacturers under separate service contracts.

(d) client,s data backup systems may be listed as a Managed Device on this schedule. However, Client agrees

and understands that, unless United Systems is providing Client with a fully managed backup solution under

a separate schedule, united systems is onty able to verify that backup systems are reporting proper operation

and can make no guarantees as to whether or not actual backups are taking place. Client is solely responsible

for ensuring that data backups have actually been pedormed and are available in the event of any failure of
the backup subsystem which leads to any data loss or the inability of the backup subsystem to restore data at

any time. United Systems has no liability for any costs associated with data recovery/disaster recovery

services.

(e) When requested by United Systems, Client will ensure that alloffice workstations and laptops will be left turned

on at night so United Systems can perform required workstation maintenance and proactive support.

O United Systems will use diligent effods to deploy software patches for operatlng system software in a manner
that will, in a tjmely fashion, address the security or flrnctionality concerns for which a patch was released.

United Systems will only deliver patches that have been tested and released by the original manufacturer of

the software being patched. Client acknowledges that some patches may cause operating difflculties or
"break" other software, and agrees that United Systems will not be responsible for the potential adverse eflects
of applying such a patch.

(qJ It is the responsibility of Client to ensure that all necessary materials are available, including manufacturer
recovery media for software and other software to be reloaded. ln no way is United Systems liable for defects

or "bugs' in software, or ior correcting errors introduced into the data, programs, or any other software due to
hardware failure, or for any cost of reconstructing software or lost data. Any technical support required to

restore data integrity or to make any syslem funct on, such as, but not limited to, rebuilding corrupted records,

examining files, re-installation of O/S or Software, or re-indexing databases, will be billed separately on a time
and materials basis.

2. Normal Business Hours Support

lJnless otherwise expressly agreed on the Schedule, United Systems provides Services under this Schedule only during

Normal Business Hours, and all work performed by United Systems after Normal Business Hours will be billable lo

Client as an additional Service, per the terms of the Agreement and this Schedule.

3. Hardware

United Systems does not provlde hardware warranty or maintenance services, and does not maintain an inventory of
spare parts or replacement hardware. lt is Client's responsibility to enter into appropriate warranty/replacement
arrangements with hardware vendors. United Systems will use reasonable efforts to coordinate with hardware
warranty/maintenance providers in the repair and replacement of defective hardware. United Systems reserves the
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TRENDS REQUISITION

Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment hnology

Suppl te Furniture/Fixtures

Otherice

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOtS

P. O. Box 1548

Dunca n, OK 73534

SHIP TO

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. SPruce

Duncan, oK 73533

1210812025

Requested by:

School/Dept:

Accou nt/Prog

Dr. Channa Byerly

Technology

051-Technology

Use current catalog information lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units.

lnclude Shipping/Handling.

Total
P rice

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax f
UNITED SYSTEIV1S

Quantity Item No/Description U nit
Price

5IT E.lo BoBl PRGPROJ FU NCFY FUND

000 0500000346 1002230t) 11 051$ 19,800.00$ 9,900.002 Block Hours

$ 6,030.31 $18 040.@/e Monthlv Fee

$ 10,000.00$ 5,000.00Z Additional Svc as/if needed

q
rrl

+t
o
a?

I
FJlFCSHIPPING/HANDLING

$ +1,140 .qo cl

0Two-Month Agreement (Jan & Feb 2026) for Network, Server, and
Sign re Requestor -REQUIRED- ate

x
Firewall Management and Technology Inventory/Needs Assessment

Signature of ministrato -RF UIRED- Date

etr

Date:

TOTAL ORDERI

+-l-
1,;

DESCRIPTION:
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rJ united systems

Services lncluded ln This Agreement

United Systems will provide the following Services to Client under this Schedule, subject to the terms
hereof. See Appendix A for further description of the Services, and Appendix B for the United Complete

Service Level Agreement:

Duncan Public Schools

TBDTBD

TBD

United CompleterM l\,4onitoring - proactive monitoring and maintenance of critical network l\,4anaged

Devices with 24x7 aled.in sis for monitored devices, and and analuafie rformance re ortin
United CornpleterM Customer Service Center -- access to United Systems' Customer

Service Center during Normal Business Hours
Site Documentation

Technology Review

United CompleterM l\.4anaged Server - unlimited support from United Systems network engineers for
emergencies, issues and proactive malntenance related to Windows servers*

United CompleterM Network Support -- unlimited support from United Systems network engineers for
emerqencies, issues and proactive maintenance related to network devices**.

LJnited CompleterM l\.4anaged Firewall - unlimited supporl from United Systems technicians for
emergencies, issues and proactive maintenance related to firewall appliances.

United CompleterM l\ilanaged Wireless Network -- unlimited support from United Systems technicians
for emergencies, issues and proactive maintenance related to the wireless controlle(s) and access

points.

United N.4anaged Server Backup

United lvlanaged Cloud Senr'ice
llnited i\.4anaged Tools for Workstation Health and Suppoft
B]ock Hours Workstation Support and Clean-up Project
United l\,4anaged Privileged Access [,4ana gement (PAl\,4)

*Windows Servers include any servers that require any version of the Windows Operating System to
operate.

This United Complete l\,4anaged Services Schedule (this "Schedule") is entered into as of

lh'04- h0 5 (the "Effective Date"), by and between United Systems, LLC ("United systems") and

Duncan Public schools \-client r. Ihis scheoJle is sugiect -to the terrrs or t1e vaster servces
Agreement between United Systems and Cllent dated 10r- 0q- a0A5 (the "Agreement").

C;pitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise deflned have the meaning given to thern in the

Agreement. This Agreement will be for a limited timeframe and is intended to serve as an

introductory support vehicle with a target end date of February 28, 2026 or earlier.

MANAGED SERVICES SCHEDULE

Site Location(s):

Primary Client Contact: Emergency Phone #:

Secondary Client Contact: Emergency Phone #: TBD

United CompleterM Services
lncluded Coveraqe

United CompleterM Optional Services
lncluded Coveraqe
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**Network Devices include products such as routers, network switches and SAN/NAS appliances. An
inventory of devices monitored under this Schedule ls included in Appendix A.
The picing below is based on an initial review of Client's current servers and network infrastructure, as
inventoried in Appendix A. The parlies agree to review changes to and additiona! information learned
regarding CIient's environment and the other aspects of this Schedule on a monthly basis and update
fees and l\,4anaged Devices under this Schedule to reflect any changes. Client may provide a "Device

ivlodification Request" using a form supplied by United Systems if it wishes to initiate an update to the
Covered Devices. ln no event will any reductions in Covered Devices decrease monthly fees by more
than 40% than the monthly fees below.

Fees:

During the installation process, a network probe may be installed, and initial standardization and
configuration of Client's environment is performed. This process lncludes but is not limited to lP addresses,
SNN/P, agent deployment, and rack inventory.

*Setup Fee is a one-time charge for new clients to ensure the integrity of the network and desktop
environment.

**Hourly rates subject to change on an annual basis

Additional Terms and Signature;

APPENDIX C CONTAINS ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS REGARDING THE SERVICES
PROVIOED UNDER THIS SCHEDULE. EACH PARTY REPRESENTS ANO WARRANTS THAT IT HAS
REAO AND AGREES TO BE BOUNO BY THtS SCHEDULE (tNCLUDtNG THE ATTACHED AppENDtCES)
AND IS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THIS SCHEDULE-

United Systems, LLC Duncan Public Schools

By By

I bo

Date Date

Scott Parker N,4 onth I ln Advance
$9,900.00

S6 030.31

RESOURCE STANDARD RATE/HR DISCOUNTED RATE/HR
Senior Enoineer s235 s195
Engineer $190 $165
System Tech nician $165 $ 145

Device Technician $ 145 $125
Cablinq Techn ician $125 $1 05

Data Submltbd: Decamber 8, 2025, Fees aboye valld 30 da}6 frcm dale ol submtsslon,

Account Executive: Billina Cvcle
Block Hours - Qty
60 (One Time)
[.,]onthlv Fee:

Notes: Discounted rates (below) apply for work added at Client's request above and
beyond Services included in this Schedule. Services may be performed
remotelv or onsite per Client approval.

CURRENT RATES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES *

443



Managed Devices and Service Description

Block Hours - Workstation Support and Clean-up Project

These Block Hours are intended to be utilized for required remote and on-site workstation
support, as well as an initial clean-up project. The intent of services delivered under this poftion

of the Agreement is to ensure that the Duncan Public Schools technical environment is brought
up to a reliable and secure state.

Work performed under these Block Hours will be allocated at the discounted rate of the
assigned resource, per the table in the Fees section of the Agreement.

These hours will expire at the target end date of this Agreement. lt is also possible that
additional hours will be required prior to the target end date of the Agreement. lf this is the
case, United Systems will notify Duncan Public Schools when the current Block of Hours
reaches approximately 80 percent utilization.

Quantity Service Notes
4 [,4anaqed Server
1 lVanaqed Firewall
'10 lt4anaged Network Network Router/Switches
1 l\,4anaqed Wireless Network
1 [\,4anaqed Cloud Service PAN,4 service
4 l\,4anaged Server Backup
329 IP Endpoints Wireless Access Polnts

500 United lVlanaged Tools for
Workstation Health and Supporl

l\,4onitor/Patch/Update/Remote Suppoft -
Tools Onl , No Labor Included

500 l\,4anaged AutoElevate (PAIV) Privileqed Access l\,4anagement

APPENDIX A
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UNITED COMPLETETii SERVICE DESCRIPTION

United Systems is pleased to offer a customized package of high-value information technology Services
for Client. While multiple components that are available with United CompleterM are described below,

only those Services expressly specified above in this Schedule are provided.

United Comp leterM Monitorinq
The United CompleterM monitoring system will monitor lvlanaged Devices 24 hours per day, 7 days per

week. To the extent possible, monitoring will include system and service up/down status, system and

application error logs, and pedormance of individual system components as recommended by United
Systems engineers.

l\,4onitoring capabilities can vary depending on the manufacturer of l\.4anaged Device and supported

management protocols. United Systerns can work with a variety of common management protocols

including SNN,4P, Syslog, l\.4icrosoft Windows Event Log and Microsoft Windows l\lanagement lnterface
(WN,4l). l,4anaged Devices must support one or more of these management protocols to be effectively
monitored.

lf a l\,4anaged Device reports that it is encountering a performance issue, United Systems and Client (upon

request) will be notified of the issue via email. United Systems technicians will review and diagnose each
alert, and contact the Client if prompt remediation is recommended. Remediation may take place remotely
or onsite, as determined by the nature of the remediation required, Client's business requirements, and
engineer or technician availability.

Client is advised that while monitoring and email alerting is automated 24 hours per day, United Systems
will review, diagnose and respond to alerts during Normal Business Hours only. Client is also required to
maintain a full-time lnternet connection with sufficient bandwidth to accommodate the remote monitoring
software, and enable remote access from United Systems into the Client network.

United CompleterM monitors vital health statistics for l\ilanaged Devices, including such metrics as computer
and memory usage, available storage, backup logs, error messages, etc. A United Systems engineer will
review these statistics each quarter for trends that may indicate current or future performance concerns,
and present Client a summary report in plain language of any trends of concern, and priorities for
remediation and next steps. Client will receive these quarterly reports via online delivery, and can discuss
the repod while the United Systems representative is onsite or any time via phone or email during Normal
Business Hours by contacting United Systems through your Account Executive or our Customer Service
Center.

United CompleterM lvlonitoring will only be in effect for United Complete rM Service categories selected by
Client on this Schedule.

The Customer Service Center may assist in scheduling routine requests for assistance and answering any
questions regarding Services covered under this Schedule.

United CompleterM Customer Service Center
United Systems will provide Client with telephone, web and email access to ihe United Systems Customer
Service Center during Normal Business Hours, which are:

8:00am - 5:00pm Central Time, Monday through Friday, excluding public holidays
.' Phone: (405) 778-8337
o Email: supoort@unitedsvstemsok.com. This will generate a customer support ticket in the United

Systems dispatch system and will also email Customer a support ticket number.
. Customer Porlal: Visit www.unitedsvstems.mvportalloqin.com click on Login, then Support.

o Click Sign Up if you don't already have an account.
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Documentation and Proactive Maintena
United Systerns on a yearly basis will clean network racks and associated equipment, dress racks and
update netlvork docLrmentation including network diagrams, photos, and rack inventory.

Techno Review
United Systems firmly believes that a proactive approach to technology management is vital in assuring
that Client's network assets support Client's needs reliably, predictably, and cost-effectively. United
Systems will meet with the Client regularly to discuss Client's business and technology requirements,
review pedormance trends and services provided, and plan proactive maintenance to help assure that
Client hardware and software is maintained and managed effectively and efficiently.

United CompleterM Manaoed Server
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering suppoft services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine suppoft, emergency support and proactive maintenance on l\.4anaged

Devices that are seryers. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified with a request for
service, either from Client or through analysis of alefts provided by the monitoring system, the Customer
Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions of the Service Level Agreement as outlined
in Appendix B ("SLA"), and using commercially reasonable effoi(s after Norrnal Business Hours. United
Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable effods to deliver the performance standards set fo(h in
the SLA. Each incident will be asslgned a Service Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation
process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined in the SLA. United Complete l\,4anaged Server
lncludes Patch l\lanagement and Endpoint Security.

l\,4anaged Seruer also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical suppod, as needed, for network
l\.4anaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United CompleterM l\ranaged Server will include as applicable:
. Patch l\,4anagement
. Endpoint Security. Management and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network support documentation (Visio maps, device documentation). User moves/email moves adds/changes and deletes. File server storage management. Server print queue/driver management
. Server hardware support (Restricted to warranty incidents or incidents where parts are

provided.)
. Active Directory management. DNS/DHCP management
. Bug/Crisis mitigation using Osiflrmware updates on key devices. Advanced remote control (Telnet, SSH Support, RDP, Web). Proactive health monitoring
. Automated service recovery. Automated defrag. Hyper-V Hypervisor Support and Monitoring. VMware ESXi performance monitoring. l\.4icrosoft Windows Server 2012 and older are not supported.. l\,4icrosoft Windows Server 2016 end of suppod date is January 12,2027.
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United CompleterM Manaqed Firewall
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine support, emergency suppod and proactive maintenance on l\,4anaged

Devices that are firewalls. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified with a request for
service, either from Client or through analysis of alefts provided by the monitoring system, the Customer
Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions of the Service Level Agreement as outlined
in Appendix B ('SLA'), and using commercially reasonable efforts after Normal Business Hours. United
Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver the performance standards set forth in

the SLA. Each incident will be assigned a Service Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation
process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined in the SLA.

l\,4anaged Firewall also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical support, as needed, for network
l\lanaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United CompleterM [,4anaged Firewall will include as applicable:
. Audit and ensure security services are in place during the initial onboarding
. Firmware updates
. l\,4anagement and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network support documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Update policy rules as needed, whitelisVblacklist sites as needed
. Connectivity monitoring of the firewall

Network Suppon also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical suppoft, as needed, for network
lvlanaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United CompleterM Netlvork Support will include as applicable:
. lnstallation of patches and updates
. Network device conflgurations
. Network device configuration management
. Management and support of wide area network connectivity
. Network suppod documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Physical cabling plant consulting
. Hardware support (Restricted to warranty incidents or incidents where parts are provided.)
. Bug/Crisis mitigation using Os/firmware updates on key devices
. Proactive health monitoring
. l\,4inor cable runs in emergency situations

United CompleterM Manaqed Network
United Systerns will provide Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine support, emergency support and proactive maintenance on ]\,4anaged

Devices that are network devices. When United Systems' Customer Service Center is notified with a

request for service, either from Client or through analysis of alerts provided by the monitoring system, the
Customer Service Center will assign a priority level under the provisions of the SLA, and using commercially
reasonable efforts after Normal Business Hours. United Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable
efForts to deliver the performance standards set fodh in the SLA. Each incident will be assigned a Service
Trouble Ticket number for tracking. The escalation process will be handled per the Supporl Tler outlined
in the SLA. Common Network Support devices include Appliances, Hypervisors, Content Filters, Routers,
and Spam/Content Filter appliances.
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United Complete rM Manaqed Wireless Network
United Systems will provide Client with network engineering support services as needed for the duration of
this Schedule to address routine support, emergency support and proactive maintenance on l\,4anaged

Devices that are wireless controllers and/or wireless access points. When United Systems' Customer
Service Center is notified with a request for service, either from Client or through analysis of alerts provided
by the monitoring system, the Customer Service Center will assign a priority leve! under the provisions of
the Seruice Level Agreement as outlined in Appendix B ("SLA'), and using commercially reasonable efForts

after Normal Business Hours. Uniled Systems agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to deliver the
pedormance standards set forth in the SLA. Each incident wlll be assigned a Service Trouble Ticket
number for tracking. The escalation process will be handled per the Support Tier outlined in the SLA.

l\,4anaged Wireless Network also covers remote or on-site scheduled technical support, as needed, for
network l\,4anaged Devices and the software that is core to their operation.

United Completer" lvlanaged Wireless Network will include as applicable:
. Audit and ensure security services are active and configured correctly (during onboarding)
. Review the wireless network configuration for performance and channel optimization (during

onboarding)
. Ensure VLANS are configured correctly per SSID
. Audit SSID'S to ensure correct network connectivity to network resources
. Firmware updates
. Network suppon documentation (Visio maps, device documentation)
. Update policy rules as needed
. Connectivity monitoring of the wireless lP access points

UNITED COMPLETETM OPTIONAL SERVICES

United Manaqed Server Backup
Backup l\ilanager provides proactive monitoring and maintenance of backups of the server l\,4anaged
Devices specifically identified in the I\,4anaged Devices section of this Appendix (if any) as being covered
by this Service. This Service includes:

United Manaqed Cloud Service
Managed Cloud Service support is designed primarily to provide suppo( of third party cloud services such
as Google G Suite, Office 365, Meraki Dashboard, Extreme Cloud lQ, and other supported cloud services.

. Labor for troubleshooting service incidents

. Adds, tvloves, Changes

. Service Health l\,4onitorinq

. Connectivity l\,4onitoring of lP Endpoints

. Software/FirmwareUpdates

United Manaqed PAM (Privileqe d Access Manaqement)
United i\.4anaged PAIVI utilizes AutoElevate to take the frustration away from end-users while giving them
the freedom they want to be able to install applications and manage their own computing experience.
AutoElevate cost effectively allows you to remove local Admin rights and secure your clients with least
privilege without frustrating your end users. United Systems Certified Help Desk professionals will utilize
training to identify malicious or unwanted applications and help prevent your systems from being modified.

. Setup and testing of backup jobs for covered servers

. lvlonitoring of backup jobs and error information for covered servers

. Assistance with recovery from backups

. Disaster recovery planning, testing, and implementation are NOT included.
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Block Hours - Workstation Support and Clean-up Proiect
Workstation Support Block Hours will be used for monitoring and alerting seruices with software patch and
Endpoint Protection to help protect covered systems and provide proactive notification of real or potential
issues. They will also be used for any remote or on-site remediation services, as well as directing efforts
of the technical staff of Duncan Public Schools.

Clean-up Project Block Hours will be used for evaluation and remediation of the server and network
environment of the Client to ensure reliable and secure operation.

United Manaqed Tools for Workstation Hea h and SuDoort
The purpose of this Service is to allow United Systems and the Client to have insight into the operating
condition of their environment and to keep the covered systems up-to-date.
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APPENDIX B

Service Level Agreements

Response and Resolution Times

The following table shows the targets of response, resolution and escalation threshold times for
each priority tevel. All times are measured during Normal Business Hours:

. The above target times only apply to Services directly provided by tJnited Systems. United Systems
does not make any commitments or guarantees regarding response, resolution or escalation times of
3rd party providers or vendors.

Support Tiers

Client may request emergency services outside of Normal Business Hours to respond to critical network
issues. Emergency services rendered via remote assistance or onsite assistance outside of Normal
Business Hours are subject to be billed at double the normal rate for requested services.

United Systems will provide Client with access to a quarterly summary repori that includes all requests for
services, the problem statement and resolution for each request.

t hour callback, remote or
onsite response within 4
hours

ASAP
2 hours after first

response
Network down (aTl users
and functions unavailable)

8 hours after first
response

2
4 hours callback, remote or
onsite response within 4
hours

ASAP

Significant degradation of
Network (large number of
users or buslness crltlcal
functions affected)

B hours callback, remote or
onsite response by next
business day

ASAP, aS
commercially
reasonable

48 hours after flrst
response

Limited degradation of
nehvork or user issue (one or
small number of users or
functions affected, business
process can continue).

3

Single user, non-critical issue
(business process can cont nue,
one user affected).

4
B hours callback, remote or
onsite response by next
business day

ASAP, as
comrnercially
reasonable

96 hours after first
response

T er 1 Suppoft AllsuppodincdentsbeglnlnTerl.wherethe nitialt[ouble ticket s crealed, and the ssue s
identified and initially documented, and basic hardware/software troubleshooting ls nit ated.

Tler 2 Support All support incld€nts that cannot be resolved with Tier 1 Support are escalated to Tier 2, where
more complex support on hardware/software issues can be provided by more experienced
engineers.

Tier 3 Support Support lnc;dents that cannot be resolved by Tier 2 Support are escalated to Tier 3, where support
s provided by the most qualifled and experlenced Engineers who have the abil ty to collaborate
with 3rd party (vendor) suppo( enginee rs to resolve the most comolex issues

Pr orlty Level Def nit on
Level

Targel Response T me
Target Resolutior

Time
Esca ation
Threshold

Support Tier Descr ptlon
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APPENDIX C

UNITED COMPLETE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Managed Services

(a) "N,4anaged Device" means the server, workstation, local area networking equlpment, wide area networking

equipment, and other 1T components located at the Client location(s) speclfied above, so long as such

N.4anaged Devices have been disclosed to and accepted by United Systems and meet the requ rements of this
Schedule. To be a l\lanaged Dev ce, the United Systems managed service agent program must be added to

such component. I\,4anaqed Devices do not include hardware or application software unless speciflcally listed

on this Schedule.

(b) Unlted Systems will use comrnercially reasonable efforts to detect and avoid the rnalfunction of l\,4anaged

Devices. Proacuve services include monitoring, alerting and patch management. These services are designed
to report to United SVStems performance and availability data concerning Client's network and to aled United
Systems' Customer Service Centerto potential problems. l\,4onitoring Services do NOTincludethe provsions

of any intrusion detecUon services nor do they address any other security concerns.

(c) United Systems will use diligent efforts to managethe restoration of malfunctlon ng Managed Devlcestogood
working order. lt js Client's responsibility to enter into appropriate warranty/replacement arrangements with
hardware and software vendors, and to keep United Systems updated with all nformation required to enlist
vendors'technical support including e-mail and phone contact information along with any customer codes or
access information that may be required. All vendor and third-party technrcal support fees are the responslbility
of Client. United Systems reserves the r ght to utilize the services of manufacturer's representauves for repairs
guaranteed by those manufacturers under separate service contracts.

(d) Client's data backup syslems may be listed as a l\,4anaged Device on this Schedule. However, Client agrees
and understands that, unless United Systems is providing Clienl with a fully managed backup solution under
a separate Schedule, United Systems is only able to verify that backup systems are reporting proper operation
and can rnake no guarantees as to whether or not actual backups are taking place. Cllent is solely responsibie
for ensuring that data backups have actually been performed and are available in the event of any failure of
the backup subsystem which leads to any data loss or the inability of the backup subsystem to restore data at
any time. United Systems has no liabillty for any costs associated with data recovery/disaster recovery

(e) When requested by United Systems, Cl ent will ensure that allofflce workstations and laptops will be left turned
on at night so United Systems can pedorm requ red workstation maintenance and proactive support.

(f) United Systems will use diligent efforts to deploy software patches for operatlng system software ln a manner
that will, in a timely fashion, address the securty or functionality concerns for which a patch was released.
United Systems will only deliver patches that have been tested and released by the original manufacturer of
the software being patched. Client acknowledges that sorne patches may cause operating difficulties or
"break" other software, and agrees that United Systems will not be responsible for the potential adverse effects
of applying such a patch.

(g) lt ls the responsibility of Client to ensure that all necessary materials are avallable, including manufacturer
recovery media for software and other software to be reloaded. ln no way is U nited Systems liable for defects
or "bugs" ln software, or for correcting errors introduced into the data, programs, or any other software due to
hardware failure, or for any cost of reconstructing software or lost data. Any technical suppoft required to
restore data lntegrity or to make any system function, such as, but not limited to, rebuilding corrupted records,
examining flles, re-installation of O/S or Software or re-;ndexing databases, wlll be b jlled separately on a t me
and materials basis.

2. Normal Business Hours Support

U nless otherwise expressly ag reed on the Schedu le, U n ited Systems provides Services under th is Schedule on ly du. ng
Normal Business Hours, and ail work performed by United Systems after Normal Business Hours will be billable to
Client as an additional Service, per the terms of the Agreement and this Schedule.

3. Hardware

United Systems does not provide hardware warranty or maintenance seryices, and does not maintain an inventory of
spare parts or replacement hardware. lt is Clients responsibility to enter into appropriate warranty/replacement
arrangements with hardware vendors. United Systems will use reasonable efforts to coordinate with hardware
warranty/maintenance providers in the repair and replacement of defective hardware. United Systems reserves the
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right to utilize the services of manufacturer's representatlves for repairs guaranteed by those manufacturers under

s;parate service contracts. United Systems shall have no obligation with respect to components that are identifled by

its manufacturer as a consumable or expendable item including, but not lirnited to, printer cartridges, fuser assemblies,

batteries, print heads, magnetic media, paper supplies and slmilar items; handling all such items are the Client's

responsibility.

4. Requirements for Managed Devices

(a) All N.4anaged Devices must operate in a clean, well ventilated and temperature controlled environment which

is free of dust and smoke.

(b)

(c)

(c)

(e)

All servers with Microsoft windows operating systems must be running windows 2012 server or later, and

have all of the iatest United Systems' approved I\,4icrosoft Service Packs and Critical l.lpdates installed. All

servers with Apple Maclntosh operating systems must be running snow Leopard server (10.8.x) or later, and

have all of the latest United Systems-approved Apple Software Updates installed.

I\,4anaged Devices wlth original manufacturing dates 48 months or more prior to the Effective Date of this

Schedule are excluded from inclusion of coverage unless it is agreed that the unit will be "lifecycle" replaced

within six (6) months from the inception of this Schedule. ln the event such lvlanaged Devices are not replaced

wlthin six (6) months any Services performed on them shall become billable at United Systems' current rate,

less any applicable discounts due, per United Systems United Complete discounting.

Critical Servers and Nelwork infrastructure must be protected under an enterprise warranty wlth next day on-
slte parts replacement.

I\,4anaged Devices must have a valid manufacturer's serial number, and Client must notify United Systems if it
moves lhe primary Iocation for any Nlanaged Device to a different CIient sile.

It is recommended that all N,4anaged Devices must be attached to a power surge protection device which has
been UL@ Listed with a protection threshold of at least 200 joules.

(f)

(g) All Desktop PC's and Notebooks/Laptops with L4icrosoft Wndows Operating Systems must be running

Windows 8 Pro or later, and have all of the latest i\licrosoft Service Packs and Critical Updates installed. All
Desktop Mac's and Laptops with Apple i\,'{acintosh Operating Systems must be running Snow Leopard (10.6.x)

or later, and have all of the latest Apple Software Updates installed. lf there are desktops/laptops that cannot
meet thls requlrement due to hardware requlrement deficiencies, they will still be covered under thls Schedule
but will not be subject to the response times listed in Appendix B.

(h) All Server and Desktop Software rnustbe genuine, licensed and vendor-supported.

(i) The ft,4anaged Devices must have a currently licensed, up-to-date and United Systems-approved or provided
Server-based Antivirus Solution protecting all Servers, Desktops, Notebooks/Laptops, and Email. No other
Antivirus/Antimalware may be installed on the l\,4anaged Devices.

(j) The Managed Devices must have a currently licensed, United Systems-approved server-based backup
solution that can be monitored, and send notifications on job failures and successes. The system cannot be
tape based and must include an off-site component.

(k) The environment must have a currently licensed, vendor-supported hardware irewall between the internal
network and the lnternet that also provides network layer anti-virus and anti-sp)^rvare protecton.

(l) All Wireless data trafflc in the environment must be securely encrypted with a minimurn of the WPA2
encryption standard.

(m) There must be an outside static lP address assigned to a neh^/ork device, allowing VPN access.

(n) United Systems may install remote monitoring and management software on Managed Devices as needed in
order to comply with the terms of this Schedule. Client agrees not to disable this software during the term of
this Schedule.

N,4aterial and labor costs required to bring Client's current environment up to these min mum standards are not included
in this Schedule unless specifically agreed in writing by the parties.

l\lanaged Devrces that initially meet the above standards can later begin chronicaliy failing. This means that the
l\lanaged Device repeatedly breaks down and consistently causes user and business interruption even though repairs
are accomplished. Should this occur, while rare, Client agrees to work constructively and positively wjth United Systems
to replace the l\,4anaged Device at additional cost through United Systems.
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5. Disaster Planning

A formal dlsaster recovery or business continuation plan is NOT within the scope of this Schedule. Although the servic-as

to be provided under this Schedule are designed to provide managed lT continuity and will, under certain conditions,

help Client recover from certain disasters, it should in no way be considered a formal disaster recovery or business

continuity plan. lf Client requires a disaster recovery or business continuation plan, including testing of the plan, Unlled

Systems can assist Client with the development of such a plan. AII time spent in the development and testing of this
plan would be billable at a discounted rate or as an agreed additional Service.

6. Docu mentation

United Systems will, at its expense, maintain updated documentation on N,4anaged Devices to facilitate the providing of
Service. Upon termination of the Agreement, if Client has paid all amounts due under the Agreement, Client will be

provided with a printed or electronic copy of such documentation upon written .equest.

7. Exclusions

United Systems is not required to provide any Services except those Servlces expressly set forth in this Schedule.

Without limiting the foregoing, the following items, fees, and/or services are excluded from the Service under this

Schedule; any work performed related to the following will be billed at United Systems' standard rates:

(a) Any service(s) required due to treatment or attempts to install, repair, maintain, or modify any lVlanaged

Devices or related software or peripherals by a non-United Systems authorized person or entity, including but
not limlted to negligent acts, improper configuration changes, new application installations, and upgrade
installations.

(b) lvanaged Device(s) which cannot be properly serviced due to end of life conditions, other withdrawal or
termination of warranty or support by the manufacturer, unavai,ability of documentation or parts, or that exhibit
excessive damage. United Systems will use commercially reasonable efforts to provide thirty (30) days'notice
to Clienl of any issues under this clause.

(c) Provision of supplies or accessories for any l\,4anaged Device(s) or electrical work external to l\,4anaged

Device(s).

(d) lvaintenance of accessories, alterations, attachments, upgrades or other devlces; or services related to any
relocation of l\,4anaged Device(s) unless specifically listed in a Schedule.

(e) The cost oJ any parts, equlpment, or shipping charges of any klnd

(f) Third-party software license fees, renewal fees, or upgrade fees of any kind (except in connection with
software provided by United Systems in support of the Service).

(s)

(h)

(j)

t)

(k)

The cost of any th rd-party vendor or manufacturer support or incident fees of any kind

Programming (modification of software code) and program (software) maintenance

Train ng services of any kjnd unless otherwise agreed n wrlting by Unlted Systems

I\,4oving hardware from one physlcal address to another physical address

United Systems covers only the maintenance support of the network connection of network enabled, shared
printers/copiers, and the printer connection and printer drivers of locally attached printers. Any other printer
maintenance is not covered.

(l) Any peripheral attached io a workstation/laptop lncluding, but not limited to USB hard drives, scanners,
docking devices, cameras, and VolP phones are not covered unless speciflcaliy listed on th s Schedule.

8. E-Rate

(a) Should Client receive E-Rate Basic l\.4aintenance funding frorn the lJnlversal Service Adm nistrauve Company
(USAC) Schools and Libraries Divislon (SLD) for the SPIN of United Systems, the payments made to United
Systems for E-Rate eligible services would be able to be applied to Client's portion requ red by the SLD.

(b) This Schedule does not include parts, and parts will be billed on an "As needed basis". Upon approval from
the SLD for Basic l\,4aintenance with United Systems, the E-Rate Basic lMaintenance Service Contract will
cover parts under the rules of the prograrn and \vill be billed as the incidents occur. Client will be billed its
portion at the time the approved and eligible parts are involced.
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$
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS . BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
of E aceffence

Aoyperson(s}requegtingafiite'n!obeplacedontheagendonrustconlpl€tcthisformaodanyothAlfoortg
necessJry' and fils it wilhan Assistaot supelir*ende'rt no latet thln 

'Ylorlon 
thc Tuesdoy pria{10 the meeting' Regulidv

scheduled mreting: a|€ hetd on rh€ 2nd Tueaday or each rronth" i'l4etkrg de6E$ cen bd 6ouhd et gi}l!9!s!!!312l!: Th4

s,.rperirrterrJent and/or Soard Prasldent wil rrnke the finsl deterfiination as to wheth€r i requestwill be on the agenda.

School/Club/Department . Business Office/Child Nutrition

Vendor Requested: Hinton Refrigeration Co.

Item Request DescriPtion: Change of fund for purchase of district

walk-in freezer, originally board approved 1011412025, from

1'1 - General Fund to 36 - 2020 Vision Bond Fund

(General Fund PO 65725 aclivated the order of the freezer and the

process is in motion. This request is for fund change only.)

Dollar Amount Requested (if applicable): $62,235.00

Fund Requested: .l-)-rSr-$C)

Budget/Actlvity Account Requested: b0

Sri\
Signature of Requestor/Principal

ture of Budget Director

hr ,-L

Date

Date

lhlo4lmn<ry
r

sig

uperi ndent Date
T1

\2-oZ. 2o25
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TRENDS REQUTSITTON

Lori McCann / Becky Barnes
Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment

Supplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

Other

DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOTS

P. O. Box 1548

Dunca n, OK 73534
SHIP TO

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce
Duncan, OK 73533

12t04t2025

Requested by:

School/Dept:

Account/Prog:

district Child Nutrition

Use current catalog information lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units

lnclude Sh ipping/H a nd ling.

Quantity Item No/Description u nit
Price

Total
P rice

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

SUBJ .loB SITEFU NC OBJ PRGFY FUND PROJ

0000 000 05004 3120 731 7001 $ 62,235.00 $ 62,235.00 U 36

This includes demo & install.

located in the CO warehouse

SH IPPING/HANDLING:

TOTAL ORDER $ 62,235.00

IIIII

IIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIII

(l c
DESCRtpIoN: DtsTRtcT cHtLD NUTRITTON WALK-tN FREEZER (tNCLUDtNG

DEMO & LABOR)
Signature of Requestor

dry'^'o\(t,
r'h

Dete

+ 
l:n0

Previously approved out of General Fund, moving to Bond Fund signature of Administrator -REQUIRED' Date

Date:

CN Walk-in Freezer

ir"\ /.
I fil L t

IL
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0urlla t I

Hii;ti;;i Air Conditioning ' WalkJn Coolers ' Reach-lns
Grocery EquiPment
1020 Virginia Drive

Oklahoma CitY, Oklahoma 73107
(405) 946-2766 . FAX (40s) 946-216s

PROPOSAL SUBi,| TTED TO

Duncan Public Schools
PHONE OATE

09t1612025
S'IFE:T JOE NAME

Warehouse WIF 026540
6tion coltrte Li.ense Nlmber

CIT1, STAIE AND ZIP CODE

't740 w. sp ruce Ave., Duncan, OK
AJENT]ON,

Becky Barnes
JOA PHONE

Eiuton ratioll Co. es to furnish the foll

Labor and Materials to perform the following scope:

Pump down and remove existing refrigeration system for warehouse WIF'
Disassemble and haul ax'ay existing WIF box.

Furnish and install new -12' x 20' x 8' WIF w/ floor.
WIF to come with door with window centered on 20' n'all, exterior ramp, and diamond plate floor.

Furnish and install new Condensing Unit to same location as existing.

Furnish and install new Evaporator coil to be suspended from walk-in ceiling panels.

Furuish and install new refrigerant and condensate piping to industry standards.

Pressure test / Evacuate / Charge system with new R449a refrigerant.
Furnish and install new LED lighting inside of walk-in.
Start up and adjust.

Quote Price: $62,235.
*Price is good for 30 days

Proposal Excludes:
(L) Any electrical other than above
(2) A-ny plumbing other than above
(3) Any fire sprinkler modification\installation
(4) Any permanent roof sealing

Pa].sre[t Terms: Net 30 days

*Atl Labor and Materials provided by HRC will carry a 90-day Workmanship warratrS to begin at tbe time of startup. This
warraqty to ruu concurrenfly with any equipmeut matrufacturer's parts warratrty'

Hinton warran covers normal busbess hours M-f between 8:00-4:00

ALL male.ial 6 guar.nteen to be as spe.ified All woir to be coriiPleted ln a woftma.lke

manneraccordinq to slandard practices Any aiteEhon or devianon irom above spedf€bons

involving ei16 costs wil be execuied only upon wntten ordeE and will become an e(E
charge over and 6bove lhe eslimate Al agEemenG connngent uPon strikes ac.idents or

delays beyond our 6nlro The blyer s to @rry frc tomado and o1h.r necessary imlrance

' olrwod<eE a€ fuliy @velEd by workmen s Comp€nsalion lnsucnce

Cary.g ch..gesat21.OO % per yEr Ferqhl CollectE Frergnt PEpad E

A@epbice of Ptuposat - the above pdces, specin€bons
and @ndilions are salsfadory and are heeby 6@epted You are aul,honzed lo do the

work as specified Payhenl wi I be made as outlined above.
Nore:Thls prcposalmay be withdrawn by us if nol accepted wihin 30 days
Note:A 3%charge wil be add€d tolhe above amounrifpaid wiln c€dircad

(v]sa, Masier Card, and Discover accepted)
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1 548 1740 WEST SPRUCE

DUNCAN, OK 73534 1548

(580) 255-0686 Far (580) 252-2453

GenetoL Descriptian a59-DlSfRlCT CN WALK-lN FREUER (BA 1A1425 #9M)

To: HTNToN REFRTGERATToN co.
1O2O VIRGINIA DRIVE

OKLAHOMA CITY. OK 731 07

(405)946-2766 Fax: (405) 946-2765

5hip Tc: DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1740 W SPRUCE AVE

DUNCAN, OK 73533

ATTN: BECKY BARN ES KDH

Purrhase Order Number
65725

Date of Purchase Order: 15 Oc12025

x/
t-haryta- /.Ptp*tt4s
-L U U

Purchase Approved By : CHANNA BYERLY

FY 2025.2A26 GEN FUND.FOR OPERAT- 1'1

Unit Price Total Price

1. Lnvoices to be rendered n dupLicate.

2. No payrnent to be made until order comp ete.

3. Goods to be delivered F.O.B as per address in upper left.

4. Exempt from Sa es Tax per state statute.

5. Deliveries acknowLedge subject to Purchaser's lnspeclicn.

Conditions:

Qty Description

PRJ FUNC OBJ PRG SUBJ JOB SITE

059 312A 731 700 0000 000 050

059-DISTRICT CN WALK-IN FREEZER (BA 101425 +91v1)

5ub Tctai:

Grand Total:

$62,23 5.00

562,235.sA

$52,23s.00

J
rs

L {
\\

'{-

(

ta
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D!r^l!s '" ' '--

HINTON REFR

DISTRICT CHILD

IGERATION CO.

NUTRITION WALK-

ocT 14 2025

ITEM # A.

IN

of Eaceffmce

School/Club /D ePaftment:

1ng

,N

\

Item Request

FREEZER

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BO'ARD OF EDUCATION t
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

District Chi ld Nutrition

DescriPtion

,a\orr

gilpe g.:14.!19!!!rl!:r4! The

stwrll he on the agenda'
flle 6t!s can

tiofFI

sforthatcaaoforrn5tho elepaTben g€nda.nust r1lsueced Reeb qto plkem meeting'theafl rioc-toestiagu preq TuetdaGthxflthlaterior1 deiltitteriiit,tn 6tund('lih 60bEand dn ces5ff_y eetilr:l"iDth- 9l110i:adicfT t1n2 d ues a\./thehelclele reqeth€rhngmeeti tcuiedsched !liitheiI maketPresioenrCBoaCJoranettldrinterrSilp

lncludes demolition and haul-off of old freezer'

and labor. This freezer is in the Centr

Dollar Amount

Fund Reques

Budget/ActivitY cc que

Requestor Principal

Budget Admioistrator or Business 0ffice M anager

new freezer with install

al Office Warehouse'

icable $62,235.00
J:

ILD NUTRITTON

I0

Date

Date

D ate

059-

Asj nt Supe te;dent or SuPerintendent

Vendor Requested:

.- ^^-

/

lo

p,ny perscn{s)

)
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DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOTS

P. O. Box 1548

Duncan, OK 73534
SHIP TO

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce
Dunca n, OK 73533

10t08t2025 Books

tees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment

Supplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

Other

Da te

Requested byl

School/Dept:

Account/Prog

Becky Barnes

District Child Nutrition Dept

059-CHILD NUTRITION

Use current catalog information lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units

lnclude Sh ip ping/Ha nd lin g.

Item No/Description U nit
P rice

Total
P rice

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

HINTON REFRIGERATION CO.
405-946-2766

Quantity

F PRG SUI]J JOB 5IT EFY {Ror FUNC

11 000 0509u, 3120 731 700 00001 LABOR & IVATERIALS FOR NEW FREEZER $ 62,235.00 $ 62,235.00 (

SH IP PING/HANDLING II

II

Y r/
DEscRtpTloN: DlsTRlcT cHILD NUTRtTtON WALK-tN FREEZER (INCLUDtNG

Signature of equestor -REQUIRED-

t - rolrn/r,ry

Date

-:,. ''- trVrr--'\'DEMO & LABOR FOR NEW TNSTALL)

ffiouraro- Date

\

TRENDS REQUtSITtON \
I

L

t
\

OBJ

I

rt

I
I

\\I
\\

I

,/

I $ 62,235.00

I

[]--

TOTAL ORDER I

I

L
Flr-F

t=-
iLi

L

-T- +
FF

I

-]-
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{
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS - BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD AGENDA ITEM
ofE 4ceffence

Any. person (s) requesting aa iiefi ta bo plecad an the aqend''mu5t coBlpleto this form aod 
'aY 

othar fdnls

necess+Fy' andflle it wiihnfi A$si5tadt gupe dlltellderlt no later th'n noon on thcioe*doy pristrlcthe meeun0' Regulidy

schedul€d riceiings 6tio held olr the 2nd Tueada? cf eadl lironqh^ ]'leeting dat{s {er be {gund el g!g!!!!!g!.gig& The

Sr.lperiiltende t anC/qr Eoard Pr*ident wilt nrake he final delerfilttetiorl i5 tt whaihft i teque$twill hd ofl lhB agenda"

School/Club/D epartment . District Child Nutrition

Vendor Requested:
HINTON REFRIGERATION CO.

Item Request Description:

FREEZER

DISTRICT CHILD NUTRITION WALK-IN

lncludes demolition and haul-off of old freezer, new freezer with install

and labor. This freezer is in the Central Office Warehouse.

Doliar Amount Requested [if applicable] . $62,235.00

Fund Requested:

Bud get/Activity Account Requested: 059-CHILD NUTRITION

0 g

Requestor Principal Date

Date(x
I - l> -)f

;.*;;,**'I,.,,d ent or Superintendent Date

s

6"o- A--"---

Budget Administrator or Business 0ffice Manager
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i$!!rc

1010812025

Requested by

School/Dept:

Becky Barnes

District Child Nutrition Dept

Accou nt/Prog: O59.CHILD NUTRITION

Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment

Supplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

Other

DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOLS

P. O. Box 1548

Du ncan, OK 73534
SHIP TO

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. SPruce

Duncan, OK 73533

TRENDS REQUISITION

Use current catalog information lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units

lnclude Sh ipping/Ha nd ling.

Total
P rice

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax #

HINTON REFRIGERATION CO.
405-946-2766Unit

PriceQuantity Item No/Description

JOB SITEPRG SUBJFU NC oBlFUND PROJFY

000 050700 00003120 73111 059$ 62,235.00$ 62,235.00LABOR & IVATERIALS FOR NEW FREEZER

SHIPPING/HANDLING

$ 62,235.00TOTAL ORDER

IIII
I

III IIII II
III

II IIIIII

V 6l
DESCRIPTION: DISTRICT CHILD NUTRITION WALK-IN FREEZER (INCLUDING

Signature of questor -REQUIRED- Date

DEMO & LABOR FOR NEW INSTALL)

SiBnature of inistrator -REQUIRED-

0
Date

Date:

1
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0uillo .* I

I{iriitifri Air Conditioning . WalkJn Coolers ' ReachJns
Grocery Equipment
'1020 Virginia Drive

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73107

(10s) 946-2766 . F.{-X (105) 9,16-276s

PROPOSAL SUEMITIED TO

Duncan Public Schools
PHONE

09116t2025
STRE'-i :T., \Al1rE

Warehouse WIF
Hitrton Refnqention Co. State License Number

026540

'1740W. Spruce Ave., Duncan, OK
AiTENT ON

Becky Barnes
JOA PHONE

Hinton R tion Co. a to furnish the followin

Labor and Materials to perform the following scope:

Pump down and remove existing refrigeration system for warehouse WIF.
Disassemble and haul away existing WIF box.
Furnish and install new -12' x 20' x 8' WIF w/ floor.
WIF to come with door with window centered on 20' wall, exterior ramp, and diamond plate floor.

Furnish and install new Condensing Unit to same location as existing.

Furnish and install new Evaporator Coil to be suspended from walk-in ceiling panels.

Furnish and install new refrigerant and condensate piping to industry standards.

Pressure test / Evacuate i Charge system with new R449a refrigerant.
Furnish and install new LED lighting inside of walk-in.
Start up and adjust.

Quote Price: 862,235.
*Price is good for 30 days

Proposal Excludes:
(1) Any electrical other than above
(2) Any plumbing other than above
(3) Any fire sprinkler modification\installation
(4) Any permanent roof sealing

Pavment Terms: Net 30 days

*All Labor and Nlaterials provided by HRC will carry a 90-day Workmanship warrurty to begin at the time of startup. This
warranty to run concurrently with any equipment manufacturer's parts warranty.

Hinton w covers normal business hours M-F between 8:00-4:00

AIL matenal is glaEnleed to be .s speoijed Al woiK to be compeled . a workma. ike

manner a@rd nq ro standard p.adices. Any allerali.n or dev alron irom above specifrcalions

invorving exrra €sts wii be execued only upo. w.ten orde6 and wil become an enra

charge ov€r and above Ihe estimate Al aqreemeds contrnge.t upon slakes accdents or

delays beyond our contro The buyer s to cary fre. tomado a,r! other necessary nsursnce

Ou woiiers are tu ly covered by Wo.kmen s Compensallon lnsurance

Carryl.g .harges .t 21 OO % peryear FreightColectE Feight Pepad E

si9

Ac.epteace ot Ptoposat - Tho above onces, spe fl€uons
and cDndilrons are salrsraclory and.re he€by accepted You are authorized 1o do the

work as spe.il5ed Payme.l wi I be made as olli ned above
Nole This poposalmay bewilhdren by us if not 3@pled wilhm 30 days
Nole: A 3% chaae wrl be added 10 ths above amoL l psrd willr Cedit Card.

(Msa. M asle, Card and Dlscover a€epled)

CIY STATE AND ZIP CODE

Authorized Signaturs:
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BAKER OISTRIEUTlNG CO

DUNCAN PUBL C SCHOOLS&@t 25-AT-24U7-01

NOT EOR CONSTRUCTION

PRELIMINARY

B

3
3
F
f

e Xg

g

tiB

i
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BAKER OISTRIBUTING CC

DUNCAN PUBL]C SCHOOLS&so 25-AT-24847-01

NOT EOR CONSTRUCTION

PREL]MINARY
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BAKER DISTR SUT]NG CO 25-A1-24847-01

NOT TOR CONSTRUCTI()N

OUNCAN PUBL]C SCHOOLS

PRELIM]NARY

I

I
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1017125.7:29 AM Duncan Public Schools l\,4ail - walk in freezer 0 rto+r, * 7

ffi Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps'org>

walk in freezer
7 messages

Dave Barnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>
To: "becky.barnes@duncanps.org" <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>

l\,4on, Oct 6, 2025 at 12.41 PM

Hi Becky, thank you for your email about a walk in freezer!

We are a wholesaler so I can quote you the panels and refrigeration but we do not do installation, you would need

someone local for that. Do you still want me to quole you just the equipment delivered to you?

Thank you-

Dave

Dave Barnett

1700 Admiral Wilson Blvd

Camden, NJ 08109

(800) 220-2874 Main

(856) 210-7045 Fa-{

www.bushre{iigeration. com

t 
'!lr{!:& 

6er tlll

Starting January 1, 2026, the EPA will no longer allow installation of refrigeration systems that use high-GWP refrigerants
such as R-404A, R-448A, and R-449A. Any such equipment must be installed and operational before that date to
remain compliant. Going fonward, only A2L refrigerants will be permitted in new installations. Please plan ahead to
ensure compliance.

Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>
To: Dave Earnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>

l\,4on, Oct 6, 2025 at 12:42 PM

Yes please, thank you.

lQuoted text hidden]

rrs
REFtr'C E HATiO}'

https://maii.google.com lmaillul0l?1k=56245e?79&view=pt&search=atl&permthid=thread-f:1845255191072869556&simpl=msg-f 18452551 9107286955... 113
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1017125.7:29 AM

A;CKY tsARNES
Child Nutrition Director
Duncan Public Schools
58A-252-2492
580-255-5264(fax)

Dunc€n Public Schools Maii - walk in freezer

Dave Barnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>
To: Becky Barnes <becky-barnes@duncanps.org>

Great, thank you!

What size door do you want and what temperature do you need to hold in ihe freezer?

lQuoted text hiddenl

lVon, Oct 6, 2A25 al12.44 PM

Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>
To: Dave Barnett <dbamett@bushrefrigeration.com>

34" to 36' & -'10 to -20 degrees
louoied lexl hidden]

l\,4on, Oct 6, 2A25 at 12:52 PM

Dave Barnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>
To: Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>

lvlon, Oct 6, 2025 al12.54 P\A

Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>
To: Dave Barnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>

Mon, Oct 6,2025 at 12:59 P[,4

Dave Barnett <dbarnett@bushrefrigeration.com>
To: Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>

l\,4on, Oct 6, 2025 al3:28 PM

Good Aftemoon Becky-

The price for a 20x16x8 indoor freezer with a floor and a 4.5 hp remote refrigeration system is $36,770. Pricing includes
freight but not installation. Please email or call me,840-220-2874, if you have any questions.

Delivery time is about 4 weeks from time of order.

PLEASE NOTE, PRICING IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS.

Have a good day Becky, I look forward to hearing back from you soon, thank you-

Dave

Dave Barnett

1700 Admiral Wilson Blvd.

https://mail.google.com lmailtulAl?\k=56205e1279&view=pt&search=all&permthid=threadJ:18452551S107286S556&simpl=msgj:184525519107286955... 213

Perfect, thank you, l'll get it worked up for you Becky.

lQuoted text hiddenl

Sounds good, thank you.

louoted text hiCdenl
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1lfi125.7t29 AM

Camden, NJ 08109

(tO0) 220-2874 Main

(856) 2t0-7045 Far

wwrv.bushrefrigeration.com

r. 4.,5a.. d. lgll

Duncan Public Schools Mail - walk in freezer

lQuoted texl hiddenl

REFR.IG E RATIO

https://mail.google.com lmaillul0l?ik=56205e1279&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1845255191072869556&simpl:msg-f:184525519'107286955... 313
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Duncan Public Schools lvlail - Instal Form O.tt'o+u * b1014125,11:52 AM

Child Nutriiion Director
Duncan Public Schools
580-252-2492
580-255-5264(fax)

u lnstall Service Quote Form.pdf
1 598K

Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>
To: Cage Ellis <cellis@katom.com>

Wed, Oct 8, 2025 at 11 :36 AN/

I have not received the quote yet. I need this today, because we need to make a decision for our board meeting. lf you

decline to give me a quote would you please send me something saying so.

loloted text hiddenl

Cage EIlis <cellis@katom.com>
To: Becky Barnes <becky.barnes@duncanps.org>

Wed, Oct8,2025 at 11:51 AN/

We have not received a quote back for install

This is quote for the unit

Cage Ellis
lnside Sales Team l\,4ember, KaTom Restaurant Supply, lnc

L (sos) zzs-tsas # azos @ ***.karom.com

g cellis@katom.com

I 30s Katom Drive, Kodak, TN 37764

o6rE g010N:,:?di,
.i&g!arl
't,i,ry1i:l

-
JL

:'r13rr.

W.rr:MEN-
OWNED

Please Share Your Experience! Click here and let me know how I did. Just remember to include my
name!

lfulPORTANT: The contents ofthis ema!l and any attachmenis are ccnfidential. They are intended for the named recipient(s) only- lf ycu have received thts

emarl by mislake, please noti[y the sender ]mmediately and do not disclose the coflents lo anyofe or make copies thereoi

[Qucied text hidden]

k"T",Tr

https://mail.google.com lmaillul0l?ik=56205e1279&view=pt&search=all&permthid=threadJ:1 845341565755824493&simpl=msgJ:184534756575582449... 2t3
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10/8/25, 11:52 AM Duncan Public Schools l\,1ail - lnstall Form

3 Quote No. 790973.pdf
247K

https://mail.google.com lmailltlol?ik=56205e279&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1845347565755824493&simpl=msg-f:184534756575582449... 3/3
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Sell
To: Duncan Public Schools

Becky Barnes
1740 W. Spruce Ave
DUNCAN, OK 73533
USA

Sales Quote Number: 790973

srlEs ouote Date

10n 12425

Due Date

10n t2025
Ship Date

10fi t2425

Customer lO

1861089

Coniact

Aecky Bames Cage Ellis

Cust. Phone

(58O) 252-2492

Cust, Fax Quote Expires

14t1212425

necky,bames@ouncanPs.org

Sales Quote

Page

KaTom Restaurant SupPly, lnc.
305 Katom Dr.
KODAK, TN 37764

Terms

CREDIT CARD

Ext Doc No. Ship Via Loc Code

KODAK

Blueorint
No. Number

258-POO2529138

Oescription

PQO_25-29138
W 12 X 20 ID FREEZER . PER QUOTE ONLY

Free Shipping to Customer

Non-Retumable Item

Custom ltem

Must Ship LTL

qq Unit

1 lEAl

Unit Price

45,739.15

Total Price

45.739.15

Website: katom.<om Phone: (800) 541-8683 Fax: (800) 821 -9130

This office will foltow up with you within 24 hours to ensure you received this quotation. Quotation must be signed below to be official

Submitted by: Accepted by:

S,H,&I
Total Sales Tax

Total

Federal and/or State tax laws may apply at the time of invoicing.

BY PLACING YOUR ORDER, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT YOU HAVE READ ANO AGREE TO BE BOUND BY KATOM'S
POLICIES AND PROCEOURES STANOARO TERMS AND CONDITIONS, POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, INCLUOING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE KATOM PRIVACY POLICY, RETURN POLICY, SHIPPING POLICY, AND TERMS ANO CONDITIONS (WHICH INCLUDE
DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF KATOM'S LIABILITY, AS WELL AS A PROVISION WHEREBY YOU AGREE TO ARBITRATE ALL
otSPUTES), LOCATED AT WWW.KATOM.COM/POL|CY (COLLECT|VELY, THE "TERMS"). PLEASE CALL 't400-541{683 TO OBTAIN
A PHYSICAL OR E"MAIL COPY OF THE TERMS, THE TERMS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE BY SCANNING THE OR COOE IN THE BOTTOM
RIGHTHAND CORNER OF THIS QUOTE WITH THE CAMERA OF YOUR MOBILE OEVICE. IF YOU OO NOT AGREE TO BE BOUNO BY
ALL PROVISIONS OF THE TERMS, YOU MUST NOTIFY KATOM WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS OUOTE AND
IMMEOIATELY REJECT AND RETURN ALL GOODS TO KATOM. YOUR USE OF THE GOODS, OR YOUR FAILURE TO REJECT ANO
RETURN THE GOOOS TO KATOM WITHIN TEN (10) OAYS, SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF ALL TERMS.

Subtota 45739.15
0

3979.31
49718.46

I

Ship
To: Duncan Public Schools

Becky Barnes
1740 W. Spruce Ave
DUNCAN, OK 73533
USA

473



^xlld

{
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS . BOARD OF EDUCATION

of E aceffence

Any personls) requestirNg afi iterr to be dacod on 
.ihe agends. nrurt conrp letc lhis form eod eay othpr fornvr

nacessnfy'andfife it$r]rhan Assistaot SrrpeliAteodeilt no labr thon noon o th6Tdesdcy prifflolh€ meeting. Regulidy
scheduled meeiing5 arE held cir the 2nd Tussdav of ,!sch rlunth. I{eeting d+t€s can belound et y.ll:Gu!!!!l!3r1! Th€

Soperi,*el)dent andor Seard President wil} rnake the final deterl}]inetian as t' v/hethir a requegt will be en the *genda,

School/Club/Department . Business Office

Vendor Requested:
Department of the Treasury - IRS

Item Request Description. Yield restriction calculation for the $2,710,000

Lease Purchase Agreement Series 2021 positive liability payment

for the period ending 1010112025.

(Payment is due by 12111125 to avoid any late interest.)

Dollar Amount Requested [if applicablel: $75,563.97

Budget/Activity Account Requested: 0110 -;b\etrrrf,

Y- tt
Y

\2,s\-2o2.j\
Signature of Requestor/Principal Date

tD tor DateSigna of

Assi t Superintendent Date

C

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Fund Requested:
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TRENDS REQUISITION PURCHASE ORDER fl
DUNCAN PUBTIC SCHOOTS

P. O. Box 1548

Duncan, OK 73534
__ __-> sHtP TO <_
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

WAREHOUSE

1740 W. Spruce
Duncan, OK 73533

For Finance Use Only

Date:

Requested by

School/Dept:

Account/Prog

121O4t2025

Lo.i Mccaan II
Books

Fees/Dues

Textbooks

Equipment

Supplies

Service

Technology

Furniture/Fixtures

Other

I
Ir36 Bond Fund

Complete only the shaded areas. Use current catalog information
lnclude Pricing for the Total of all Units. lnclude Shipping/Handling

Quantity Item No/Description
Unit

Price

Total

Price

PRG SUBJ JOB SITEFY PROI FUNC OBJ

050000YIELD REDUCTION REDUCTION $ 5,695.00 36

PAYMENT ON $2,710,000 TEASE

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

SERIES 2021 FOR PERIOD

ENDTNG 10t01t2025

SHIPPING/HANDLING:

TOTAL ORDER: $ 5,695.00

I
II

II I II

II

T

rIII

g\*\e-^
SIGNATURE - PRINCIPAL/DIRECTOR REQUIRED

Central Office

tr
l/

Vendor Name, Address, Phone & Fax S

Department of the Treasury - IRS
'1973 N Rulon White Boulevard

ogden, uT 84201-0027

FU

06 5900 310 000 ,0000
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7

11

mentsArbitrage Rebate and Yield Reduction P

14

15

22

24

25

26

29

30

31

Print&E6 preparer's narrl e

Douq Pahnke, CPA ua'a,flL Date

1214t2025
check E ii
sell-employed

so".'uLol*7Frrm s name > Arhitrrna Comntirn.o
Firm's address > 5065 S. Quebec Suitc 201, Ccntennial CO 80111

Part I

Part lll

Part V

Part Vl

..,- 8038-T
lRev. oclober 2021)

Department ot the Treasury
lnternal Revenue Serv ce

Aditrage Rebate, Yield Reduction
and Penalty in Lieu of Arbitrage Rebate

> Under sections 1il3(gx3) and '148(0 and section 103(c)(6XD) of the lnternal Revenue Code ol '!954.

> Go lo www.irs.govlFormSo3Sf lor instructions and ihe latest information.

4 Repoft number (For IRS Use Anly)

6 Date oi issue

OMB No. 1545-00.17

s2,710,000.00

$75,563.97

$75,563.97

1 .440 743_34

0

0

No

Check box it Arhended Return > n
2 lssuer's employer identificatio. numbe. (ElN)

73-6021226lndependent School District No. 1 , Stephens County, Oklahoma
3 Number and street (o. P,O. box no. if mail ls not delivered to streel address)

1706 W Spruce
5 City, town, or posl otlice. siate, and ZiP code

Duncan, OK 73533

Re rti Authority
I lssue. s name

7 Name of issue

Lease Purchase Agreement, Series 2021
8 CUSIP number

March 18,2021

N/A

Amount

I Name and title of officer of the issuer or other person whom the IRS may call{or more inlormalion

'tl T of iS6Ue > EduBlio. lssue price >

Computation date to which this payment.elates (MNI/DD,/YYY, 1410112t)25

Arbitrage rebate payment (see instructions) D check box if less than 100% of rebate amounl

Yield reduction payment (see instructions] n check box if less than 100% of yield reduction amount

Rebate payment from Qualified zone Academy Bond (QZAB) defeasance escrow (see instructions) .

Penalty in Lieu ot Arbitra e Bebate
16

'10 Telephone numberoi of{iceror other persor

12

13

14

Number of months since date of issue:

fl 6mos n 12.o" [ 18mo" L] 2a rnos I othe.. No.ofmos>
17

18

19

Penalty ir lieu of rebate

Date of termination election (MM/DD,fyYYY)

Penalty upon termination

Late P ents
20

21

2.

Does failure to pay timely qualify for waiver of penalty? See instructions

Penalty for failure to pay on time (see instructions)

lnterest on underpayment (see instruclionsi

Total Payment
23 Total payment. Add lines 13, '14, 15, 17, 19,21, and 22. Entertotalhere

Miscellaneous
Unspent proceeds as of this computation date

Proceeds used to redeem bonds
Gross proceeds used lor qualitied administrative costs for guaranteed investment contracts (GICS) and
defeasance escrows

fees paid lor a qualified guarantee

Yes NoE

24

25

26

27

2A

2S

30

ls the issue a variable rate issue?

Dld the issuer enter into a hedge? Name of provider

Term of hedge

Name of provider

Term of clc
Were gross proceeds invested ln a GIC?

31 Were any gross proceeds invested beyond an available temporary period?

32 Calculations iorfiling of this form prepared by, D l"sre, E p
Under penalti
belief. they

arer: ACS lnc
Ihave examlned this return. and accom ing schedules and statements, and to the best ofpanv

]RS'Signature
and
Consent

lete. I further declare that lconsenl to the s {i sclosLrre ofthe rssuer's return tntormation as
I have authorized above

I
nlatve Type or print n

PTIN

PA2124041

F|m s EIN > 84 1277337

303-867-7526

{

Paid
Preparer
Use Only

For Paperwork Beduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions.

Daie

Cal. No. 1 I 545Y Fom 8038-T tRev. 10,2021)

't3

19

Part ll

Part lv

IE]IE
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lnstructions for Form 8038-T
(Rev. October 2021)
Arhitrage Rebate, Yield Heduction, and Penalty in Lieu of Arbitrage Rebate

6ql
Department of the Treasury
lnternal Revenue Service

Section references are to the lnternal Bevenue
Code unless otherw se noted.

Future Developments
For the latest information about
developments related to Form 8038-T and
its instructions, such as legislation
enacted after they were published, go to
lRS.t1oviFom8O38T.

General lnstructions
Purpose ol Form
Under section 148(f), interest on a state or
local bond is not tax-exempt unless the
issuer of the bond rebates to the United
States arbitrage profits earned from
investing proceeds of the bond in higher
yielding nonpurpose investmenls. lssuers
of tax-exempt bonds and any other bonds
subject to the provisions of section 148
musl use lhrs lorm lo make arbilrage
rebate and related payments.

Morlgage revenue bonds. Section
1 43(g)(3) provides special arbitrage
rebate rules Ior qualilied mortgage bonds
and qualified velerans' mortgage bonds.
Under these special rules, issuers may
pay the rebate eilher to mortgagors, or if
an election is made before issuance of the
bond. to the Uniled States. Use this form
only il you have elected to pay the rebate
to the United States.

Qualitied Zone Academy Bonds
(QZABS) issued under section 1397E.
A QZAB is a bond issued by a staie or
local government to finance certain
eligible public schoolpurposes. An issuer
of QZABS issued under section 1397E or
section 54E, if applicable, may establish a
defeasance escrow to cure a failure to
properly use QZAB proceeds. An issuer
must pay any investmenl earnings on
amounts in the defeasance escrow that
are in excess of the yield on the issue. ln
determining the yield on the issue, the
credil allowed is disregarded. Use lhis
form to make payments of investment
earnings on amounts in defeasance
escrows. See Regulations section
1.13e7E-1 (hX8)(iiXC).

Note. Use a separale Form 8038-T ior
each issue.

Who Must File
lssuers of tax-exempt bonds and any
other bonds subject to the provisions of
section 148 must file Form 8038-T to pay

1. Arbitrage rebate.

2. Yield reduction payments.

3. The penalty:
. ln lieu of arbitrage rebate; or. To terminate the election to pay a

penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate.

4. Penalties and interest on the failure to
pay on time any amounts in '1-3

above.

lssuers of QZABS issued under section
1397E or section 54E, as applicable, that
establish a defeasance escrow under the
Regulations must file Form 8038-T to pay
100% of the investment earnings on
amounts in the defeasance escrow.

Applicable Regulations
General
Unless otherwise stated, regulation
sections referenced in these instructions
are io the '1993 regulations, as amended.
Generaliy, an issuer may apply these
regulations 1o bonds that are outstanding
on July 8. 1997. For the '1993 regulations.
see T.D.8476, 1933-2 C.B. 13, and T.D.
8538, 1994-1 C.B. 26. For the '1997

amendments to the 1993 regulations, see
T.D.8718, 1997-1 C.B.47. The 1992
regulalions generally apply to bonds
issued before July 1, 1993. Forthe '1992

regulations, see T.D.8418, 1992-1 C.B.
29

Special Rules
For rules on computing the arbitrage
rebate for mortgage revenue bonds, see
Temporary Regulations seclion
6a.1034-2(iX4).

For rules on computing the arbitrage
rebate for bonds subjectto section 103(c)
(6)(D) of the 1954 Code, see Temporary
Regulations section 1 .103-15AT, T. D.
8005, 1985-1 C.B. 39, if the issuer has not
applied the later regulations.

For QZABs issued under section
'1397E and section 54E, see Regulations
T.D.9495.

Arbitrage Rebate
Computalion of Arbitrage Rebate
The rebate amount for an issue is based
on the dillerence between the amount
actually earned on nonpurpose
investments and the amount that would
have been earned if those investments
had a yield equalto the yield on the issue

Note. Regula'tions section 1.148-3(b)
provides that as of any date, the rebate
amount lor an issue is the excess of the
luture value, as of that date, of all receipts
on nonpurpose investments over the
future value, as of that date. of all
payments on nonpurpose investments.
The definitions of payments and receipts
in Regulations section 1.148-3(d), in part,
require inclusion of transactions
(rncludrng. but not limrted to, acqursrtion.
earnings, and return of principal) on a date
for each nonpurpose investment. Any
cash flow representation to the contrary
may result in the understatement of rebate
amount. Yield reduclion payments are
determined using payments and receipts
as described in Regulations section
1 .148-5(bX1).

Exeeplions
A number of exceptions may relieve an
issuer ol the rebate requirement for allor a
part of an issue of bonds.

Note. The tollowing exceptions may
apply only to a portion ot an issue. ln such
cases, the rebate requirement continues
to apply to lhe portion ol the issue not
covered by the exception.

Small issuer exception. The rebate
requirement does not apply lo certain
bonds issued by governmental units
issuing no more than $5 million oi bonds in
a calendar year.

The exception is modiried as follows: a
governmental unit may issue up to $10
million in bonds after 1997 ($15 million
afler 200'1) per calendar year, provided no
more than $5 million of proceeds are used
to finance expenditures other than public
school capital expenditures. See section
1 48(fxa)(D) and Regulations section
1.148-8.

6-month exception. The rebate
requirement is considered to be met for
gross proceeds of an issue (as defined in
Flegulations section 1.148-7(c)(3)) if those
gross proceeds are spent within 6 months
of the issue date. The 6-month exception
is the only exception available for
relunding issues.

See section 1a8(f)(a)(B) and
Begulations section 1.1 48-7(a)-(c).

18-monlh exception. The rebate
requirement is considered to be met for
gross proceeds ot an issue if those gross
proceeds are spent according to an

Ocr 06, 2021 Cal. No.30066E

477



'l 8-month expenditure schedule measured
lrom the issue date.

See Regulations section 1.'148-7(a),
(b), and (d).

2-year exception- The "available
construction proceeds" ol a conskuction
issue are treated as meeting the rebate
requirement it those proceeds are spent in

accordance with a 2-year expenditure
schedule measured lrom the issue date

See section 148(f)(aXC) and
Regulations section 1.148-7(a), (b), and
(e)-(i)

Exception Ior certain investments. The
rebate requirement generally does not
apply to gross proceeds that are invested
in certain tax-exempt bonds, certain
tax-exempt mulual funds, or certain
demand deposit securities purchased
directly from the United Stales Treasury'

Penalty in Lieu of Arbitrage
Rebate

Penalty. An issuer may elect to pay a
penalty in lieu ol rebating arbitrage for the
available construction proceeds of an
issue il the spending requirements of the
2-year exception are not satislied. The
penalty is equalto 11/2% of the amount of
the available construction proceeds that
do not meet the spending requirements.

See section 148(tX4XC)(vii) and
Regulations section 1.148-7(k).

Election to terminale 1112"/" penalty. An
issuer may lerminate the election to pay
penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate by
paying an amount equal to 3'l" of the
unspent available construction proceeds
multiplied by the number of years in the
initial lemporary period. The terminalion
election also requires other actions, such
as yield restricting the unspent proceeds
and using such proceeds to redeem
bonds.

See Code section 148(f)(4)(CXviii) and
(ix) and Regulations section 1.148-7(l).

Yield Beduction Payments
Bond proc€eds may be invested in higher
yielding investmenls only during a
temporary period described in Regulations
section '1 .148-2(e). After expiration of an
applicable temporary period, proceeds
must be yield restricted.

One method of complying with the yield
restriction requirement is to make lield
reduction payments." For certain
investments, a yield reduction payment is

iaken into account in computing the yield
on that investment. See Flegulations
section 1.148-5(c).

For investments with excess yield that
are not eligible lor yield reduction
payments (such as an incorreclly invested
advance refunding escrow tund). see
Notice 2008-31, Voluntary Closing

Agreement Program for Tax-ExemPt
Bonds and Tax Credit Bonds.

where To File
File Form 8038-T and any attachments at
the following address.

Department of the Treasury
lnternal Bevenue Service Center
Ogden, UT 8420'1-0027

Private delivery services. You can use

certain private delivery services (PDS)

designated by the IRS to meet the "timely

mailing as timely Iiling/paying" rule lor tax
returns and payments. Go to /RS.oov,/PDS

tor the currenl list oi designated services.

The PDS can tell you how to get writlen
proof of the mailing date.

For the IRS mailing address to use il
you're using PDS, go to /&S,gqv,l
PDSstreetA ddresses

PDS can't deliver ilems to P.O.
boxes. You must use the U.S.
Postal Service to mail anY item to

an IRS P.O. box address.

When To File

Arbilrage rebate. An issuer must pay
rebate in inslallments for computation
dates lhat occur at least once every 5
years. Bebate payments are due within 60
days atter each computation date. The
final rebate payment lor an issue is due
within 60 days atter the issue is

discharged.

See Regulations section 1.148-3(e)
through (g).

Special rules. For an issue retired
within 3 years of issuance. lhe final rebate
payment need not occur betore the end of
I months atter the issue date or during the
period the issuer expects to meet any of
the spending exceptions under
Begulations section 1.148-7.

For rules concerning qualitied
mortgage bonds and qualified veterans'
morlgage bonds see section 143(g)(3).

Penally in lieu o, arbitrage rebate and
termination penally. Penalty in lieu ol
arbitrage rebate payments must be paid
wilhin 90 days ol the end of ihe applicable
spending period.

Payment of the 3% penalty to terminate
lhe penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate
election must be made within 90 days of
(a) the end of the initialtemporary period il
lhe termination election was made under
section 148(f)(4XC)(viii), or (b) the dale of
the lermanation election if il was made
under section 1 a8(0(aXC)(ix).

Yield reduction payments. Yield
reduction payments are payable at the
same time as arbilrage rebate payments.

See Regulations section 1.148-5(cX2).

OZABS. The issuer must pay 100"/o of the
investmenl earnings on amounts in a
deteasance escrow established for an
issue of QZABs under section '1397E or
section 54E, as applicable, at the same
time and in the same manner as arbitrage
rebate payments.

Failure To Pay Timely
ln general, a failure to pay the required
amounls of arbitrage rebate, Yield
reduction, or penalty payments on time
may cause bonds to be treated as nol
being, and as never having been,
tax-exempt.

lf the failure is not due to willful neglecl,
the failure will be disregarded il the issuer
promptly pays a penalty to the United
States.

For governmental and qualified 501(c)
(3) bonds, lhe penalty equals 50% ofthe
rebate amount not paid when required to
be paid, plus interest on that amount.
Otherwise, the penalty equals 100'/" of the
rebate amount not paid when required to

be paid, plus interest on that amounl.

The penalty is generally waived if the
rebate amount plus interest is paid within
'180 days of discovery of the failure. See
Regulalions seciion 'l.148-3(h) and Rev.
Proc. 2005-40, 2005-2 C.B. 83.

For issues to which the 1992
Begulalions apply, see 1992 Regulations
section 1 .148-1(c) for rules relating to
innocent failure, willlul neglect,
computation of the correction amount, and
penalty and interest. ln general, these
rules also apply lo the Penalty in Lieu of
Arbitrage Bebate and the Termination
Penalty. See 1992 Regulations section
1 .148-6(n)(4).

Recovery of Overpayment
ln general, an issuer may recover an
overpayment for an issue of tax-exempl
bonds by establishing to the IBS that an
overpayment occurred. Payments that
may be recovered include:
. Arbitrage rebate,
. Yield reduction.. Penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, and
. Penalty to terminate penalty in lieu ol

arbilrage rebate.

See Begulations section 1.148-3(i) and
Form 8038-R, Request for Becovery of
Overpayments Under Arbitrage Rebate
Provisions.

Specific lnstructions
Part l-Reporting Authority
Amended return. An issuer may file an
amended return to change or add to the
inlormation reported on a previously filed
relurn for the same date of issue. lf you
are filing to correcl errors or change a

lnstructions lor Form 8038-T (Hev. 10-2021 )-2-
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previously iiled return, check the
.Amended Return" box in the heading of
the form.

The amended return must provide all
the inlormation reported on the original
return. in addition to the new or corrected
information. Attach an explanation of the
reason ior the amended return.

Lines 1-10

General. Enter the same information that
was entered on lhe "initial filing" ot the
tollowing forms. Make any necessary
changes, for example, a change ot
address-
. Form 8038, lnformation Return for

Tax-Exempt Private Activity Bond
lssues;. Form 8038-8. lniormat on Return tor
Build America Bonds and Flecovery
zone Economic Development Bonds;

. Form 8038-G. lnformation Beturn for
Tax-Exempt Governmental Bondsl

. Form 8038-GC. lnformation Return for
Small Tax-Exempt Governmental
Bond lssues. Leases, and lnstallment
Sales: or. Form 8038-TC. lnformation Return lor
Tax Credit Bonds and Specified Tax
Credit Bonds.

Line 1. Enterthe name ofthe
governmental entity that issued the bonds,
not the name of the entity receiving the
benefil of the financing or the eligible
taxpayer claiming a tax credit.

Line 4. This line is for IRS use only. Do
not make an entry.

Lines 9 and 10. Enterthe name, title,
and telephone number of the officer or
other employee of the issuer whom the
IBS may call for more information. lf the
issuer wishes to designate a person other
than an officer or other employee of the
issuer (including a legal representative or
paid preparer) whom the IRS may call for
more inrormation about this return, enter
the name, title, and telephone number ol
such person here.

Note. By authorizing a person otherlhan
an authorized officer or other employee of
the issuerto communicate with the IRS
and whom the IRS may call for more
inrormation about this return, the issuer
authorizes the IRS to communicate
directly with the individual listed on line 9
and consents to the disclosure ol the
issuer's return inlormalion to that
individual. as necessary to process this
return.

Line 1 1 . Enter the same type of issue that
was entered on Form 8038,8038-8,
8038-G, or 8038-TC. For bonds previously
reported on Form 8038-GC, enter "small
governmental bond." Also enter the lotal
issue price that was listed on the initial

filing for this issue. For QZABs issued
Lrnder section 1397E or section 54E. enter
"qualif ied zone academy bond-section
1397E" or "qualifled zone academy
bond*section 54E" and the total issue
price.

Part ll-Arbitrage Rebate and
Yield Beduction Payments

Line 12. Enter lhe computation date io
which this payment relates. The lirst
rebate installment payment must be made
lor a computation date that is not later
than 5 years after lhe issue dale.
Subsequent rebate installment payments
must be made for a compulation date that
is notlater than 5 years alter lhe previous
computation date for which an inslallment
payment was made.

Line 13. Enter the amount of the rebate
payment. A rebate installmenl payment
must be in an amount that. when added to
the future value, as ol the computation
date, of previous rebate payments made
for the issue, equals at least 90% ol lhe
rebate amount as of that date. A final
rebate payment must be paid in an
amount thal. when added to the future
value of previous rebale payments made
for the issue. equals 100',/' of the rebate
amount as of that date.

See Regulations section 1.148-3(f).

For issues to which the 1992
Regulations apply, see 1992 Regulations
section'1.148-'l(b)(3).

Line 14. For investments covered by the
specialyield reduction rule, rebate and
yield reduction payments are included in
the computation of yield lor that
investment.

See Regulations section 1.148-5(c).

Line 15. For QZABS issued under section
'1397E or section 54E, if applicable, enter
the amounl equalto '100% ol the
investment earnings in a QZAB
defeasance escrow.

Part lll-Penalty in Lieu ot
Arbitrage Rebate
Complete this section oniy if , on or before
the issue date ol the bonds. an election
was made under section 148(fX4XC)(vii).

Line 16. Check the appropriate box for
the number of months between the issue
date of the bonds and the end of the
spending period for which this Form
8038-T is being filed. For periods greater
than 24 months, checkthe box marked
"Othel'and fill in the number of months
since the date of issue.

Note. File a separate Form 8038-T for
each 6-month spending period.

Lines 17-19. See Penalty in Lieu ol
Arbit r ag e Re bate, eatlier.

Part lV- Late Payments
Line 20. Under the current regulations, in
order to quaiify tor a waiver of penalty, a
tailure to pay must not be due to willful
neglect. Atlach an explanalion of the
failure and the basis for concluding that
the failure is not due to willful neglect. See
Rev. Proc.2005-40 for more information.

Line 21 , For a failure that does not qualify
lor a waiver ol penalty, the failure will be
disregarded if the issuer pays a penalty lo
the United States. For governmental and
qualified 501(c)(3) bonds, the penalty
equals 50% of the rebate amount not paid
r{mely plus interest on lhal amounl. For
other bonds, the penalty ls 100"/'. of the
rebate amount not paid timely plus interest
on that amount.

Note. The calculation for late interest is
rncluded under line 22 only. not unde'
line 21.

Line 22. Compute interest at the
underpayment rate under section 6621,
beginning on the date the correct rebate
amount is due and ending on the date 10
days before it is paid.

For issues to which the 1992
Regulatrons apply, see I992 Flegulalons
section 1.148-1(c)(2) forcomputation of
the correction amount.

Part V-Total Payment
Line 23. Combine all payment amounts
on lines 13, 14,15,17,19,21, and 22.
Enclose a check or money order for the
lotal amount made payable to the "United
Stales Treasury ' lnclude Lhe issuer s
name, address, ElN, "Form 8038-T," and
the date on lhe check or money order.

Part Vl-M isce llaneou s

Line 24. Enter the amount of proceeds
(consisting of sale, investment, and
transferred proceeds) not allocated to
expenditures 'tor a governmental purpose
of the issue.

Line 25. Enter the amount of proceeds
used to pay principalof and call premiums
on lhe bonds lor which this lorn' is being
filed.

Line 26. Under Regulations section
1. 1 48-5(e)(2), qualif ied administrative
costs are taken into account in
determining payments and receipts on
nonpurpose investments. Regulations
section 1.'!48-5(eX2Xiii) provides special
rules ior qualified administrative costs lor
guaranteed investment contracts (GlCs)
and yield restricted defeasance escrows.
Enter the amount of any qualified
administrative costs taken into account in
computing the rebate amount under these
special rules.

Line 27. Under Flegulations section
1.148-4(f)(1), fees properly allocable to

lnstructions lor Form 8038-T (Rev.1O-2O211 -3-
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payments for a qualified guarantee ior an
issue are treated as additional interest in

computing the yield on that issue. Enter
lhe amount of such fees.

Line 28. Enter "Yes" if the issue is a
variable rate issue. A vanaDle rate issue is

an issue that contains a bond that has a
yield that is not lixed and determinable on
the issue date.

Line 29. Enter "Yes" if the issuer entered
into a qualilied hedge. ln general,
payments made or received by an issuer
under a qualified hedge are taken into
account to delermine the yield on the
issue. A hedge may be entered into
belore, at the same time as, or after the
date of issue. See Fegulations section
1.148-4(hX1). Enter the name of the
provider ofthe hedge and term of the
hedge to the nearest tenth of a year (for
example, 2.4 years). Attach additional
sheets if necessary.

Line 30. Enter "Yes" if any gross
proceeds ol lhe rssue were rnvested in a
guaranteed investmenl contracl (GlC). A
GIC includes any nonpurpose investment
that has specifically negotialed withdrawal
or reinvestment provisions and a
specifically negotiated interest rate, and
also includes any agreement to supply
investments on two or more dates (for
example, a forward supply contract). See
Regulations section 1 .148-1 (b). Enter the
name of the provider of the GIC and term
of the GIC to the nearest tenth of a year.
Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Line 31. Enter "Yes" i, any gross
proceeds were invested beyond the
lemporary periods set forth in Regulations
section 1.148-2(e) or 1.148-9(d).

Line 32. lndicate who prepared the
calculations necessary for the filing of this
torm. ll other than the issuer. indicate the
name ol the entity or the individual
preparing the calculations.

Note. lt authority is granted in Part l, lines
9 and 10, forthe IRS to communicate with
a person other than an oilicer or olher
employee ol the issuer. by signing this
form, the issuer's authorized
representative consenls to the disclosure
ol the issuer's return inlormation, as
necessary to process this return, to such
person.

Paid Preparer
lf an authorized officer of the issuer lilled in
this return. the paid preparer's space
should remain blank. Anyone who
prepares lhe return but does not charge
the organization should not sign the
return. Certain others who prepare the
return should not sign. For example, a
regular, full-time employee of the issuer,
such as a clerk, secretary, etc., should not
sign.

Generally, anyone who is paid to
prepare a return must sign it and fill in the
other blanks in the Paid Preparct Use Only
area of the return.

The paid preparer must:. Sign the return in the space provided
for the preparer's signature (a
lacsimile signature is acceptable),. Enterthe preparer inlormation, and. Give a copy ol the return to the issuer

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. We
ask for the inlormation on this form to carry
out the lnlernal Revenue laws of the
Uniled States. You are required 1o give us
the information. We need it to ensure that
you are complying with these laws and to
allow us to collect the right amount oi
arbitrage rebate, yield reduction
payments, and penalties.

You are not required to provide the
inlormation requested on a torrir thal is
subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act
unless the form displays a valid OI\,48

control number. Books or records rela'ting
to a form or its instructions must be
retained as long as their contents may
become material in the admin'stration of
any lnternal Bevenue law. Generally, tax
returns and return information are
conlidential. as required by section 6103.

The time needed to complete and lile
this form willvary depending on individual
circumstances. The estimated burden for
tax-exempt organ zations filing this form is
approved under OMB control number
1545-0047 and is included in the
estimates shown in the instructions lor
their informalion return.

l, you have suggestions for making lhis
form simpler, we wou,d be happy to hear
from you. You can send us comments
tttough l&$.gqu]f olmoeDne nts. Ot yot)
can write to:

lnternal Revenue Service
Tax Forms and Publications
1111 Constitution Ave. NW. lR-6526
Washington, DC 20224

Do not send Form 8038-Tto lhis address
lnstead, see Where To File, ea ie(.

-4 lnstruciions tor Form 8038-T (Rev. 10.2021)

Signature and Consent
An authorized representalive of lhe issuer
must sign and date Form 8038-T and any
applicable certification. Also print the
name and title of the person signing Form
8038-T. The authorized representative of
the issuer signing ihis form must have lhe
authority to consent lo the disclosure ol
the issuer's return information. as
necessary to process this return, to the
person(s) lhal l'as been designaled in
Form 8038-T.
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Anerrnace
CouplraNcr
Specrelrsrs lz
li(.1l l) ll{)11fl.l {\(-':, Sl)ll!l(ll.:S

coNTROL #4.00

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS, OKLAHOMA

$2,710,000.00
LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, SERIES 2021

PROJECT YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATIONS
FOR THE FINAL COMPUTATION PERIOD
MARCH 18, 2024 TO OCTOBER 01, 2025

AS OF THE DATE OF THIS REPORT
DECEMBER 02,2025
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AnsrrResE
CoupuraNce
Specralrsrst:

Duncan Public Schools, Oklahoma ("Issuer")
1740 W Spruce
Duncan, Oklahoma 73533

coNTROL #4.00

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS, OKLAHOMA

$2,710,000.00
LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, SERIES 2021

PROJECT YIELD RESTRICTION CALCULATIONS
FOR THE FINAL COMPUTATION PERIOD
MARCH 18,2024 TO OCTOBER 01,2025

AS OF THE DATE OF THIS REPORT
DECEMBER 02, 2025

We have enclosed the yield restriction calculation report for the above-referenced issue of tax-exempt
debt ("Debt"). The computations following as Exhibits havc been performed by ACS and are based upon the
limited scope of ACS' engagement with information, instructions, assumptions and representations as
provided to ACS by the Issuer. Using procedures, which ACS has devcloped for calculating the Yield
Reduction Payment Amount, ACS has computed the amount ofthe Yield Reduction Payment with respect to
the Debt for the Computation Period in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Intemal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended and the Treasury Regulations applicable to the Debt.

As detailed in Exhibit I of this report, there is a Yield Reduction Payment Amount that relates to the
Yield Restriction Requirements on the yield restricted proceeds of the Debt after the expiration of the
temporary period for thc Computation Period March 18, 2024 to October 01, 2025 ("Computation Period")
due to the United States Treasury, Intemal Revenue Service ("IRS") on or before Monday, December 1, 2025
with respect to the Debt for the above-referenced Final Computation Period.

100% Yield Reduction Payment is due to the IRS as per Form 8038-T, $75,563.97
Part II, Line 14

It has been an honor for all of us at ACS to assist you with your yield restriction calculation report.
Should you have any questions regardrng this Report and related matters please do not hesitate to call:
Account Manager: Matt Collins at (800) 672-9993 ext. 7538 or Lead cPA: Doug pahnke at (800)
672-9993 ext.7326.

Regards,
Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc

Do,yP4/-,
Douglas Pahnke. CPA. Prcsident

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
6065 $. Quebec street, suite 201 lcentenniat, colorado 9011i I 800.672.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.com

To Be Received by the IRS: Mondav. December l. 2025
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PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

The following should be sent to the IRS with confirmation the items were received:

We recommend sending the package via FedEx with a confirmation receipt.

l. Form 8038-T Sisned bv lssuer.

2

After execution at the bottom ofthe form, by the appropriate officer or
authorized representative ofthe Issuer, which includes:

1. Signature,
2. Date of signature,
3. Typed Name and Tlped Title,
4. Information required on Lines 9 and l0 as an "IRS contact name

representative" and telephone number.

The Form 8038-T to be filed with respect to the Debt, preparcd by Arbitrage
Compliance Specialists, Inc. to reflect the information and computations described
in the Report, is included herewith

A checAmoney order for the Total Pdyment, as per Part Y, Line 23 of Form 8038-T, Make
check payable to the United States Treasury.

The check or money order must include:
1. Date
2 . Issuer's name
3. Issuer's Address
4. Issuer's EIN
5. and the words "Form 8038-T"

Mail the check and executed Form 8038-T to the Internal Revenue Service:
Ogden Submission Processing Ccntcr
1973 North Rulon White Boulevard, Ogden, Utah 84201-0027

Submissions can be sent via U.S. Postal Service, Federal Express (FedEx priority
ovemight, FedEx Standard Overnight, FedEx 2Day), United Parcel Service (UPS
Next Day Air, UPS Next Day Air Saver, UPS 2nd Day Air) or DHL Express (DHL
Same Day Service).

Email payment confirmation to ACS (arbitrase@rebatebvacs.com)
1. Copy of the check
2. Exccuted Form 8038-T
3. Confirmation receipt by lRS

xll/e recommend sending the package via FedEx with a cofilirmation receipL

3

4

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
6065 s. Suebec street, suite 201 I centennial, colorado 80i11 I 800.672.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.com
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DEFINITIOT-S

Arbitrage
Treas. Reg. $ i.148-3(a) provides that the arbitrage that must be rebated is based on the dii'ference betwcen the
amount actually eamed on non-purpose investments and the amount that would have been camed if those
investments had a yield equal to the yield on the issue.

Arbitrage Rebate
Treas. Reg. $ 1. 148-3(b) provides that as of any computation date, the rebate amount for an issue is the excess of
the future value, as ofthat date, for all receipts ofnon-purpose investments over the future value, as of that date, of
all payments on non-purpose investments.

Bona Fide Debt Service Fund
Under Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-1(b), a Bona Fide Debt Service Fund:

. Is used primarily to achieve a proper matching ofrevenues with debt service payments; AND

. Is depleted annually to a reasonable carryover amount.

Bond Year
Each one-year period (or shorter period for the first elected year ending on the issuer elected date)

Bond Yield -
Fixed Rate Issue

Treas. Reg. $ 1.148a(b)(1) provides that the yield on a fixed rate issue is the discount rate that when used
in computing the present value, as ofthe issue date, ofall unconditionally payable payments ofprincipal,
interest and fees for qualified guarantee on the issue, produces an amount equal to the present value, using
the same discount rate, ofthe aggegate issue price ofthe bonds as ofthe issue date-

Variable Rate Issue
The yield on a variable yield issue is computed separately for each computation period. Treas. Reg. $
1.1484(c)( l) provides that the yield for each computation period is the discount rate at which the present
value, as offirst day ofthe computation period, ofall payments ofprincipal and interest and qualified
guarantees paid on the bond issue during that computation period equals the present value ofthe issue
price, as ofthe first day ofthe computation period.

Commingled Funds
Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-l(b) provides that a commingled fund means any fund or account (other than an open-end
regulated investment company) that contains both gross proceeds ofan issue and amounts in excess of$25,000 that
are not gross proceeds ofthe issue.

Computation Date
Treas. Reg. $ 1.1a8-3(e)(l) provides that an issuer may treat as computation dates:

. the last day ofany Bond Year ending on or before the I't required Rebate paymcnt date; AND

. thereafter, the end ofeach Bond Year or the end ofeach 5th Bond year.

Once selected, the issuer may not change the computation date after the I't required Rebate Payment date

Computation Date Credit
Computation Date Credits are applied on the last day ofeach bond year during which there are amounts allocated
to gross proceeds ofan issue that are subject to the rebate requirement, and on the final maturity date.

Computation Period
The computation period may be selected by the issuer and is the period between the Computation Dates.

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
5065 $, Quebec street, $uite 201 lcentennia,, colorado 90111 1900.622.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.com
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Gross Proceeds

All sales proceeds (any amounts actually or constructively received by the issuer from the sale ofthe debt,

including amounts used to pay underwriter's discount or fees, but cxcluding pre-issuance accrued interest);

investment proceeds (any amounts received from investing sales proceeds or other investment proceeds);

Transferred Proceeds as further defined; replacement proceeds (any amounts held in a sinking fund, pledged fund,

reserve fun{ or otherwise set aside to pay debt service; and disposition proceeds (any funds that must be included

due to a change in use).

Investment Yield
Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-5(bXl) provides that the yield on an investment allocated to an issue is the discount rate that,

when used in computing the present value as of the date the investment is l't allocated to the issue of all

unconditionally payable receipts fiom the investment, produces an amount equal to the present value of all

unconditionally payable payments for the investment.

Materially Higher Yield
Treas. Reg. $ l. 148-2(dX 1) provides that the yield on investments is materially higher than the yield on the issue to
which the investments are allocated ifthe yield on the investments over the term of the issue exceeds the yield on
the issue by an amount in excess ofthe applicable definition of materially higher set forth in Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-2
(d)(2). If yield restricted investments in the same class are subject to different definitions of materially higher, the
applicable definition of materially higher that produces the lowest permitted yield applies to all the investments in
the class.

Proceeds
All sales proceeds (any amounts actually or constructively received by the issuer from the sale ofthe debt, including
amounts used to pay underwriter's discount or fees, but excluding pre-issuance accrued interest); inveshnent
proceeds (any amounts received from investing sales proceeds or other investment proceeds) and Transfened
Proceeds as fudher defined.

Rebate Installment Payments
IRC $ 148(0(3) requires that rebate be paid at least once every 5 years during the life of the debt. Each rebate
payment must be paid no later than 60 days after the Computation Date to which the payrnent relates. The last rebate
payment is due no later than 60 days after the last debt is redeemed. Any rebate payment paid within the 60-day
period may be treated as paid on the computation date to which it relates. Except for the Final Rebate Payment, the
amount ofeach required Rebate Installment Palment is at least 90 percent ofthe calculated rebate amount as ofthat
Computation Date, taking into account the future value ofprevious rebate payments.

Small lssuer Exception
Under IRC $ 148(0(4XD), govemmental bonds issued by a govemmental unit that does not expect to issue more
than $5 million of governmental bonds in that calendar year are exempted from the rebate requirements, but not
yield restriction rules.

The Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 supplements the $5 million Small lssuer Exception, which can be used for any
purpose, with up to an additional $5 million to specifically finance new construction ofpublic school facilities. This
increased limit applies to debt issued Ilom January l, 1998 through December 3 l, 2001.

The Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 supplements the 55 million Small Issuer
Exception, which can be uscd for any purpose, with up to an additional Sl0 million to specifically hnance new
construction ofpublic school facilities. This increased limit applies to debt issued on and after January 1,2002.

Spending Exception
Spending exceptions may apply to exempt fiom the rebate requirements, arbitrage eamed on certain proceeds of an
issue, if the issuer spends the proceeds in accordance with prescribed 6-month, I 8-month, or 2-year schedules.

Arbilrage Compliance Specialists, ln6.
6065 $. Quebec street, $uite 201 I centennial, colorado 801'l't 1800.672.99s3 I www.rebatebyacs.corn
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Rebate Payments
IRC $ 148(0(3) requires that rebate be paid at least once every 5 years during the life of the bonds. Each rebate

payment must be paid no later than 60 days after the computation date to which the payment rclates. The last rebate

payment is due no later than 60 days after the last bond is redeemed. Any rebate payment paid within the 60-day

period may be treated as paid on the computation date to which it relates. Except for the Final Rebate Payment, the

amount of each required Rebate Installment Paymcnt is at least 90 percent of the rebate amount as of that

computation date, taking into account the future value ofprevious rebate payments.

Temporary Periods
The imtial period during which the use ofbond proceeds to acquire higher yielding investments will not cause the

bonds to be arbitrage bonds.

Transferred Proceeds

Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-9 provides that when proceeds ofa new refunding issue discharge the outstanding principal of
a prior issue, the proceeds ofthe prior issue transfer to the refunding issue and become transferred proceeds ofthe
refrmding issue.

Yield Restriction
After the applicable temporary period is over, bond proceeds must be yield restricted. Yield restriction can be

achieved in two ways:
. lnvestment ofproceeds in securities that do not exceed the permitted yield; OR
. Investment ofproceeds above the permitted yield followed by making Yield Reduction Payments. (Note that

under Treas. Reg. $ 1.148-5(cX3), Yield Reduction Payments may be made only for certain types of
proceeds.)

Yield Reduction Payments
Treas. Reg. $ I . 1a8-5(c)(2)(i) provides that yield reduction pa;,rnents must be paid to the United States at the same

time and in the same manner as rebate payments. The provisions that apply to Rebate Palments, such as due dates,
making 90 percent installment payments, correction of late payments, and recovery of overpayments, all apply to
yield reduction payments as well.

,Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
6065 s. Quebec Street, $uite 201 I Centennial, Coloraclo 80111 Is00.672.9993 I www.rebatebyacs.co,rn
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NOTES AND ASSUMPTTONS

1. The PAR amount ofthe Debt is $2,710,000.00.

2. The Delivery Date of the Debt is March 18,2021.

3. The Computation Date is October 01,2025.

4. The Computation Period is March 18,2024 ro October 01,2025.

5. The Restricted Yield on the Debt is 1.64537100%.

6. The Investment Yield is 4.40296009%

7. The Yield Reduction Liability, as ofthe end of the calculation period, is $75,563.97.

8. We have reviewed available Debt documents to determine the sources and uses of the Debt for purposes
of identifying Gross Proceeds.

9. The Debt constitutes a single issue for federal taxation purposes and is not treated as part ofany other
issue of govemmental obligations.

10. Computations ofyield are based on a 360-day year with semi-annual compounding.

1 1. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value and represent an arm's length
transaction.

12. Our engagement focused solely on analyzing the arbitrage rebate and yield restriction requirements,
requirements related to the gross proceeds ofthe Bonds. The information provided by thc Issuer, the
Bank, or the Trustee has been used without independent verification to calculate the Rebate Liability and
Yield Restriction Liability. ACS does not verifu or express an opinion on the completeness or accuracy of
this information in relation to 26 U.S. Code $ 148.

13. We are not obligated to update this Report duc to any events, changes in laws, regulations, rulings, new
information, or data changes after the date of this Report.
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS, OKLAHOIVA

LEASE PURCHASE AGREEI\,4ENT, SERIES 2021

$2,710.000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

EXHIBIT I
Control # 4.00

Project Yield Restriction Calculation

Period O3hBl24lo 10101125

Restricted Yield 1.64537100o/o

lnvestment Yield 4.40296009%
Liability $75,563.97

Ending Relevant Cash Flow Future Value Faclor Adjustment lnvestmeni Yield Present Value Factor

Oa)s of

o3t18124

o4t01124

o4t12124

04t16124

o5to1/24

05l06t24

o5to7t24

o5t28/24

061o3t24

06t06t24

o6t21124

o7to1t24

o7 t09124

04101t24

08to8t24

oat13t24

oat20t24

oal23124

oal30t24

09t03t24

ogt11t24

09117 t24

09126t24

10to1t24

10t17124

11tO1t24

11114124

11120t24

11126124

't2lo2t24

12111t24

12t12t24

01to2t25

o2to3l25

02/24125

o3to3l2s

12,006,715.74)

1417.57)
2,245.42

18,254.95

{403.36)
6,692.00

4,650.00

1,998.00

(417.O1)

ft,7a2.OO

851.34
7,596.42

2,197 _aO

(417.66)

1,755.00

24,035.00

64,200.00
19,663.00

11,410.00

(416.9s)

3,565.71

39,211.44

3,563.08

8,394.63

3,531.61

12,5t7.58)
31,793.04

19,727 _74

19,950.00

(353.37)

31,889.00

19,950.00

(3s3.02)

(338.93)

17.512_O5

(304.94)

1 .025490800/o

1.O248U17vo

1.02437114%

1.02414465%

1 .023/.4561"/0

1 _023252700/r

1 .02320612./0

1.02222454%

1 .O2199592o/o

1.O2145637%

1.02115492%

1.02069421%

1.O20322600/a

1.01930137%

1.01897665%

1_O1474477%
l 0l442022%
1.O1424116%

1.O 1795677%

1.O1741777%

1.O1744721%

1 .O17169370/a

1.O1675277%

1.01652139%

1_01574134%

1.01513424%

1 .0145337 40/a

1 .O14256700/a

1_O1397974%

1.01370285%

1 .O13291660/a

1 _01324154'/"

1_01231955%

1_01049212%
'1.00ss2630%

1 00951266%

(2,057,868.53)

1427.96)
2,300.14

18,696.44

1412.831

6,847.61

4,757 _91

2.O42.41

{426.19)
15,',l05.08

869.35

7,753.63

2,242.47

1425.73!,

1,788.30

24,485.53

65,382.58

20,o22.46

11,614.89

1424.s7)
3,627 -92

39,884.72

3,622.77

8,533.33

3,587.34

(2,616.59)

32,255-11

20,009.0s

20,228.90

(358.21)

32,312-73

20,214.17

(357.37)

1u2.62)
17,685.88

(307.84)

553

540

529

525

510

505

504

483

478

460

450

442

420

413
408

401

398

391

388

380

374

360

344

330

317

311

30s

295

290

289

269

234

217

208

Arbitrage Compliance Speciaris{s, rnc

Page 'l of 2
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PAR

Report

Period

$2,710,000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

03hgl24 to 10101125

EXHIBIT 1

Control # 4.00

Page 2 oi 2

Project Yield Restriction Calculation

Ending lnvestmenl Yield Present ValLre Faclor

Days of

Relevant Cash Flow Future Value Factor Adiustment

o3t13125

03/19/25

o4to1l25

04t22t2s

05t01125

ost'14t25

05t22t25

06to?125

o6to4t25

06/09/25

o6t'17125

07to1t25

07102t25

oato l/25

oal25t25

09to2t25

09l03t25

ogt10t25

ogt17t25

og1al25
10101t25

23,569.54

2,525.00
(335.47)

3,432.00

7,261_12

4,172.80

24,320.79

(19,950.00)

(332.56)

37,678.06

3,087.87
(321.03)

6,850.00

{331.36)
10,794.00

(330.09)

6,745_74

3,325.50

13,800.00

286,507.63
1,340,385.08

1.00905325%

1.00877771%

1.OO822686v0

1.00726358%

1.00685103%

1 .0O6255420/o

1.00588307%

1.00543131%

1.00533979%

1.00511101%

1.004t4507%

1.00410500%

1.00405930%

1.OO2734800/o

1.00163S98%

1.00132083%

100121531%

1 0009s633%

1.00063745%

1.00059191%

1.00000000%

2s,782.92

2,547 -16

(338.23)

3,456.93

7,3',l0.86

4,198.90

24,464.O2

(20,058.35)

{334.34)
37,870.63

3,102.52

(322.35)

6,877.81

1332.26)
10,811.70

(330.53)

6,754.34

3,328.68

13,808.80

286.671-22

1,340.385.08

198

192

180

159

150

137

129

119

'117

112

104

90

89

60

36

29

28

21

14

13

0

T 19,557 81 Liability 7s,563.97

Arbitrago Compl iance Specialists, lnc.

489



PAR

Report

Period

$2,7'r 0,000.00

Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

03hAl24 to 'lOlO1l25

EXHIBIT 2

Control # 4.00

Page 1 of I

Listing of lnvestments by Fund
Proiect Fund

BancFirst - 80-0881-03-9

YR - lnvestments (3/'18/24+)

Proceeds held in the fund remained at the end of the temporary period, and were invested above the materially higher yield,

subsequent to the end of the temporary period. ln calculating the Yield Restriction liability, the remaining proceeds subject to

Yield Restriction were reduced by the minor portion.

Arbitrage Complianc€ Specialrsts, rac.
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PAR

Report

Period

$2,710,000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

O3hBl24lo 10101125

EXHIBIT 3

Control # 4.00

Page 1 of 2

lnvestment Yield 4.40296009%

Ending

o3t1al24

o4/o1124

o4112124

04116t24

05101t24

05l06t24

05107t24

o5t28124

o6to3t24

06t06l24

o6t21124

07lo1t24

07logt24

oato1t24

oatoat24

oat13124

oat20l24

oat23t24

oat30t24

09l03t24

o9111124

ogt17t24

o9t26124

10to1t24

10t17124

11tO1124

11114t24

11120t24

11126t24

12to2t24

12/11124

12t12124

01t02t25

o2n3t25
o2t24t25

03/03/25

o3t13t25

o3t19t25

04lo1t25

o4t22125

12,106,715.74)

18.779.17)

1.06918923%

1.06750903%

1.06608938%

1_06557361%

1.063641714/0

1.06299852%

1.06286993%

1.06017310%

1.05953201%

1_05914754%

1.O5722728%

1.05594905%
'1.054927574/.

'I O5212361%

1.05123300%

1.05059731%

1.049708000/o

1_M932710%

1.M843886d/o

1.04805841%

1_O4704457%

1_O4628/.430/d

1_04514626%

1_04451425%

1_O4249440yo

1.04073024%

1.039094760/0

1.038340790/0

1.03758737%

1.03643449%

1_03570620%

1.03558091%

1.03307830%

1.029211190/a

1_02659977%
'1 _02544262%

1.02424276%

1_02349957%

1.O220144Oo/o

1.019421640/r

12,2s2,477 .77)
(9,371.84)

100,000.00

8,361.60

2,245.42

18,254.95

8.065.85

6,692.00

4,650.00

1,998.00

8,292.84
4,742_OO

851.34

15,990.53

2,197.80

8,2s8.56

1.755.00

24,035.00

64,200.00

1S,663.00

11,410 00

8,046.85

3,565.71

39,2',11_44

3,563.08

15,959.90

3,531.61

6,925.50

31,793.04

19,727.78

19,950.00

6,357.10

31,889.00

19,950.00

6,102.46

5,833.17

17,512.05

5,251.85

23,569 54

2,525_OO

5,695.80

3,432.OO

1.06918923%

1.06750903%

1.06608938%

1.06557361%

1.06364171%

1 -O6299852o/o

1.06286993%

1.06017310%

1.05953201%

1 _05514754./r

1.05722724%

1.05594905%

1O5492757o/o

1.05212361%

1.05123300./r

1.05059731%

1.O49704OO"/"

1.04932710"/o

1.04843886%

1.04805841%

1.04704457%

1.04624443%
1.O4514626%

1.04451425%

1 .04249440"/.
1.04073024%

1.03909476%

1.038340790/o

1.O3754737%

1.03683449%

1.03s70620%
1.03558091"/o

1.03307830%

1.029211190

1.02659977%

1.02544262%

1_02424276%

1 _023499570/o

1.02201440"/0

1 01942164%

'106,918.92

8,926.09

2,393.82

19,451.99

8,579.18

7,113.59

4,942_35

2,114.23

8,786.52

15,656.32

900.06

16,885.19

2,31A.52

8,689.02

1,U4.91

25,25111

67,391.25

20,632.52

11,962.63

8.433.57

3,733.46

41,026.38

3,723.94

16,670.35

3,6a1.68

7,207.57

33,035.98

20,4A4.16

20,639.87

6,591.26

33,027.64

20,659.84

6,304_32

6,003.57

17,977 _47

5,385.68

24.140_93

2,544_34

5,821.19

3,498.66

(8,394.11)

18,676.22)

(8,863.7s)

i9,128.46)

(8,469.21)

(8,709.8s)

(8,463.80)

16.71O.47j

(5,556.79)

(6,031.27)

(9,008.20)

19,228 36)

(8,870.s6)

(6,957.6s)

(5,698.39)

(7,902.03)

(9,890.14)

(6,455.48)

(6,172.10)

(6,663 02)

(6,352.39)

Arbitrage Complianco Speciarrsts, rrc.

(6,164.05)

Proof of lnvestment Yield

\7,565.27)

(9,503.08)
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PAR

Report

Period

$2,710,000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

031181241o 1olo1l25

Proof of lnvestment Yield

Ending

05lo1t25

05114t25

05122t25

06lo2t25

06104t25

06/09/25

o6t17t25

07lo1t25

07to2t25

08101t25

0a125t25

ogto2l25

ogto3t25

ogt10t25

09t17125

09/18/25
10to1t2s

(5,809 92) 1.01831230%

1.01671205%

1.01572853%

1.01450046%

1_01425503%

1.013641110/o

1.01266116%

1.O10947484/o

1.010825180/o

1.00728507%

1.0043M69%

1.00351451%

1.00339312%

1.002543760/o

1.00169s12%

1.00157395%

1 00000000%

(5,916.31) 13,071.04

4,172_AO

24,320.79

1.01831230%

I .O16712O5"/o

1.01572853%

1.01450M6%

1.01425503%

1 .O13641710/o

1.01266116%

1.01094744%

1.0'1082518%

1 .0072850710
'1 .00436469%

1.003514s1%

1.00339312%

1.OO254376"/o

100169512%

100157395%

1_00000000%

13,310.40

4,242_54

24.703_32

(1S,950.00)

(5,916.46)
l2o,239.28)

(6,000.80)

(5,629.55)

(5,783.53)

15,77O.471

(5,691.18)

(5,825.66)

(5,790.75)

5,583.90

37,678.06

3,087.87

5,308.52

6,850.00

5.452.17

10,794_00

5,440.38

6,745_74

3,325.50

13,800.00

286,507.63

1,340,385.08

5,663.50

38,192.05

3,126.97

5,366 64

6,924.15

5,491.89

10,841.11

5,459.50

6,768.63

3,333.96

13.823.39

286,958.58

1,340,385.08

12,255,062.49) (2,406,046 61) 2.37 4 .620 .30 2,406,046.61

EXHIBIT 3

Control # 4.00

Page 2 ol2

Arbitrage Compl iance Spocrarists, rrc.
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PAR

Report

Period

$2,710,000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

03118124 to 't0l91l25

EXHIBIT 4

Control # 4.00

Page 1 of 2

lnvestment Detail - Project Fund - BancFirst - 80-0881-03-9

YR " lnvestments (3/18/24+)

Net 119,557.80

Date 100% $ Type

Yield 4.40296009%

Alloc. % Alloc. $

o3t18t24

o3t1at24

o3t1at24

o4to1l24

04to1124

o4t12124

04116124

o4t16124

o5to1l24

05101124

05106124

o5to7t24

o5t28t24

06t03t24

06l03t24

06l06l24

o6t21t24

07to1t24

07to1t24

07lo1l24

07lo9t24

0alo1t24

o8lo1t24

oarcal24

oal13t24

oat20t24

oat23t24

oat30t24

09lo3t24

o91o3124

ogt11124

ogt17124

ogt17 t24

(2,101,858.62)

\4,857.12)

100,000.00

18,779.17)

8,361.60

2,245.42

7,254.95

11,000.00

(8,469.21)

8,065.85

6,692.00

4,650.00

1,998.00

(8,709.85)

a,292.U

14,782.00

851.34

(8,394.11)

7,990.53

8,000.00

2,197.80

18,676.221

8,258.s6

1,755.00

24,035.00

64,200.00

19,663.00

11,410 00

(8,463.80)

8,046.85

3,565.71

3,133.43

2,550.00

Balance Slart

Maturity

Principal

lnterest

Matunty

Maturity

Matunty

Principal

lnterest

Nlaturity

Matunty

Principal

lnterest

Matudty

Principal

lnterest

Maturity

Maturity

Principal

lnterest

Ivatunty

[,4atuity

Maturity

lvlaturity

Maturity

Prjncipal

lnteresi

Matunty

lvaturity

Matunty

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100 000000/0

100.00000%

'1 00.000000/0

100.00000%

1 00.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

'100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

'100 00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

(2,101,858.62)

14,857.121

100,000.00

\8,779.17)

8,361.60

2,245.42

1,254.95

11,000.00

(8,469.21)

8,065.85

6,692.00

4,650.00

1,998.00

(8,709.8s)

4,292_U

14,782.00

851.34

(8,394.11)

7,9S0.53

8,000.00

2.197.80

|e,676.22)

8.258.56

1,755.00

24,035.00

64,200.00

19,663.00

11,410.00

(8,463.80)

8,046.85

3,565.71

3,133.43

2,550.00

YR. lnvestments (3/18/24+) YR . lnvestments (3/'18/24+)

Date

ogt'17t24

09t11124

09t26124

10101124

10to1t24

101o1t24

10t17t24

10117t24

't1to1t24

'1to1124

11tO1t24

11114124

11114124

11114124

11120124

11120t24

11t26t24

12t12t24

12tl2t24

12t1124

12t12124

011o2t25

01to2t25

o2l03t25

o2t03l25

02124125

02124125

03/03/25

03/03/25

o3113125

o3ti3i25

03n3t25

o3t13t25

100% I
25,644-05

7,884.00

3,563.08

17,565.27)

7,176.93

4,742_97

168.87

3,362.74

(2,197.80)

(7,305.28)

6,925.50

7,066.15

11,941.89

12,785.00

19,086.10

641.68

19,950.00

16,710.47)

6,357.10

31,889.00

19,950.00

(6,455.48)

6,102-46

(6,172.10)

5,833.17

3,762.Os

13,750.00

(5,s56.79)

5,251.85

1,405.00

5,609.79

6,300.00

10,254.75

Alloc. S

25,644.05

7,884.00

3,563.08

l7,565.271

7,176.93

8,142_97

168.87

3,362_74

(2,197.80)

(7,30s.28)

6,925 50

7,066.15

11,941.89

12.785.00

19,086.10

641.68

19,950.00

\6,710.47)

6,357.10

31,889.00

19,950.00

(6,455.48)

6,102.46

16.172.1O)

5,833.17

3,762_O5

13,750.00

(s,556.79)

5,251.85

1,405.00

5,609.79

6,300.00

10,254.75

Alloc. $

2,52s.00

{6,031.27)

5,695-80

3,432.00

(s,80s.92)

5,486.04

7,585.00

2,980.00

1,132.80

1,198.79

12,985.00

10,137 00

(19,9s0.00)

(5,916.46)

5,583.90

15,668.06

22,010.00

1,997.56

718.35

371.96

(5,629.ss)

5,308.s2

3,900.00

2,950.00

(5,783 s3)

TyPe

Nraturity

[,4atunty

Maturity

Principal

lnleresl

lllaturity

lvaturity

Matunry

Principal

Principal

Maturity

[,1atunty

[,latunty

Maturiiy

Matunty

Principal

Matunty

Maturity

P ncipal

lnterest

Principal

lratunly

N,4aturily

Principal

Maturity

Maturity

Maturity

Matudty

Alloc. %

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

'100.00000%

1 00.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

1 00.000000/o

100.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100 00000%

't00.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

Date

o3t19125

o4lo1l25

o4to1t25

o4t22t25

o5t01t25

o5to1l25

05/01/25

osn4t25

o5114t25

o5t22t25

05t22t25

05122125

06to2t25

06104t25

06t04l25

06/09/25

06/09/25

o6t17 t25

06t17125

06117t25

o7 tolt25

07to1t25

07to2l25

07to2l25

oato1t25

oato1t25

oat25t25

oat25t25

o9to2t25

o9/03/25

ogt10t25

100% i Typo

2,525.00 lvaturity

(6,031.27) Principal

5,695.80 lnterest

3,432.00 Maturity

(5,809.92) Principal

5,486.04 lnterest

7,585.00 l,latunty

2,980.00 Maturity

1,192.80 Mattrrity

1,1S8.79 Maturity

12,985.00 Llaturity

10,137.00 l4atuflty

(19,950.00) PrinciPal

(5,916.46) Principal

5,583.90 lnierest

15,668.06 lvaturity

22,010.00 Matunly

1,S97.56 Maturity

718.35 Maturity

371.96 lvatunty

(5,629.55) Pincipal

5,308.52 lnterest

3,900.00 Matunly

2,950.00 Maturity

(5,783.s3) Princjpal

5,452.17 lnterest

2,400.00 lvaturity

6,400 00 lvlaturity

1,994.00 [,4aturity

(5,770.47) PrinciPal

5,440.38 lnlerest

6,745.74 Maturity

325.50 lMatunty

Alloc. %

100.00000./o

'1 00.00000'/o

100.00000%

100.00000o/o

1 00.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

'100.00000%

1 00.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

't 00.000000/o

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

1 00.00000./o

100.000000/o

5.452_17

2,400.00

6,400.00

1,994.00

15,770 471

5,440.38

6,745.74

325.50

Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, lnc.
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PAR

Report

Period

$2,710,000.00
Final Project Yield Restriction Calculation

O3hBl24lo 10101125

EXHIBIT 4

Control # 4.00

Page 2 ol 2

lnvestment Detail - Project Fund - BancFirst - 80-0881'03-9

YR - lnvestments (3/18/24+)

Dats

09110t25

ostlt t25

o9t1at25

ostlat25

10to1t25

10to1125

t00% s

3,000.00

13,800.00

5.183.63

281.324.00

4.7U.87

1,335,600.2'1

Tvpo

Matudly

l\,laturity

Matudty

[,laturity

Balanca End

100.00000%

100.00000%

100.00000%

1 00.000000/0

100.00000%

100.00000%

Alloc. t
3,000.00

13,800.00

5,183.63

241,324.OO

4,7A4.87

1,335,600.21

Arbitrage Com pl iance Speciarists, r,c.
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SCHEDULE A
12/09/25

RETIREMENT
Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

RESIGNATIONS

Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective
Berry Sandra HM/Teacher  3 12/18/2025
Sale Zachary DHS/Non-Certified Adjunct Teacher 0 12/18/2025
Goff Riann HM/Teacher Assistant-Paraprofessional 1 1/5/2026
Howard Dawn HM/SPED Teacher Assistant-Paraprofessional 1 12/18/2025
Morgan Ila EM/SPED Teacher Assistant-Paraprofessional 1 12/9/2025
Sale Zachary Maintenance/Licensed HVAC Technician 0 12/19/2025

EMPLOYMENT
Last Name First Name New Position Pending Contract

Teacher Emergency Certification/Background Temporary
Teacher Emergency Certification/Background Temporary
Teacher Certification/Background Temporary

Licensed Practical Nurse Background Support
Teacher Assistant/Paraprofessional Background Support

ADJUNCT TEACHERS
Last Name First Name Position Site

CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name Site Assignment Effective

Adams William "Bill" From Technology Coordinator to Supervisor of Technical Services 11/20/2025

EXTRA-DUTY CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name New Position

Lard Amanda Remove HS Asst Girls Basketball, Add HS Head Girls Basketball
Mayze Alarie Remove Head HS Girls Basketball
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SCHEDULE Al - Christmas Stipends
presented for Boad Approval L2lO9l2O25

TOTALAMOUNT# OF EMPLOYEES

s 149,848.80S soo.oo 1.0765464
I
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Site Name:

N,4aintenance acknowledgement

o^t", lJ r 1 t 2l

f>- Admin acknowledgement

Site administrator will notifu the Maiqtenance Director how items were disnosed of after-wards

The district no longer stores materials in a surplus site so in order to dispose ofthem you'll need to complete the inventory
sheet for surplus purposes. Once the form is signed by the site administrator forward to Devera Albertson to go to the
Board for approval

Product
Description

Model
Nu mber

Serial
Number

Qtv Condition Surplus or Transferable

Trinhn il //t N/A 3 O 'rl) ^Jr.l
u?< /J /A ,()/fr I Qai>
165 5kh>t, il/k /u/* ) o^+)^k) lrr/, )u,

?roaaWao
a li.L e lt ,o//+ N/k 2s o,+J,ko,/

I
5u rD lot<

?roa|fu.n /.u/l /n/ft I o^+),bl
I

a("0{ lus
fu^,"fii{ /)/ * /)/ft I B"/ /^

t'
rDld 5

?D, tt 7c Ztl2D D/4 33o O,r+)*) J ^io lus
i)eu Pc 7o to )t Oul'alohJ

,-
{rc ol us

D"ll ?c 77o 3 O"l)al<)
t'

{,aro)us
Dc,lt Pc 1Lo 2 oo|Aakl 1-', o lus
Dt ll PC 1qo 2 o"'t4aJcl

,
4urDlus

Dell PC 15{ / D,+)akl
I

utD4 lus
Dell P( ?ot0 v7 O^l)^k) / ur'e1|, ,
D(.llP( 10 eo 3t T

rtf I 1,, 9

DeltTL bY{ao 5 o^l)ak/ Z, )tu,
Add additional pages as needed

AuthorizedSiteSignarure: ffi ilA"rb-
Date of Board Approval:

Duncan Public Schools Surplus Inventory Form rev 2025

\)-.,
District oolicv 300 i concemins disnosal of sumlus nersonal DroDertv states:

Before an item can be surplused, generate a surplus form, sign/date it and send it to the board clerk for approval.

D When appropriate, offer the items to other sites within in the district (DPS)

E When appropriate, offer the items to other districts within Stephens County if not needed by DPS

n When appropriate, offer to the public by sale or dispose/recycle properly.
Retain receipts/documents for 2 years

Surplused iterns must be documented,/tracked in inventory.

1,, ,n 1,,.
<,,[1,,1

I
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Product
Description

Model
Number

Serial
Number

Qtv Condition Surplus or Transferable

Dr ll
rtl a^i h ( N)A lO//+ Lt3 OdU^l"rl {urolus
PT f lr^cl; * N/* o-+1"L)t u9l"hr
Pr, T3 ro0 ,u/fr I a^l)^kJ (-lol,^s

Rt,Lo^t) s il//l l//1 e7 O*ll,k) f . iol,,,
J

7f ,I TV ,O/t /J/fr I h)-wl 1. r ttht <

Add additional pages as needed.

Authorized Site Signature: BI
Date of Board Approval:

Tc cl,.olrot^ oate:/) t4 t2<-
AJ

l\4aintenance acknowledgement Admin acknowledgement

on

Before an item can be surplused, generate a surplus form, sign/date it and send it to the board clerk for approv al

E Wh", approp.iate, offer the items to other sites within in the district (DPS)

E Wh"n appropriate, offer the items to other districts within Stephens County ifnot needed by DPS

n When appropriate, offer to the public by sale or dispose/recycle properly.

Retain receipts/documents for 2 years

Surplused items must be documented./tracked in inventory.

Site administra tor will rotili the Maintenance Director how items were disnosed of afterwards

Duncan Public Schools Surplus Invenlory Fonn rev 2025

Site Name:

The district no longer stores materials in a surplus site so in order to dispose of them you'll need to complete the inventory

sheet for surplus purposes. Once the form is signed by the site adminisffator forward to Devera Albertson to go to the

Board for approval
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	Agenda
	1. Call to order and roll call:

Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	Agenda 120925 Reg Mtg
	Sign In Sheet 120925 Reg Mtg

	2. Flag Salute
	Flag Salute 120925 WR 1of5
	Flag Salute 120925 WR 2of5
	Flag Salute 120925 WR 3of5
	Flag Salute 120925 WR 4of5
	Flag Salute 120925 WR 5of5
	Supt Rpt 120925 HM Student Leadership

	3. Presentation, discussion, and motion to approve, not approve, or table the acceptance of the FY25 Audit by the office of Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC
	Patten-Audit Cover Letter FY25
	Patten-FY25 Audit Report (booklet)
	Patten-FY25Audit Acknowledgement form
	APPROVED & SIGNED Patten-Audit FY25 CAResponse
	APPROVED & SIGNED Patten-Audit FY25 Audit Acknowledgement

	4. Superintendent's Report
	A. Site Presentation from Will Rogers Pre-K
	Supt Rpt 120925 Presentation Site Will Rogers PreK

	B. Chicken Express Employee of the Month
	EOM 120925 Allbritton
	EOM 120925 Spurlin

	C. Site Presentation from Horace Mann Elementary
	Supts Rpt 120925 Site Presentation HM
	Supt Rpt 120925 HM Student Leadership

	D. District Update

	5. Public participation and/or discussion
	Policy 2018 Hearing of the Public

	6. Discussion and possible motion to approve the adoptions, amendments, and/or deletions to the following district policy and procedure:
	A. Policy 3018 Open Records Act - amendments
	Policy 3018 Open Records Act-amendments
	APPROVED Policy 3018 Open Records Act-amendments


	7. Consent Agenda

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
	A. Minutes of the November 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
	Minutes 111125 Reg Mtg

	B. Financial Reports
	Fin Rpt 120925 Summary of Financial Activites
	Fin Rpt 120925 Revenue Summary Comparison
	Fin Rpt 120925 Treasurers Report
	Fin Rpt 120925 Balance Sheet
	Fin Rpt 120925 Investments

	C. Activity Fund Reports
	AF Rpt 120925 Reconciliation
	AF Rpt 120925 MTD
	AF Rpt 120925 YTD
	AF Rpt 120925 Investments

	D. Addition(s) to Activity Fund Sub-accounts
	AF Add, Change, Delete 120925
	APPROVED & SIGNED AF Add, Change, Delete 120925

	E. District Fundraisers
	Fundraisers 120925
	APPROVED & SIGNED Fundraisers 120925

	F. Encumbrance Reports

General Fund 11 Purchase Order Numbers 65806-65851, total dollar value of $35,942.68

Building Fund 21 Purchase Orders, Number 21130-21142, total dollar value of $32,238.49

Bond Fund 36 Purchase Orders, Number 36015-36022, total dollar value of $72,814.48

Insurance Fund 86 Purchase Orders, Number 8606-8607, total dollar value of $1,993.28

Change Order Listing(s) of Encumbrances
	Enc Rpt 120925 11 General Fund
	Enc Rpt 120925 21 Building Fund
	Enc Rpt 120925 36 Bond Fund
	Enc Rpt 120925 86 Insurance Fund

	G. Sanctioning of an Outside Booster Club
	Sanctioning of Outside Booster Club 120925
	APPROVED & SIGNED Sanctioning of Outside Booster Club 120925

	H. Updated Pathway Graduation Requirements
	Pathway Graduation Requirements 120925-proposal
	Pathway Graduation Requirements 120925-credit checklist

	I. Arbitrage Compliance Specialists, Inc. - Arbitrage Compliance Services in the amount of $5,695.00
	Arbitrage Compliance-services
	APPROVED & SIGNED Arbitrage Compliance-services

	J. United Systems - two-month technology Master Services Agreement for Network, Server, and Firewall Management and Technology Needs assessment in the amount of $47,890.93
	United Systems-2Month Agreement
	APPROVED & SIGNED United Systems-2Month Agreement

	K. Hinton Refrigeration Co. - DPS 2020 Vision Bond purchase of a district Child Nutrition Walk-In Freezer in the amount of $62,235.00
	Hinton-Walk In Freezer CO Warehouse, bond
	Hinton-Walk In Freezer CO Warehouse

	L. Internal Revenue Service, Department of the Treasury - Yield Restriction Calculation for the $2,710,000.00 Lease Purchase Agreement Series 2021 Positive Liability Payment for the period ending 10/01/2025 in the amount of $75,563.97 paid by Fund 88
	IRS-Lease Purchase Liability Pmt


	9. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session

Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring, changes to employment contracts, and changes to extra-duty contracts of current and prospective District employees as outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; and (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent.  No action was taken in Executive Session.
	10. Discussion and possible action regarding resignations, employment, changes of contract, and changes of extra-duty contracts as listed on Schedule A attached
	Schedule A 120925 FINAL

	11. Discussion and possible motion regarding an employee Christmas stipend as listed on Schedule A1 attached
	Schedule A1 120925

	12. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
	Surplus 120925 Technology

	13. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
	14. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, January 13, 2026 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, OK
	2025 Regular Meeting dates

	15. Adjournment
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	2026 Regular Meeting dates
	Minutes 120925 Reg Mtg
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